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Dear Friends 
and Customers,
Here we are again ! It is with great pleasure that we 
present you the 4th Monacolegendgroup auction since 
I started my joint venture with Claude in 2019. 
It was a great adventure that gave me a lot of new 
energy and good feelings which made me able to 
meet and reach new passionate of vintage and 
collectible timepieces all around the world! 
This time again, I think, we did a great job to ameliorate 
our selection of rarities, and I truly think we will be able 
to satisfy all kinds of collectors and passionate, starting 
from the vintage to the rarest modern and contemporary 
pieces that the market can offer. Thank you very much 
to you all for your continuos support and the trust you 
demonstrate in Monacolegendgroup every event we make. 
I really Hope you will enjoy our catalogue as we did.

Davide and Claude
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AUCTION PREVIEW

Hôtel Hermitage, Square Beaumarchais | MONACO

Wednesday 14 April	 11 AM – 8 PM
Thursday 15 April	 11 AM – 8 PM
Friday 16 April 	 11 AM – 8 PM

Browse the complete catalogue online:
www.monacolegendauctions.com

EXCLUSIVE TIMEPIECES
SATURDAY 17 APRIL 2021
Hôtel Hermitage, Square Beaumarchais | MONACO

Session 1 at 10:30 AM
Session 2 at 2:30 PM

Par le Ministère de / Under the aegis of 
Maître Patricia GRIMAUD-PALMERO
Huissier à Monaco / Bailiff in Monaco

ONLINE LIVE BIDDING
For live online bidding and absentee bidding
please register at the latest 48 hours before auction beginning on 
monacolegendauctions.com, invaluable.com or epailive.com
For more information see our Terms & Conditions.
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HOW TO BID

1. Discover 
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On our website 
(monacolegendauctions.com), 
you can consult a large selection 
of images for each lot.
You can also contact us to get 
more information or images of 
the lots you are interested in.
The lots in the sale are available for 
viewing during the auction preview 
and privately, upon request only.

2. Register
New bidders can register in by 
returning the Register form at the 
end of the catalogue along with 
a photo ID to Monaco Legend 
Group, by email (preferred), 
by post, or in person.

You may be asked for a financial 
reference and/or a deposit as a 
condition of allowing you to bid.
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the latest 48 hours in advance 
of a the sale to allow sufficient 
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3. Bid
IN PERSON
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office up to 3 hours before the 
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one of our previous auction.

PHONE BIDDING
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the saleroom and bid on your 
behalf with the auctioneer.
If we cannot reach you whilst 
the sale is happening, to avoid 
disappointment, we recommend 
that you consider leaving an 
absentee bid as well. See the form 
at the end of the present catalogue.

ONLINE
You can follow the auction 
and place bid from one of 
the following platforms: 
monacolegendgroup.nextlot.com, 
invaluable.com or epailive.com.
New users will need to create an 
account and be approved by us in 
order to place a bid. From a mobile 
phone, you might have to download 
the platform App and log in.

ABSENTEE BID
If you are unable to attend an 
auction our auctioneer could 
bid the item on your behalf. 
See the form at the end of 
the present catalogue.
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NO RESERVE 1

ROLEX
VERY WELL PRESERVED AND DESIRABLE 
GMT-MASTER AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 1675, WITH 
SWEEP CENTER SECONDS AND DATE

Brand Rolex
Model GMT Master
Reference 1675
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1984
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3075
Case N° 8450948
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

At the beginning of the ’50s, the famous airline com-
pany Pan Am was looking for a small instrument which 
could allow the pilots to keep track of time in two loca-
tions. Therefore, in 1954 was presented the first GMT 
model, reference 6542, and after only 5 years later in 
the light of the success of this model the reference 1675 
was presented, which remained in production until 1980. 
Reference 1675 (the present watch) followed in 1981 
introducing the quick set feature and a new higher beat 
caliber 3075 movement. With this update the order of 
the hands changed from GMT/Hour/Minute/second on 
to Hour/GMT/Minute/Second. The lot offered here is a 
beautiful specimen of 1675, it comes with the unusual 
but really fascinating totally black bezel and the classical 
40 mm tonneau shaped case in stainless steel. The black 
matte dial features very nice painted indexes and hands 
and matches with the bezel. This watch is sold with a solid 
Oyster bracelet in stainless steel.

€ 7,000 – 14,000

 2

ROLEX
SPECIAL AND REFINED DAY-DATE 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 18 078, WITH 
CHAMPAGNE DIAL RETAILED BY TIFFANY 
& CO, SERVICE AND BOOKLET

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 18078
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1980
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3055
Case N° 6268940
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Service Bucherer 

and Booklet

The Day-date 18 078 offered here impresses for its condi-
tions which have remained unchanged over time: the dial 
shows its mint conditions, with a highly unusual cham-
pagne dial, baton numerals and hands and centered sec-
onds. Moreover the prestigious Tiffany & Co. signature 
located slightly below the hands, absolutely difficult to 
find and able to add charm and virtuosity to every watch. 
The classic tonneau case realized in yellow gold has with-
stood the passage of time in a remarkable manner and 
are kept in excellent condition with crisp hallmark on the 
underside of the upper right lug, and it is completed by 
the particularities of this reference, the bark textured 
bezel.

€ 8,000 – 16,000



22 23

NO RESERVE NO RESERVE

ROLEX
STRIKING AND VALUABLE DATEJUST 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL AND 
GOLD, REFERENCE 1625, BLUE KHANJAR 
DIAL, MADE FOR THE SULTANATE OF OMAN

Brand Rolex
Model Datejust
Reference 1625
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1972
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 3068383
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present watch reference 1625 is a later reinterpreta-
tion of the original “Thunderbird”, name driving from the 
USAF demonstration squadron, and was in production 
from 1959 to 1977. With its iconic bi-directional bezel in 
yellow gold equipped on a stainless steel case with bime-
tallic jubilee bracelet fully well preserved, this lot is truly 
fascinating and eye-catching. The blue dial is also very 
rare not only for its color but mainly for the Khanjar logo 
at 9 o’clock.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 3  4

HEUER
SPORTY AND FASCINATING CARRERA 
WRISTWATCH IN STAINLESS 
STEEL, REFERENCE 3647, WITH 
RED TACHYMETER SCALE

Brand Heuer
Model Carrera
Reference 3647
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1960's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 92
Case N° 75142
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Jack Heuer himself designed and launched the Carrera in 
1963, as a simple-looking chronograph with minimalist 
applied baton hour markers and very clean chronograph 
registers. The present lot is a truly nice and fair reference 
3647 made in stainless steel in great conditions. In pro-
duction only until 1969, this Carrera has a sporty and ele-
gant case with thick profile, sharp edges and solid mas-
sive lugs. It features the first execution silver dial with a 
red tachymeter scale and at 9 o’clock the sub-dial with 
the small second and at 3 o’clock the 45-minute counter 
of the chronograph. The heart of this vintage wristwatch 
is the reliable manual wind caliber Valjoux 92.

€ 1,500 – 3,000
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NO RESERVE NO RESERVE

HEUER
VERY FINE AND RARE DATOCOMPAX 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 2558, WITH TRIPLE 
CALENDAR AND PINK DIAL

Brand Heuer
Model Datocompax
Reference 2558
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 72
Case N° 73626
Movement N° 501190
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Triple calendars are complicated watch showing the date, 
day and month as well as sometimes including a full chro-
nograph, as on this specimen of Datocompax reference 
2558. From the 1940s, they would become mainstays of 
Heuer production for the next couple of decades, offer-
ing a dress watch whilst maintaining the functionality of 
the more overtly sporty models. The lot here offered is a 
wonderful and charming example made with a solid and 
well-preserved yellow-gold case with thin lugs and snap 
on back. The dial has a pink color with applied dot and 12 
Arabic numerals, three big subsidiary dials for 30 minutes, 
12 hours registration and constant seconds. At 12 o’clock 
the two windows for day and month while the date is on 
the outer part of the dial.

€ 1,500 – 3,000

AUDEMARS PIGUET
HIGHLY RARE AND EXTREMELY WELL-
PRESERVED TV WRISTWATCH IN 
WHITE GOLD, WITH BLACK DIAL

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model TV Watch
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1970's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber K2120 21C
Case N° 84590
Movement N° 156335
Dimensions 22 x 30 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

A specialist in the manufacture of watches since it was 
established in 1881, Audemars Piguet and in 1966, 
in conjunction with Jaeger LeCoultre and Vacheron 
Constantin, started working on creating an ultra-thin 
automatic movement. The present gentleman wristwatch 
in 18k white gold has a classic appeal given its untouched 
black dial with applied white-gold baton indexes. The 
unusually shaped TV Tonneau case measuring 32 x 32 
mm and appearing larger on the wrist is in flawless condi-
tions with refined Florentine finish on the bezel. The very 
thin case is absolutely elegant and contains the automat-
ic iconic ultra thin caliber 2120 is running well with no 
issues.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 5  6
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NO RESERVE

LONGINES
RARE AND IMPORTANT HONOUR AND 
GLORY SET IN STEEL OF CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH REFERENCE L7.885.4 
AND STOP WATCH REFERENCE 8350

Brand Longines
Model Chronograph Stop Watch 

& Honour and Glory
Reference 8350 & L7.885.4
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material N.A. & Leather Strap
Year 1999
Movement Type Manual & Automatic
Caliber 262 & 7750 - L674.8
Case N° 12303351
Movement N° N.A. & 29515429
Dimensions 66 mm & 42 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present lot is a limited edition box made by Longines 
in 2000 and containing two chronographs: a wristwatch 
and a pocket watch, both of them preserved in almost 
new old stock conditions. The pocket chronograph is one 
of the 600 original pieces made by Longines for the 1968 
Mexico City Olympics, and the wristwatch chronograph 
with vermer scale is a 1/10 second scale chronograph 
reader and takes the look of the 1968 Olympics chro-
nograph. These chronographs were withdrawn from the 
house at the end of the Games, and kept until the year 
2000, where they were then restored and serviced before 
being placed in this set for sale.

€ 2,000 – 4,000

 8

CARTIER
VERY RARE TONNEAU-SHAPE WRISTWATCH 
IN PLATINUM, REFERENCE 2435, WITH 
SILVER GUILLOCHÈ ROMAN NUMBERS 
DIAL, BOX AND WARRANTY

Brand Cartier
Model Tonneau Cintrée
Reference 2435
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1993
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 78/1
Case N° A109579
Dimensions 46.5 x 26.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Warranty

Most of the watches produced by Cartier over the years 
have always been amazed by its ability to totally break 
the mold with the aesthetic standards of the period in 
which they were designed. The Tonneau is one of those 
and was received with a bit of skepticism when in 1906 
was presented to the world due to its particular elongated 
and curved shape able to remember that of a barrel (in 
Frances Tonneau). This lot is one of the nicest aver seen 
with its well-preserved platinum case and with “offic-
ier”-type screwed lugs. The engine-turned decoration of 
the dial is still very beautiful and the black Roman numer-
als still maintain their original vivid color. To complete 
the offer this lot is sold with its original box and Cartier 
Warranty.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 7
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CARTIER
SPECIAL CEINTURE OCTAGONAL-SHAPED 
WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, WITH 
ENAMELED ROMAN NUMBERS DIAL.

Brand Cartier
Model Ceinture
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1980's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2670
Case N° 170010268
Dimensions 27 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The origin of the first Ceinture dates back to 1927 and in 
1973 Cartier re-released this model in two cases with 
different sizes of 25 and 27 mm. It was named this way 
since the case looks like a belt’s buckle with a very inter-
esting square shape featuring corners that appear to be 

“cutted”. In the past years yellow gold was the primary 
alloy used in the Cartier collection which means that find 
some in other materials is very rare. The present lot is a 
precious one since it has been realized in white gold and 
has been conserved nicely during all this time. The crown 
on these models have been discreetly and securely been 
set within the flank of the square-sided case and are also 
unusually shaped, octagonal sided rather than with sap-
phire cabochon making them far easier for the wearer to 
use. The dial is very minimal in the classic Cartier style 
with the inner closed minutes track and back Roman 
numerals.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 9  10

CARTIER
VERY RARE AND OVERSIZED BAIGNOIRE 
ALLONGÉE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
WITH GUILLOCHE ROMAN NUMBERS DIAL

Brand Cartier
Model Baignoire Allongée
Reference 024-91
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 78-1
Case N° A108020
Dimensions 24 x 52 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Cartier Baignoire dates back to 1957 and its lines 
take inspiration from a watch that Louis Cartier gifted to 
the Russian Grand Duchess Pavlovna who is taught was 
one of the most important clients of the French brand. In 
1973 this model took officially name Baignoire Allongée 
and it was simply an oversized version of the normal one. 
The present lot is a really precious example produced in 
yellow gold. It has been preserved in very nice over all 
conditions: the iconic oval shape of the case is well pro-
portioned and the sapphire cabochon is intact. The very 
detailed engine turned decoration of the dial is incredible 
and the classic Roman numerals with guillochè patterns 
embellish the whole wristwatch.

€ 8,000 – 16,000
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CARTIER
VERY RARE TONNEAU-SHAPE WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 2435, WITH 
SILVER GUILLOCHÈ ROMAN NUMBERS DIAL

Brand Cartier
Model Tonneau Cintrée
Reference 2435
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 78/1
Case N° A104301 N°16 VII
Dimensions 46.5 x 26.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Booklet

Most of the watches produced by Cartier over the years 
have always been amazed by its ability to totally break 
the mold with the aesthetic standards of the period in 
which they were designed. The Tonneau is one of those 
and was received with a bit of skepticism when in 1906 
was presented to the world due to its particular elongated 
and curved shape able to remember that of a barrel (in 
Frances Tonneau). This lot is one of the nicest aver seen 
with its well-preserved yellow-gold case and with “offic-
ier”-type screwed lugs. The engine-turned decoration of 
the dial is still very beautiful and the black Roman numer-
als still maintain their original vivid color.

€ 6,000 – 12,000

 11  12

CARTIER
ORIGINAL AND EXCEPTIONAL TANK 
CINTRÉE DUAL-TIME WRISTWATCH IN 
WHITE GOLD WITH PAPERS AND TAG

Brand Cartier
Model Dual Time
Reference 11061
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 2412
Case N° A111133
Movement N° W1513553
Dimensions 45 x 25 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Papers and Tag

The Tank by Cartier appeared in 1917 and was marketed 
in 1919. Here there is an example of the Collection Privée 
Tank Cintrée, born in 1921, has a curved case matching 
the wrist. It is produced in 18k white gold with two inde-
pendent mechanical movements, capable of showing on 
a silvered dial two different time zones, one indicated 
with all twelve Roman numerals while the other with just 
3 6 9 12 Roman Numerals. The watch is supplied with a 
strap, its original deployant with the Cartier logo in 18k 
white gold, Tag and Original Cartier Warranty.

€ 13,000 – 26,000



32 33

 13

PATEK PHILIPPE
ICONIC AND VERY ATTRACTIVE ELLIPSE 
IN WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE 3589, WITH 
BLUE DIAL AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Cushon Shape
Reference 3589
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1973
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 28-255
Case N° 524769
Movement N° 1283074
Dimensions 35 x 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Introduced in 1968, the Golden Ellipse certainly is one 
of the most instant recognizable design out of the Patek 
Philippe collection thanks to its bold shape and glamor-
ous proportions. The present reference 3589 has a white-
gold case finely preserved and fitted with a deep royal 
blue dial and applied baton numerals. It is, furthermore, 
powered by the LeCoultre based movement cal. 28–255, 
one of the most appreciated automatic movements at its 
time. The lot is offered with the Patek Philippe Extract 
from the Archives confirming production of the present 
watch in white gold in 1973 and its subsequent sale on 
20th September 1973.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 14

PATEK PHILIPPE
EXTREMELY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
CALATRAVA AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 3435, 
WITH SILVER SUBSIDIARY SECONDS 
DIAL AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 3435
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1961
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 27-460
Case N° 2616242
Movement N° 1110290
Dimensions 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Further exponent of the Calatrava family, the reference 
3435 wristwatch surprises for its simple elegance and 
clean beauty. Launched in 1960 until 1970, the refer-
ence 3435 was created to replace the preceding refer-
ence 2584 of which it differs by a smaller case. According 
to scholars, fewer than 500 pieces were made with this 
reference in total. The present lot is a very fine spec-
imen in 18k yellow gold with a two-body case, inclined 
bezel, straight lugs and snap on back in great conditions 
with clear hallmark on the lug. The silver dial has applied 
yellow-gold baton indexes and Arabic 12, subsidiary sec-
onds dial and gold baton hands. To further enhanced this 
gorgeous timepiece, a precious tile-style Patek Philippe 
bracelet. Accompanied by a Patek Philippe Extract from 
the Archives confirming production of the present watch 
in yellow gold in 1961 and its subsequent sale on 22nd 
March 1961.

€ 10,000 – 20,000



34 35

 15

PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND LIMITED EDITION CALATRAVA-
STYLE WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
3923, MADE UPON SPECIAL REQUEST FOR 
JAPANESE RETAILER ISSHIN DOKEI CO. LTD., 
TOKYO AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 3923
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1987
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 215 PS
Case N° 2836747
Movement N° 1358535
Dimensions 32 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Belonging to the Calatrava family, the reference 3928 
was in the Patek’s catalogue from 1986 until 1999 and 
in its standard production was available in yellow or pink 
gold. Very few pieces were manufactured in stainless 
steel and were made upon the special request exclu-
sively for Japanese retailer Isshin Dokei Co. Ltd., Tokyo, 
to commemorate Patek Philippe’s 150th in 1989 and the 
present lot is one of these specimens. The two body case 
in steel is finely preserved with its concave lugs, stepped 
bezel and snap on back with no evident signs of wearing. 
The dial is silvered with applied faceted steel baton index-
es, subsidiary seconds dial, outer minute division and 
steel dauphine hands. Accompanied by a Patek Philippe 
Extract from the Archives confirming production of the 
present watch in steel in 1987 and its subsequent sale on 
19th February 1987.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 16

PATEK PHILIPPE
VERY ELEGANT AND FINE CALATRAVA-
STYLE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 2451, WITH SUBSIDIARY 
SECONDS AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 2451
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1953
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10-200
Case N° 680842
Movement N° 741501
Dimensions 31 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

With an evident recall to the ionic Calatrava reference 96, 
the present model 2451 by Patek Philippe was launched 
in 1949 and compared to its ancestor was equipped with 
a screwed waterproof case. The lot here offered is a very 
nice and elegant specimen in yellow gold. The two body 
case with screw down back and flat bezel is very nice with 
deep hallmarks on the band and under the concave lug. 
The dial is silvered with applied faceted yellow-gold baton 
indexes, dot minute markers, subsidiary seconds dial and 
yellow baton hands. This watch is also provided with the 
extract from the archives confirming its production in 
1953 and subsequent sale on the 12th of November 1954.

€ 4,000 – 8,000



3736

PATEK PHILIPPE
SPECIAL AND RARE CALATRAVA 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL AND PINK 
GOLD, REFERENCE 544, WITH SALMON 
DIAL AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 544 
Case Material Stainless Steel 

and Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1939
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 12-120
Case N° 506309
Movement N° 829162
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The present lot is one of only 7 examples known of ref-
erence 544, to the best of our knowledge, to present a 
steel and pink gold case also bearing a pink salmon dial. 
It is a rare reference in production only from 1938 till 
circa 1948 and this very lot, manufactured in 1939, is still 
very well preserved with sharp edges, smooth bezel and 
closed, stepped lugs. The dial offers applied baton index-
es, seconds at 6 o’clock and the long Patek Philippe & Co. 
signature is still genuine and perfectly preserved after all 
these years.

€ 12,500 – 25,000

 17



3938

PATEK PHILIPPE
EXTREMELY RARE AND VERY ELEGANT 
CALATRAVA IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 1598, WITH FANCY LUGS 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 1598
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1946
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 12-120PS
Case N° 509562
Movement N° 928750
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Reference 1598 by Patek Philippe is one of the most elu-
sive time-only watches to find, and the present example 
is, to the best of our knowledge, only the second exam-
ple to appear in an auction. This very example has a yel-
low-gold case whose peculiarity is the fancy lugs with 
their absolutely particular and unusual shape. Fully well 
preserved, this 1598 presents a silvered dial with applied 
yellow-gold Arabic and baton numerals with seconds at 
6. A pink-gold version with salmon dial has been sold by 
Monaco Legend Group in July 2019. Accompanied by a 
Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confirming pro-
duction of the present watch in yellow gold in 1946 and its 
subsequent sale on 17th August 1946.

€ 9,000 – 18,000

 18



4140

PATEK PHILIPPE
ABSOLUTELY FINE AND GLAMOROUS 
NUGGET RECTANGULAR SHAPE 
WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, 
REFERENCE 4121, RETAILED BY ASPREY 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Nugget
Reference 4121
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1972
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 175
Case N° 2694287
Movement N° 1172084
Dimensions 25 x 28 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract of Archives

This highly unusual and attractive Patek Philippe wrist-
watch is one of only very few white-gold examples of ref-
erence 4121/1 to have appeared at auction to date. In 
production between 1971 and 1974, the design of the 
case made by Weber is repeated on the integrated brace-
let links. The careful craftmanship applied in the making 
of this unusual timepiece is further enhanced by the nice 
frame around the dial and bracelet links. The fragmented 
and multi-shaped mirror-like pieces on the striking blue 
dial by Stern Frères and bracelet is called “blue gold”. 
This layout catches the eye and adds a playful note to the 
ensemble. Retailed by Asprey, the watch is also provided 
with the extract from the archives confirming its white-
gold case and its production in 1972 and subsequent sale 
on the 15th of August 1973.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 19



4342

PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND ELEGANT CALATRAVA 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 3561, WITH SMALL 
SECONDS AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 3561
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1974
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 27-460M
Case N° 2681351
Movement N° 1232876
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

A truly special creation by Patek Philippe, the reference 
3561 such as the present watch is a very rare discovery 
since only 150 examples (all in yellow gold) are thought 
to have been produced between 1968 and 1970. The two 
body case with concave lugs is very nicely preserved and 
its sapphire display back is something unusual for that 
period. The silver dial is immaculate with applied yel-
low-gold baton indexes, outer minute divisions, subsidiary 
seconds and yellow-gold baton hands. This watch is also 
provided with the extract from the archives confirming its 
yellow-gold case and its production in 1974 and subse-
quent sale on the 23rd of January 1975.

€ 6,000 – 12,000

 20



4544

ROLEX
ATTRACTIVE AND CHARMING 
SUBMARINER AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 1680, 
WITH TROPICAL PURPLE DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Submariner
Reference 1680
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1976
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 4219208
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Reference 1680 was the first Submariner to be produced 
in gold, for clients seeking a touch of luxury with profes-
sional capabilities. The present example is a great speci-
men in yellow gold, absolutely rare with its originally dial 
and unidirectional blue bezel for checking decompression 
time spans. In superb overall condition, this 1680 has a 
sharp-edged case with nice proportions. The dial has a 
subtle and intriguing purple color with nipple indexes. The 
present watch is among the most significant yellow-gold 
Submariners to have been offered at auction in the recent 
years.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 21
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ROLEX
HIGHLY EXCLUSIVE AND VERY ATTRACTIVE 
DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 6263, WITH 
SILVER TROPICAL BROWN DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 6263
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1975
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 727
Case N° 4028087
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Reference 6263 such as the present lot is the last ver-
sion of the Rolex Daytona made with a manual-winding 
Valjoux movement. The aggressive look of this very nicely 
preserved tonneau case in stainless steel is due to the 
screw-down pushers to increase water resistance and the 
black acrylic bezel featuring a tachymeter track. The dial 
is silvered with applied baton indexes and intact luminous 
dots, and the black subsidiary dials have aged till gaining 
a really fascinating brown tropical color.

€ 60,000 – 120,000

 22



4948

ROLEX
SOUGHT AFTER AND DESIRED WATER-
RESISTANT AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL AND PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 
5353, WITH RED "OFFICIALLY" DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 5353
Case Material Stainless Steel 

and Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel 

and Pink Gold
Year 1952
Movement Type Automatic
Case N° 911602
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Literature Former property and 

published in John 
Goldberger book

In 1926, Rolex gave birth to the first totally waterproof 
case, named Oyster and only 5 years later the compa-
ny introduced the world’s first self-winding mechanism. 
The Oyster Perpetual wristwatch is very popular among 
collectors due to its unusually large size for the time. 
The present watch is very beautiful thanks to its stain-
less steel and pink-gold Oyster riveted bracelet in nice 
conditions and nowadays difficult to find. The case is in 
stainless steel and is surprising for the conditions of both 
case back and bezel. The dial has aged heavenly is still 
maintaining clear texts with applied pink gold baton hour 
markers and dauphine hands. It is important to underline 
the write “OFFICIALLY” is written in red, not commonly 
seen on this type of Oyster model.

€ 10,000 – 20,000

 23

Former property and published in 
John Goldberger book
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IWC
ELEGANT AND PARTICULAR 
RECTANGULAR SHAPE AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 3545, PERPETUAL 
CALENDAR WITH BOX AND PAPERS

Brand IWC
Model Novecento Perpetual
Reference 3545
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 32062
Case N° 2442885 N°951
Dimensions 27 x 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Papers

Despite the well known oversized Portugieser, Aquatimer 
or Ingenieur, IWC also dared with slightly atypical cases 
for its standards, an example is the watch offered here 
with its unusual rectangular shape. Made of yellow gold, 
its massive 27 × 33 mm case recalls the style of the 
watches of the period with more square shapes. Its pres-
ervation is admirable considering its age, the numbers on 
the case back are extremely well visible and noted with 
a limited edition numbered. The white porcelain with 
applied yellow-gold baton indexes, subsidiary dials for 
the days of the month, of the week and the months, aper-
tures for the moon phases and the 2-digit year display, 
outer minute track is perfectly preserved. Accompanied 
by its original box and guarantee.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 24

AUDEMARS PIGUET
VERY ELEGANT AND TASTEFUL ROYAL 
OAK WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 15300OR, WITH TAPISSERIE 
DIAL, BOX AND WARRANTY

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak
Reference 15300OR
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Rubber
Year 2000s
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3120
Case N° F75857
Movement N° 662942
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Warranty

The Royal Oak is undoubtedly the most iconic watch 
ever produced by Audemars Piguet, and is the result of 
the studies and projects of the great watchmaker Gerald 
Genta, also designer of the Patek Philippe Nautilus and of 
the Cartier Pasha. This timepiece came and is still pro-
duced in various materials, complications and dimen-
sions. The present example is a beautiful, automatic with 
a 18k pink-gold tonneau-shaped case in excellent condi-
tion with the original rubber bracelet. A sapphire crystal 
protects the splendid silver with tapisserie decoration 
with hands and stick indexes while a date window opens 
at 3 o’clock and attracts our attention. The watch is also 
accompanied by the Audemars Piguet Certificate of Origin 
and guarantee and the original tag.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 25
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NO RESERVE

BREITLING
LARGE AND VERY RARE BENTLEY 
CHRONOGRAPH WIRSTWATCH IN 
STEEL, WITH BLUE DIAL, FULL-SET

Brand Breitling
Model Bentley
Reference A4436212/C652
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 44B
Case N° 11832
Movement N° 2298196
Dimensions 48 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Papers, Attestation 

de Chronometre and 
Additional Links

Breitling is a Swiss brand founded in Saint-Imier in 1884 
by the engineer Leon Breitling. The production increased, 
leading the brand to also explore the field of useful 
tools for air navigation with the renowned Navitimer, but 
numerous successes were obtained especially with chro-
nographs. Among them absolutely deserves to be men-
tioned the lot here: the Breitling for Bentley A4436212/
C652 is equal parts motorsport tool watch and luxury 
timepiece and includes a stunning 48 mm case topped 
with a bidirectional rotating steel bezel with a slide rule 
and a vibrant blue dial with luminous hands and stick hour 
markers completed by the big date display at 12, contin-
uous seconds at 3, and chronograph sub-dials at 6 and 
9. The resilient stainless steel finish is powered by the 
caliber 44B automatic movement with 42 hours of power 
reserve with stopwatch functions.

€ 2,000 – 4,000

 27

AUDEMARS PIGUET
VERY RARE AND SOPHISTICATED EDWARD 
PIGUET AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH IN 
WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE 25925BC, WITH 
BLACK DIAL AND EXTRACT DE REGISTRE

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Edward Piguet
Reference 25925BC
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2001
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2385
Case N° E53548
Movement N° 520144
Dimensions 29 x 45 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract de Registre

The Edward Piguet collection was dedicated to the 
Audemars Piguet’s co-founder who was the “repasseuer” 
for the brand, inspecting and ensuring that each crafted 
timepiece was perfect. The present lot is part of a limited 
edition that pays tribute to this horological master. The 
rectangle is the leitmotif of the Edward Piguet Collection, 
and the present specimen of reference 25925BC sets 
apart from other Audemars Piguet models. The two body 
case with screwed back, stepped bands and curved lugs 
is in total white gold nicely preserved. The attractive 
railroad black dial is extremely elegant with outer silver 
Arabic numerals and inner luminous indexes, minute 
track, subsidiary dials for the seconds, the 12- hour and 
30-minute registers, aperture for the date between 4 & 5. 
The present lot offers its fair share of craftmanship con-
tained in a classic yet robust timepiece and is sold with 
the extract from archives confirming its production the 
13th of September 2001.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 26
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
VERY ELEGANT AND TASTEFUL 
ROYAL OAK QUANTIEME PERPETUAL 
WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, REFERENCE 
25820PT, WITH WHITE AND SILVER 
TAPISSERIE DIAL, BOX AND PAPERS

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak
Reference 25820PT.OO.0944PT.04
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Platinum
Year 2003
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2120/2802
Case N° E73355 N°88
Movement N° 548727
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Papers

The reference Royal Oak 25820 made its appearance in 
1998, powered by the cal. 2120/2802 with a leap year 
indication. Still iconic and traditionally designed, the 
case measures a comfortable 39mm in diameters and 
is kept thin. The model was available in various metals 
including gold and steel but the most rare ones are those 
in platinum such as the present lot. Perfectly preserved 
in both case and bracelet, this specimen also presents 
a gorgeous white and silver tapisserie dial in untouched 
conditions with four subsidiary dials for day, date, month, 
leap year indication and moon phases. Complete with the 
Extract de Register and the original winding presentation 
box, it is a fantastic opportunity for collectors to acquire 
an iconic perpetual calendar wristwatch by Audemars 
Piguet.

€ 80,000 – 160,000

 28
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NO RESERVE

MOSER & CIE
VERY DESIRABLE “MAYU” WRISTWATCH 
IN PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 321 
503, WITH STOP-SECONDS AND 
POWER-RESERVE INDICATION

Brand Moser & Cie
Model Mayu
Reference 321.503
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2009
Movement Type Manual
Caliber HMC 321.503
Case N° N°200
Movement N° 108346
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

H. Moser & Cie is a Swiss luxury watch manufacturer. 
The original H. Moser & Cie was founded by independent 
watchmaker Heinrich Moser in St. Petersburg, Russia in 
1828. Offered here one of the last models produced by 
this brilliant brand, the Mayu model has a classic and 
sophisticated case and dial designs, the movement of 
this watch is very highly finished and incorporates a gold 
escapement. The watch is equipped with a manual wind 
321 503 movement, features a 38.8 mm 18k pink gold 
case with sapphire crystal, case back screwed by four 
screws, concave bezel that surround a silver dial with 
subsidiary seconds at 6 on a brown alligator strap with 
an 18k rose gold tang buckle. The watch is completed by 
the power-reserve indication (on the reverse) and stop 
seconds.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 30

ROLEX
HIGHLY ATTRACTIVE AND VERY 
RARE DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
6265, WITH SILVER “BIG RED” DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 6265
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1986
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 727
Case N° 9582994
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

In 1969 references 6263 and 6265 were simultaneous-
ly launched, both with the wording “Oyster” on the dial, 
present for the first time in the history of the Daytona 
and the innovative screw pushers. The present lot is a 
specimen of 6265 which means that I equipped with the 
metallic graduated bezel. Its case is in stainless steel and 
is equipped with a beautiful Oyster bracelet and the qual-
ity of the whole object is astonishing for the sharpness of 
the lugs, its satin finish and the extremely overall state of 
conservation. The bezel strikes for the untouched con-
servation but the dial is beautiful. The silver, vibrant color 
with applied baton numerals, ocher luminous dots and 
black subsidiary dial create a perfect composition, further 
embellished by the red DAYTONA written in the middle of 
the dial. Examples such as this one are highly sought after 
on the market, so this represents an opportunity not to be 
missed by anyone looking for something special.

€ 40,000 – 80,000

 29
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ROLEX
LARGE AND MASSIVE SKY-DWELLER 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 326 138, WITH SILVER DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Sky Dweller
Reference 326138
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2015
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 9001
Case N° 9K2746R0
Dimensions 42 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Warranty

The Sky-Dweller is among the most complicated time-
pieces made by Rolex and incorporates the design of a 
sport watch and yet a sophisticated horological creation 
with its annual calendar and dual time function. The pres-
ent specimen is very genuine one reference 326 138 real-
ized in yellow gold with a massive 42 mm case definitely 
well preserved. Its bezel is called “Ring Command” and 
can be turned to four positions, each one respectively 
selecting a different function for the crown: time setting, 
second time zone setting, calendar setting, and neutral. 
The argentè dial is a mix of complexity and efficacy with 
the 24 hours ring, the applied gold Roman numerals and 
the annual calendar indicated by the windows above the 
indexes.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 31  32

ROLEX
VALUABLE AND FINE EXPLORER II 
AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 1655, 
WITH ADDICTIONAL LINKS

Brand Rolex
Model Explorer II
Reference 1655
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1982
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 7364001
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Additional Links

Rolex has always had the action and adventures as main 
topics for its creation such as the Submariner, Daytona 
or GMT Master but one of those who failed to gain the 
importance it deserved is precisely the Explorer. It was 
1971 when the first Explorer II reference 1655 was pre-
sented such as the lot here offered. The three-body ton-
neau case with screw-down back and crown, the 24-hour 
graduated bezel and its large, luminescent 24-hour hand 
arrow don’t show any signs of wearing but are still in per-
fect conditions, like the black dial, covered by plexiglass. 
This timepiece is undoubtedly one of the most instantly 
recognizable pieces of our time.

€ 12,000 – 24,000



60 61

 33

ROLEX
VERY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE DAY-DATE 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 1803, WITH BLACK DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 1803
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1962
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1555
Case N° 879851
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Rolex introduced a new reference system for the Day-
Date model with 1803 that could have a yellow, white 
or pink-gold case with reeded bezel and plexiglass crys-
tal. This reference was available with colored dials that 
had the appearance of enamel, among all of them black 
is most likely among the most appreciated version. The 
present lot 1803 has a wonderful black matte dial with 
applied dart indexes and English calendar. The yel-
low-gold case perfectly matches with the dark color of the 
dial and has a big presence on the wrist.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 34

ROLEX
SPECIAL AND REFINED DAY-DATE 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, 
REFERENCE 1803 WITH SILVER DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 1803
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1966
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1555
Case N° 1378996
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Nicknamed “the President,” the Day-Date is an iconic 
watch that is both practical and dressy. Reference 1803 
is probably the most popular reference of this generation 
of Rolex Day-Date watches: the present timepiece is an 
exceedingly gorgeous example of white-gold Day-Date, 
with the classical argentè dial perfect for elegant situa-
tions but even for everyday life. Preserved in unspoiled 
condition, the white-gold case is still nice and fresh and 
overflows onto the argentè dial with English calendar and 
is resumed by the hands that shine on the surface.

€ 6,000 – 12,000
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 35

ROLEX
VERY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE GMT 
MASTER AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
16 753, WITH BROWN MATTE DIAL, 
LINK, SERVICE AND BOOKLET

Brand Rolex
Model GMT Master
Reference 16753
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1983
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3075
Case N° 8405894
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Service, Booklet and 

Additional Link

The two-tone yellow gold and stainless steel reference 16 
753 here offered is one of those and along with the refer-
ence 16 750 in steel, and the 16 758 in gold were intro-
duced in the 1981 with the quick-set feature and a new 
higher beat caliber 3075 movement. Also known as “Root 
Beer” is offered in excellent original condition this two-
tone watch has a classic appeal and makes a wonderful 
attention to any collection, displaying a beautiful brown 
dial and caramel and chocolate bezel giving the watch a 
very charismatic appearance. This lot is also offered with 
service, booklet and additional link.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 36

ROLEX
REFINED AND SPORTY EXPLORER 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 1016, WITH BLACK DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Explorer
Reference 1016
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1987
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° R669615
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

This very example of Explorer reference 1016 watch fea-
tures the customary 36 mm sized Oyster case that pres-
ents no evident signs of wearing, along with an Oyster 
bracelet in nice conditions as well. Its black matte dial is 
that introduced in the late 1960s, instead of the previous 
gilt one, and has a white iconic trio of Arabic numerals at 
3, 6, and 9 o’clock with the signature of this model with 
baton indexes, outer minute/second divisions and lumi-
nous steel Mercedes skeleton hands.

€ 7,000 – 15,000
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CARTIER
VERY ELEGANT SANTOS SQUARE-
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
WITH BLACK ROMAN NUMBERS

Brand Cartier
Model Santos
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1980's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 780970913
Dimensions 24 x 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

This super slim Santos was made by Cartier back in the 
year 1980 with an 18k yellow-gold case that strikes for 
its great conditions of preservation with sharp edges and 
perfect proportions. This Santos’ dial design reflects the 
classical Cartier style with outer black Roman numerals, 
inner 5 mines track and blue steel sward hands. Further 
embellished by a fine blue sapphire on the crown and a 
yellow-gold Cartier deployant.

€ 3,000 – 6,000

 38

CARTIER
FINE AND CHARMING TANK WRISTWATCH 
IN PLATINUM, REFERENCE 1611-
1 WITH ROMAN BLACK NUMBERS

Brand Cartier
Model Tank 
Reference 1611-1
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1980's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 78-1
Case N° C54183
Dimensions 20 x 28 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Cartier was one of the first to use platinum in jewelry 
making which became the stepping-stone for the brand 
to experiment in form. The lot here offered is an elegant 
version of Tank whose rectangular case has been made 
in platinum and strikingly well preserved. With a leather 
strap closed by a white-gold Cartier buckle, the dial of this 
timepiece has an engine-turned decoration with Roman 
numerals, secret signature at 10 o’clock and blued steel 
spade hands with any signs of use.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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CARTIER
FINE AND CHARMING ROUND SQUELETTE 
GOUVERNAIL-SHAPE WRISTWATCH 
IN WHITE GOLD, WITH TWO-TONE 
SILVER DIAL AND ROMAN NUMBERS

Brand Cartier
Model Round Squelette
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1949
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 91332
Dimensions 25 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Literature Published on the book 

“White Cartier Bianco” by 
Osvaldo Patrizzi on page 46

Since 1898, Cartier’s skill and craftmanship in the cre-
ation of timepieces have proven to fundamental for spe-
cial wristwatches. Always ahead of its time and eager to 
experiment with innovative shapes, Cartier gave birth to 
the Gouvernail, named this way for its design similar to 
a rudder. The present Round Squelette has a very nice 
and extremely well-preserved case in white gold with the 
iconic 12 outer “indexes” for the hours. The dial is per-
fectly geometric with outer minutes scale and Roman 
numerals while at 12 and 6 o’clock are present the sig-
natures Cartier and France. Further preciousness is the 
original deployant of the Parisian brand. The present 
watch is published on the book “White—Cartier—Bianco” 
by Osvaldo Patrizzi at page 46.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

GIANNI VERSACE
LIMITED EDITIONS MASTER BANKER 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN PINK 
GOLD, REFERENCE 4199/11, MADE 
BY FRANCK MULLER WITH BOX

Brand Gianni Versace
Model Master Banker
Reference 4199/11
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2003
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2800
Case N° N°39
Dimensions 39 x 48.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box

Giovanni Maria “Gianni” Versace was an Italian fashion 
designer and founder of Versace, an international fash-
ion house that produces accessories, fragrances, make-
up, home furnishings, and clothes. The lot here is the 
famous “Master-Banker” model, a jumbo size and it is 
a special commission piece made by Franck Muller in a 
limited series of 250 pieces for Versace. Entirely made in 
18 kt pink gold, it comes with a special guilloché Roman 
numerical dial and blued steel hands. Iit is powered with 
a 100% authentic Swiss made with Franck Muller sig-
nature movement with 40Hrs power reserve, cashback 
signed number 39 is completed by a black alligator band 
and its original box.

€ 2,000 – 4,000

 39  40
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IWC
TASTEFUL AND REFINED PORTUGIESER 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 3716 WITH WHITE DIAL

Brand IWC
Model Portugieser
Reference 3716
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2010s
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 69355
Case N° 3172601
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Portugieser design is simple but surprisingly distinc-
tive. The dial is characterized by Arabic numerals, dot 
minute track, and a spacious but symmetrical layout. 
Matched with the narrow bezel, the result is a recogniz-
able and pleasing look that is also versatile, having gone 
from a time-only watch in the original to a chronograph. 
In 2018, IWC offered the first glimpse of the future 
when the brand celebrated its 150th anniversary. The 
new Portugieser Chronograph is essentially a ref. 3714 
with a superior, in-house movement, in fact, among the 
commemorative editions is the Portugieser Chronograph 
Edition 150 Years ref. 3716, near identical to the ref. 3714 
but powered by the in-house cal. 69 355.

€ 3,000 – 6,000

DE BETHUNE
FINE AND UNUSUAL PROTOTYPE PRESERIE 
S5 AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
GOLD WITH POWER RESERVE INDICATION

Brand De Bethune
Model Preserie S5
Reference DB22WS5
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2010's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2024.148
Case N° 01/05
Dimensions 47.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

When you immerse yourself in the heart of the maison 
and its cutting-edge technologies, in tune with the spirit 
of the great master watchmakers of the eighteenth cen-
tury, you can only talk about watches from the indepen-
dent manufacturer De Bethune. This hi-tech watch is both 
striking and unique in design. Renowned for its technical 
and creative prowess in innovation, the young watch-
making brand has managed to integrate a large power 
reserve into a thin white-gold case limited to very few 
pieces, thanks to its half-plate nickel lever movement 2 
024 148 with very unusual rotor. Fantastic anthracite dial 
with inner Arabic track and outer hour track is completed 
with a resistant sapphire crystal, a pearl for any collector 
of this emerging brand of modern watchmaking.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 41  42
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PANERAI
ATTRACTIVE AND MASSIVE RADIOMIR 10 
DAYS GMT AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE PAM00235 
WITH DATE, POWER RESERVE, ORIGINAL 
CERTIFICATE, BOX AND KEY

Brand Panerai
Model Radiomir 10 Days GMT
Reference PAM00235
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2000's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber P.2003
Case N° 105/250
Movement N° 000604
Dimensions 45 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Certificate, Fitted 

Presentation Box and Key

Established in 1860 in the city of Renaissance, Florence, 
Panerai became the official supplier of the Regia Marina, 
the Royal Italian Navy, under whose request Panerai 
created, in 1936, watch resistant to extreme underwa-
ter conditions which took the name “Radiomir”, a radi-
um-based powder that gives luminosity to the dials of 
sighting instruments and devices. This example is a mix 
of classicism and innovation: the massive white-gold 
case 47 mm wide, the square rounded shape and the big 
lugs represent the typical Panerai feature while the dial is 
more complicated than the original one: it is composed 
by a Black dial with luminous Arabic numerals and baton 
indexes, subsidiary dial for the seconds and the 24-hour 
indication at 9, linear power reserve indication between 5 
and 7, aperture for the date, independent adjustable 12 
hour hand for the second time zone. The present lot, in 
almost NOS conditions, is offered with full set and is part 
of a limited series of 250 examples of which this is the 
number 105 as engraved on the case.

€ 9,000 – 18,000

JAEGER LECOULTRE
CHARMING AND VALUABLE REVERSO 
GRAND TAILLE RECTANGULAR-SHAPE 
REVERSIBLE WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 270.8.62 WITH BOX AND PAPERS

Brand Jaeger LeCoultre
Model Reverso Grande Taille
Reference 270.8.62
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2007
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 822
Case N° 2276816
Dimensions 26 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Papers

Jaeger LeCoultre Reverso has always played a big role 
in the history of horology and the present Grande Taille 
270.8.62 is a true gem. The big size, rectangular case of 
26 × 42 mm is in full stainless steel and is very well pre-
served from significant damages. The two-tone silver and 
white dial with Arabic numerals, seconds at 6 and blued-
steel sword hands is definitely elegant and charming. On 
the other side of the case are engraved the letters “A B”. 
The watch is also sold with its original box, warranty and 
papers.

€ 2,000 – 4,000

 43  44
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JAEGER LECOULTRE
GLAMOROUS AND REFINED MASTER 
CHRONOGRAPH AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 1 538 470, WITH 
BLACK DIAL, BOX AND PAPERS

Brand Jaeger LeCoultre
Model Master Chronograph
Reference 1538470
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2010
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 751A/1
Case N° W38687
Movement N° 2709549
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Papers

With its classical, elegant but also sporty design, the lines 
of the present Master Control Chronograph sold with 
box and papers symbolize the watchmaking expertise 
of Jaeger LeCoultre. The circular case with massive lugs 
and smooth bezel in stainless steel has an original con-
servation with rectangular pushers for the chronograph 
function. The black dial has three subsidiary dials, date 
applied indexes and outer pulsation scale. The caliber 
is the mechanical automatic movement 751A/1 with a 
65-hour power reserve highly performing.

€ 2,000 – 4,000

 46

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
ELEGANT AND SOPHISTICATED CALATRAVA 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 4906, WITH INCLINED BEZEL

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Calatrava
Reference 4906
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber P1019/1
Case N° 353910
Movement N° 528008
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The world’s oldest watch brand in continuous operation 
since its founding in 1755, Vacheron Constantin is often 
renown as a brand with a heritage characterized by dress 
watches. The present time-only automatic reference 
4906 is definitely one of them. Very elegant, with a three-
body case in yellow gold finely preserved, it is character-
ized by a screw down case with inclined bezel and long 
lugs. The two tones silvered dial has very tasteful applied 
yellow-gold dagger and Arabic numerals with perlage 
dots for the minutes.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

 45
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
VERY ATTRACTIVE AND LARGE ROUND 
SHAPED WIRSTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 4126 WITH TEARDROP LUGS 
AND TWO TONE GUILLOCHÈ DIAL

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Teardrop Lugs
Reference 4126
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940s
Movement Type Manual
Caliber P454/5C
Case N° 294303
Movement N° 453068
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

In the 1940s the Swiss brand gave life to a time-only 
wristwatch of authentic beauty with a nicely manufac-
tured case and an even more special dial. The refer-
ence 4126 here offered is an example in 18k pink gold 
with a very thin case and the fancy teardrop lugs. This 
elegant style of lugs has somewhat become Vacheron 
Constantin’s signature design from the ’30s when they 
have been firstly introduced and then used on different 
specimens. The argentè dial is extraordinary for its com-
plexity and structure: three different type of guillochè/
linen decoration embellish the whole dial, three as well 
are the different applied indexes in yellow gold used to 
decorate it while a slim track for minutes/seconds with 
applied gold pearl dots enrich everything. On this 35 mm 
wide case has been equipped the caliber P453/3B. This is 
a wonderful example of a mid-century vintage Vacheron 
Constantin wristwatch.

€ 8,000 – 16,000

 47  48

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
EXTRAVAGANT AND VERY DISTINCTIVE 
HELM WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, BLACK DIAL, REFERENCE 4709 
WITH FANCY LUGS AND CASE

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Helm
Reference 4709
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1950's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 458/3B
Case N° 323627
Movement N° 488418
Dimensions 32 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Vacheron Constantin came up with highly creative and 
unusual case designs during the dynamic period of the 
1950s offering an alternative to classical dress wrist-
watches. These innovative designs gave birth the incred-
ibly unusual and never seen before reference 4709 she 
as the present watch. Nicknamed “Helm” because of its 
likeness to a ship’s rudder, this intricate watch boasts a 
case manufactured by none other than C. Markowsky, 
known for imaginative designs and the highest level of 
craft. Later versions came with center seconds while first 
ones, such as the present watch, featured a subsidiary 
seconds. This very model in yellow gold is preserved in 
incredible and pleasant conditions with still all its original 
and hard edges. The black dial has very beautiful triangle 
hours markers with baton hands nicely preserved.

€ 10,000 – 20,000 *

*  a 20% import VAT is due on the final price (including 
buyer's premium), only if it is delivered within the EU.
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
ELEGANT AND RARE ART DECO 
SQUARE SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN 
PINK GOLD, WITH SALMON DIAL

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Square Watch
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1937
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 264406
Movement N° 418858
Dimensions 35 x 25 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Made in 1937, the sinuous lines of the present Vacheron 
Constantin reflect the dictates and characteristics of the 
Art Deco that ruled at that time. The two body case with 
flat bezel and curved lugs are in solid pink gold with a 
deep hallmark at 4 o’clock and original satin finish. The 
brushed pink-salmon dial is extremely well preserved 
with applied yellow-gold Arabic numerals, outer minute 
track, subsidiary seconds and Vacheron signature pre-
senting the original black paint.

€ 6,000 – 12,000

 49
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
FINE AND OVERSIZED CALATRAVA 
STRAIGHT LUGS WRISTWATCH IN 
PINK GOLD, WITH GUILLOCHÈ DIAL

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Calatrava
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Pink Gold
Year 1950's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 321496
Movement N° 490669
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

A savant mix of sophistication and audacity, the present 
Vacheron Constantin is a very intriguing watch thanks to 
its special and kind of unique dial. The big case of 38 mm 
has been manufactured in pink gold with big, downturned 
lugs and still presents two crisp and deep hallmarks. The 
over-mentioned dial is extremely fascinating with an outer 
pelage for the minutes, inner part with vertical guilloché 
decoration and engine turned lay out with applied baton 
indexes, subsidiary seconds at 6 and baton hands. The 
watch is also equipped with a very charming pink gold 
associated woven knit bracelet.

€ 12,000 – 24,000

 50
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
VERY ELEGANT AND RARE TRIPLE 
CALENDAR WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 4462, WITH MOON PHASES

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Triple Calendar, Moon 

Phase Chronograph
Reference 4462
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940s
Movement Type Manual
Caliber V495
Case N° 330991
Movement N° 463888
Dimensions 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present lot is an elegant specimen with a triple cal-
endar moon phase produced by Vacheron Constantin. It 
is an exponent of the reference 4462, launched in 1942, 
available in the course of years cased in pink, white or yel-
low gold and with or with moon phase display, such as 
this watch. The present watch displays a very attractive 
33 mm case in yellow gold with unusual lugs preserved 
in very nice conditions with a slight principle of oxidation. 
The red day and month are indicated by a window and the 
date via a central hand showing against a wonderful two-
tone champagne dial with the painted black outer grad-
uation, and completed by another aperture for the moon 
phases. With applied Arabic and baton numerals, the ele-
gance of this timepiece it’s extremely popular.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 51
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
FASCINATING AND ATTRACTIVE 
ROUND SHAPED MANUAL WINDING 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 4178, WITH FANCY LUGS

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Chronograph
Reference 4178
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 434
Case N° 286781
Movement N° 437575
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Immediately recognizable thanks to its gorgeous and 
inimitable teardrop lugs, the 4178 is also considered one 
of the most beautiful chronograph watches ever made 
by Vacheron Constantin powered by the caliber 434. The 
present example has a three body yellow-gold case with 
snap on back, rounded band and square pushers in great 
conditions with sharp edges. The two-tone silver dial 
presents gilt baton indexes and Arabic numerals, subsid-
iary seconds and 30-minute register dials spreading a big 
charm.

€ 20,000 – 40,000
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
FINE AND ELEGANT LADY’S 
BRACELET WRISTWATCH IN PINK 
GOLD, WITH CONCEALED DIAL

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Lady Watch
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Pink Gold
Year 1960's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber V446
Case N° 278494
Dimensions 28 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Vacheron Constantin is mostly renowned for its chrono-
graphs or complicated wristwatches but the firm also 
produced some remarkable bejeweled lady’s timepieces 
which nowadays are really difficult to find. The number of 
production of these kind of objects is really low and even 
lower is the number of pieces that has passed through the 
auction market: for this reason the lot offered here is a 
really rare chance and opportunity to purchase an unusu-
al example of high craftmanship. Made entirely in 18k 
pink gold, its unique structure with rectangular, concave 
and rounded links it’s absolutely elegant. It is equipped 
with a mask really easy to open, under which is located a 
delicate square dial with dot and baton pink gold indexes, 
hidden when the mask is closed. Preserved in excellent 
condition, this timepiece must have been worn sparingly 
throughout its lifetime as it hardly displays any wear.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

 54

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
VERY RARE AND GLAMOROUS 
CHRONOMETER WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 4642, WITH 
SILVER DIAL DEPICTING KING SAUD 
BIN ABDUL AZIZ OF SAUDI ARABIA

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Flying Saucer
Reference 4642
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1955
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 1001
Case N° 340883
Movement N° 522840
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present Vacheron Constantin ref.4642 is believed to 
be from a small series of watches made in the 1950s as 
a special order for the household of King Saud bin Abdul 
Aziz, in commemoration of his accession to the throne 
in 1953. This very rare yellow-gold case is still very well 
preserved and presents no lugs with the strap that goes 
directly into the case. The silvered dial offers yellow gold 
applied baton numerals, seconds at 6 while at 3 o’clock 
the enamel Saudi logo, and at 9 the portrait of King Saud 
bin Abdul Aziz.

€ 6,000 – 12,000
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
EXTREMELY RARE AND EXCEPTIONAL 
OVERSIZED SWEEP CENTER SECONDS 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
4724, WITH CLOISONNÉ POLYCHROME 
ENAMEL DIAL DEPICTING THE AMERICAS

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Enamel Dial
Reference 4724
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1951
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 492113
Case N° 323545
Movement N° 454
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Skillful hands, passion, mastery and patience are the 
main characteristics when the goal is to create works of 
art of absolute value. It is precisely these attributes that 
characterized Stern Frères' master enamellers in giv-
ing life to absolutely unique and special dials, as in the 
case of the Vacheron Constantin specimen here offered. 
During the 1950’s, Beyeler and Stern Frères produced 
some of the most iconic cloisonné dial wristwatches for 
main brands such as Rolex, Patek Philippe or Universal 
Geneve. Vacheron was one of those receivers but very 
few were the enamels equipped on the cases of the Swiss 
brand. The lot here offered presents one of the most fas-
cinating and charismatic topic ever produced on a quad-
rant and for sure on of the rarest to appear in public: the 
Americas with polychrome cloisonné. The case used was 
that of a reference 4724, with its massive and straight 
lugs, its flat bezel and snap on back. For many years, it 
has jealously kept in the collection of a very notable and 
meticulous collector, perfectly exemplified by the great 
conditions of the case but, most of all, of the very frag-
ile dial. As previously said, the dial depicts a wonderful 
scene featuring a multi-colored North, Central and South 
America with compass rose at 8 o’clock topped with fac-
eted baton hour markers. When admiring such a watch, it 
will completely take your breath away for its perfection 
and quality. This beauty also comes with the extract from 
the archives confirming the matching of case and move-
ment numbers and, most important, that this very watch 
has been equipped with the polychrome enamel dial.

€ 500,000 – 1,000,000

 55
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ROLEX
EXCEPTIONAL AND SPECIAL AIR-KING 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL 
AND GOLD, REFERENCE 5501, WITH 
BLACK DIAL RETAILED BY TIFFANY

Brand Rolex
Model Air-King
Reference 5501
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1981
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1530
Case N° 6587909
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Here offered is a gorgeous Rolex Air King reference 5501 
presented in great conditions with a steel and gold three 
body case still maintains its proportions of origin. The 
watch is featured with a beautiful glossy black dial and 
displays at 6 o’clock the sought-after luxury retailer sig-
nature “Tiffany and Co." With all its luminous spots pres-
ent, this watch is powered by the caliber 1530 and further 
embellished by a steel and gold jubilee bracelet.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

 57

ROLEX
EXCEPTIONAL AND SPECIAL DATEJUST 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 16 030, WITH 
SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS

Brand Rolex
Model Datejust
Reference 16030
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1977
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3035
Case N° 4448059
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

For decades, the Rolex Oyster Perpetual Datejust has 
been the archetype wristwatch of the classic men. The 
present example of Rolex Datejust is a reference 16 038. 
Its tonneau-shaped water-resistant case in stainless 
steel is a delight with its fluted bezel, screw down crown 
and back, and has been nicely preserved. The beautiful 
argentè dial has centered seconds and applied baton 
numerals and has aged heavenly gaining a cream color. 
Powered by the automatic caliber 1560, this is a really 
cool example of the everyday watch.

€ 2,000 – 4,000
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ROLEX
ATTRACTIVE AND FINE CUSHION-
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 4647 WITH ARABIC 
NUMERALS, BOX AND WARRANTY

Brand Rolex
Model Air Lion
Reference 4647
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1938
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10 1/H
Case N° 47395
Dimensions 30 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Warranty

Reference 4647 made by Rolex is the perfect example 
of everyday watch for its versatility and wearability. The 
present watch has been manufactured in 1938 and the 
yellow gold case has been preserved in very nice con-
ditions all over these years, in-fact the cushion-shaped 
case is very rare to find with a solid yellow-gold materi-
al as this reference was also used for the “Army” model 
usually in stainless steel. A further rarity is the unusual big 
Radio luminous painted Arabic numerals to make it easier 
to read, subsidiary seconds at six o'clock and luminous 
Radio hands.

€ 8,000 – 16,000

 58
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ROLEX
FINE AND HISTORIC BUBBLEBACK WATER-
RESISTANT AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD AND STEEL, REFERENCE 
6064, WITH HOODED LUGS

Brand Rolex
Model Bubbleback
Reference 6064
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1950
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 9 3/4
Case N° 683305
Dimensions 31 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Rolex Bubbleback is one of the most versatile models 
ever produced by the brand: among the most sought-after 
variants of the legendary “bubble back” series, this very 
nice hooded lugs reference 6064, furthermore, stands 
out by its attractive combination of a stainless steel and 
yellow-gold case. The three-body steel case is solid and 
presents a smooth, concave gold bezel, screw down back 
and crown and gold cachet lugs. The mat silver dial has 
gained a supercool patina which transformed the original 
color to a light-yellow one and bears luminous dagger and 
Arabic numerals with outer five minutes/seconds division, 
hands with luminous material and blue hand for constant 
seconds. Moreover it is also equipped with an Oyster, 
elastic, riveted bracelet.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 59

ROLEX
ATTRACTIVE AND EARLY ROUND-SHAPE 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
2734, WITH BLACK DECO-STYLE 
DIAL AND MOBILE HINGED LUGS

Brand Rolex
Model Deco Style
Reference 2734
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1929
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 025399
Dimensions 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Rolex first decided to concentrate on the quality of the 
movements and its relentless quest for chronometric 
precision rapidly led to success. The present lot refer-
ence 2734 is one of these creations born according to 
the dictates of Hans Wilsdorf. The untouched circular 
stainless steel case has an unusual and very attractive 
wide bezel with big winding crown and screw down back 
which shows the still deep and crisp numbers. The mobile 
hinged lugs are unusual and match perfectly with the 
case. The dial is very particular with a rare black sector 

“Deco-style” with gilt graphics featuring only “Rolex” and 
Subsidiary seconds at 6 o’clock, completed by its over-
sized gold hands. Original Rolex bracelet from the ’30s t 
his specimen definitely represents a mix of essentiality 
and particularity that makes a rare opportunity not to be 
missed.

€ 6,000 – 12,000

 60
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ROLEX
EXTREMELY WELL PRESERVED AND RARE 
DAY-DATE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE 18 
039, DIAMOND-SET DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 18039
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1977
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3055
Case N° 5426668
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Patented in 1955 and released only a year later, the Rolex 
Day-Date presented itself as a watch of undoubted charm 
but often also very undervalued given its complication 
that could indicate the day of the week and the date. In 
1977, Rolex introduced a new movement for the Day-
Date generation, caliber 3055. It is the first Rolex move-
ment to have a quick-set function, making it very easy 
to correct the date. The present watch impresses by its 
excellent overall condition, with sharp gold marks and 
hallmarks under the lugs, and the elegant yet subtle silver 
dial added to a champagne patina with diamonds indexes 
with brilliant and baguette cut. A superb specimen of the 
timelessly classic white-gold Rolex creations.

€ 9,000 – 18,000

 62

ROLEX
ATTRACTIVE AND FINE OYSTER PERPETUAL 
CUSHION-SHAPE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL REFERENCE 4961 WITH 
BLACK RADIUM ARABIC NUMERALS

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 4961
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1948
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 9 3/4
Case N° 616520
Dimensions 30 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Literature Published in John 

Goldberger book

Rolex in 1926 gave birth to a totally waterproof case, this 
innovation has been one of the founding elements of 
almost all Rolex production and is what lies at the base 
of the watch offered here. But being waterproof wasn’t 
quite enough to make the wristwatch the essential item 
that Wildorf believed it could be, so in 1931 Rolex intro-
duced the world’s first self-winding mechanism with a 
free rotor and the Oyster Perpetual heralded a new era 
of convenience and functionality. The fascinating cush-
ion-shaped case in steel of the lot offered here comes in 
great conditions and is the incarnation of the ideas and 
dreams of Hans Wilsdorf. A further rarity is the black gilt 
dial with unusual radium Arabic indexes completed with 
the outer minute track, radium hands and the screw down 
the crown for the waterproof resistance.

€ 8,000 – 16,000

published in John Goldberger book
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ROLEX
FASCINATING AND ICONIC DAYTONA 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 16 520, WITH BLACK 
CREAM SUBSIDIARY DIAL, FULL SET

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 16520
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1999
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4030
Case N° A829371
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Warranty, Booklets, 

Invoice, Calendar and Tag

The here offered Rolex Daytona 16 520 is an absolute 
beauty not only for its quality but also for the accesso-
ries that come with it. Fully realized in stainless steel with 
a solid Oyster bracelet, the three body case with screw 
down pushers and tachometer graduation on the bezel to 
400 units is in incredible conditions. Featured with a black 
dial with applied luminous white-gold baton indexes and 
silvered subsidiary seconds. The watch comes in total full 
set composed of box, warranty, booklets, invoice, calen-
dar and tag.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 63
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ROLEX
CHARISMATIC AND COLORFUL DAY-DATE 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 118 135, WITH MOTHER OF 
PEARL DIAL, FULL SET, ADDITIONAL BROWN 
DIAL AND DIAMOND-RUBY SET DIAL.

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 118135
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2018
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3155
Case N° 370382W5
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Original Warranty, 

Booklet, Tag, Additional 
Brown Dial, Additional 
Diamonds-Ruby Set 
Dial and Warranty

The Day-Date model was introduced to the market in 
1956 and in the years many examples have made their 
appearance on the stage. The present reference 118 135 
is one of the last creations made by Rolex, manufactured 
in 2018 in fully 18k pink gold and preserved in exceeding-
ly good conditions. Currently equipped with a dark moth-
er-of-pearl and diamond indexes dial featured with day in 
Italian, the watch is further accompanied by two addition-
al dials: brown with applied baton indexes and brown with 
diamonds and rubies, as confirmed by the Rolex Service. 
Sold with its original warranty, box, booklets and tag, this 
Day-Date is a bargain!

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 64
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ANDERSEN GENEVE
EXTRAORDINARY AND UNIQUE 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 56 363 WITH MINUTE 
REPEATER, PERPETUAL CALENDAR, 
RETROGRADE AND MOON-PHASE

Brand Andersen Geneve
Model Minute Repeater 

Perpetual Calendar
Reference 56363
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° Piece Unique
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Svend Andersen, now known as Andersen Geneve, is a 
watch manufacturer dedicated to the creation and devel-
opment of luxurious and complicated timepieces. Based 
in Geneva, Switzerland, they have been producing high-
end timepieces for watch collectors for more than four 
decades. Here offered is without doubt one of the most 
prestigious and fascinating creations ever made by the 
prominent Swiss brand. Finished in an 18k yellow-gold 
case with foliate chasing to the bezel and lugs. It features 
a slide repeat to the band and a sapphire crystal back. 
Astonishing is also the dial finished in 18k yellow gold 
with guillochè decoration, Roman numerals to the mat 
chapter ring, subsidiary dials for date and month com-
bined with leap year indication, sector for retrograde date 
indication, fan-form aperture for ages and phases of the 
moon. This ultra-luxurious and special timepiece from 
circa 1990 was produced as a unique piece.

€ 50,000 – 100,000

 65
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PATEK PHILIPPE
EXTREMELY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH 
IN WHITE GOLD REFERENCE 
3945/1, WITH MOON PHASES AND 
EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Quantieme Perpetuel
Reference 3945/1
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1988
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240 Q
Case N° 2842120
Movement N° 771310
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Launched in 1985, the present reference 3945 is an ele-
gant example which bears the classic perpetual calendar 
layout of Patek Philippe. Extremely well preserved, this 
watch is equipped with a very elegant argentè dial with 
applied baton numerals. The two counters at 3 and 9 
o’clock for the date surround the sundial with the fas-
cinating moon phases display. Although this reference 
is still considered young, it has already reached a state 
of absolute prestige among the perpetual calendar with 
moon phases and is now a must-have for every collector 
of complicated wristwatches. It is presented with a solid 
screw back able to guarantee waterproofing and it was 
produced with an integral gold bracelet whereas the ref-
erence 3940 features lugs that allow a detachable leather 
strap or gold bracelet. This watch is also provided with 
the extract from the archives confirming its white-gold 
case and its production in 1988 and subsequent sale on 
the 14th of October 1988.

€ 30,000 – 60,000

 66
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PATEK PHILIPPE
LIMITED EDITION AND SOPHISTICATED 
CALATRAVA WRISTWATCH IN PINK 
GOLD, REFERENCE 5026, WITH GREY 
DIAL MADE FOR THE NEW MILLENNIUM 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 5026R
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2001
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240PS
Case N° 4030458
Movement N° 3151370
Dimensions 33.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

This lot is the unusual reference 5026, the ’2000s incar-
nation of the always appreciated reference 96. The 5026 
represents in fact the last model made with the small 
diameter of 33 mm, the typical size that people used to 
wear in the first part of the century, and the unmistakable 
Calatrava style. Patek Philippe launched a special set of 
self-winding “Calatrava” wristwatches in a limited edition 
of 130 sets of four pieces especially made for the millen-
nium in 2001. Originally the set comes with an “officier” 
havane leather fitted traveling box and outer box for the 
four pieces. The pink-gold example available here is in 
new old stock condition featuring a beautiful and very 
clear gray “ardoise soleil” (sunburst) dial with painted 
radial Roman numerals and subsidiary seconds at 4. Sold 
with its original plastic cover it is one of the four 5026 list-
ed in this auction. With Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the movement, case material, caliber, 
reference and the sale on 31st January 2001.

€ 10,000 – 20,000

 68

PATEK PHILIPPE
LIMITED EDITION AND SOPHISTICATED 
CALATRAVA WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD REFERENCE 5026, WITH SILVER 
DIAL MADE FOR THE NEW MILLENNIUM 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 5026J
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2001
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240PS
Case N° 4054201
Movement N° 3150187
Dimensions 33.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

This lot is the unusual reference 5026, the ’2000s incar-
nation of the always appreciated reference 96. The 5026 
represents in fact the last model made with the small 
diameter of 33 mm, the typical size that people used to 
wear in the first part of the century, and the unmistakable 
Calatrava style. Patek Philippe launched a special set of 
self-winding “Calatrava” wristwatches in a limited edition 
of 130 sets of four pieces especially made for the millen-
nium in 2001. Originally the set comes with an “officier” 
havane leather fitted traveling box and outer box for the 
four pieces. The yellow-gold example available here is 
in new old stock condition featuring a beautiful and very 
clear silver “grené” dial with painted radial Roman numer-
als and subsidiary seconds at 4. Sold with its original 
plastic cover it is one of the four 5026 listed in this auc-
tion. With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives con-
firming the movement, case material, caliber, reference 
and the sale on 31st January 2001.

€ 8,000 – 16,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
LIMITED EDITION AND SOPHISTICATED 
CALATRAVA WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
GOLD REFERENCE 5026, WITH BLUE 
DIAL MADE FOR THE NEW MILLENNIUM 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 5026G
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2001
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240PS
Case N° 4074059
Movement N° 3151472
Dimensions 33.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

This lot is the unusual reference 5026, the ’2000s incar-
nation of the always appreciated reference 96. The 5026 
represents in fact the last model made with the small 
diameter of 33 mm, the typical size that people used to 
wear in the first part of the century, and the unmistakable 
Calatrava style. Patek Philippe launched a special set of 
self-winding “Calatrava” wristwatches in a limited edition 
of 130 sets of four pieces especially made for the millen-
nium in 2001. Originally the set comes with an “officier” 
havane leather fitted traveling box and outer box for the 
four pieces. The white-gold example available here is in 
new old stock condition featuring a beautiful and very 
clear blue “soleil” (sunburst) dial with painted radial 
Roman numerals and subsidiary seconds at 4. Sold with 
its original plastic cover it is one of the four 5026 list-
ed in this auction. With Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the movement, case material, caliber, 
reference and the sale on 31st January 2001.

€ 10,000 – 20,000

 70

PATEK PHILIPPE
LIMITED EDITION AND SOPHISTICATED 
CALATRAVA WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, 
REFERENCE 5026, WITH BLACK DIAL 
MADE FOR THE NEW MILLENNIUM 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 5026P
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2001
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240PS
Case N° 4035637
Movement N° 3151491
Dimensions 33.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

This lot is the unusual reference 5026, the ’2000s incar-
nation of the always appreciated reference 96. The 5026 
represents in fact the last model made with the small 
diameter of 33 mm, the typical size that people used to 
wear in the first part of the century, and the unmistak-
able Calatrava style. Patek Philippe launched a special 
set of self-winding “Calatrava” wristwatches in a limited 
edition of 130 sets of four pieces especially made for 
the millennium in 2001. Originally the set comes with 
an “officier” havane leather fitted traveling box and outer 
box for the four pieces. The platinum example available 
here is in new old stock condition featuring a beautiful 
and very clear black “soleil” (sunburst) dial with painted 
radial Roman numerals and subsidiary seconds at 4. Sold 
with its original plastic cover it is one of the four 5026 list-
ed in this auction. With Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the movement, case material, caliber, 
reference and the sale on 31st January 2001.

€ 12,500 – 25,000
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ZODIAC
HISTORICALLY IMPORTANT AND VERY RARE 
SUPER SEA WOLF JUMBO AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 722 
936, WITH HOODED LUGS AND TAG

Brand Zodiac
Model Super Sea Wolf
Reference 722.936
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1970's
Movement Type Automatic
Dimensions 43 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Tag and sticker

Since 1882, founder Ariste Calame and the Zodiac watch 
brand have been dedicated to excellence in design, inno-
vation and creativity. The watch offered here features 
the original bidirectional bakelite bezel still in superb 
condition considering its age. The one-body case with 
hooded lugs in stainless steel as well it’s in notable over-
all condition including the case back still showing the 
original Zodiac’s sticker, denoting a very less use of this 
watch. The midnight blue/black matte dial with luminous 
rectangular indexes, outer minute/seconds divisions and 
aperture for the date surprises for its integrity together 
with the luminous hour and orange minute hand. Zodiac 
watches are tradition-rich expressions of modern, inno-
vative and bold timekeeping.

€ 3,000 – 6,000

 71  72

ROLEX
NICE AND BEAUTIFUL GMT-MASTER 
“EXCLAMATION POINT” AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
1675, WITH BLACK GILT DIAL, 
WARRANTY AND BULLETIN

Brand Rolex
Model GMT Master
Reference 1675
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1961
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1565
Case N° 694267
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate and 

Bulletin de Marche

In 1954, was presented the first GMT model, Reference 
6542 with its immediately recognizable Bakelite bezel 
insert. Only 5 years later, in the light of the success of 
this model, the reference 1675 was presented, which 
made significant and important innovations able to solve 
some flaws of the previous model. First of all, the Bakelite 
ring was replaced with a more resistant steel bezel and 
were added the crown guards to protect the crown from 
any hits. The lot offered here is a beautiful specimen of 
1675 with special features: the stainless steel case is in 
great conditions with a well-preserved chapter ring and 
very attractive gilt printing. Important to underline is 
the dot radium index at six o’clock called from collector 

“Exclamation Point” and very rare to find on this reference 
as it is a transitional dial from Radium to Tritium. The rar-
ity of this timepiece is further enhanced by the presence 
of pointed crown guards, nicknamed “Cornino”, as well as 
the original small arrow tip of the 24-hour hand, usually 
changed to the later version during services. This watch 
definitely lavish, together with the appealing feature just 
described, is also equipped with the always fascinating 
stainless steel Oyster riveted bracelet, its original warran-
ty and the bulletin the marche.

€ 40,000 – 80,000
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ROLEX
VERY RARE AND LUXURIOUS DAYTONA 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 16 528, WITH 
WHITE DIAMONDS DIAL AND STICKER

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 16528
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1992
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4030
Case N° N231590
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Sticker Rolex

1988 was a very breakthrough year since the iconic Oyster 
Perpetual Cosmograph Daytona series reference 16 500 
was launched. These models came equipped with the 
legendary 4030 caliber with Zenith El Primero ebauche. 
The present watch in 18k yellow gold fits a white-colored 
dial with 8 square size diamonds as indexes and is offered 
in overall excellent condition with crisp hallmarks and 
sharp edges. Offered here with its original Oyster bracelet 
and the mint conditions are proven by the Original Sticker 
Rolex on the case back clearly visible having been few 
times worn. A set of small rarities and remarkable for its 
luxurious splendor and exceptional condition, this collect-
able chronograph would be a wonderful addition to any 
Rolex collection.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 74

ROLEX
CATCHING AND CHARMING 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN   
GOLD FILLED, REFERENCE 7002, 
CENTERED SECONDS SILVER DIAL

Brand

Model

Reference

Case Material

Bracelet Material

Year

Movement Type

Caliber

Case N°

Dimensions

Signed

Rolex
Automatic
7002
Gold filled
Leather Strap
1954
Automatic
1530
13077
35 mm
Dial, movement and case

This reference 7002 perfectly captured the Rolex’s 
essence of ingenuity adding a distinctive flair. Its style 
is essential and basic, set mainly on an elegant aesthet-
ic and a delicate shape. The 14 kt yellow gold two body 
case in very good conditions with lapidated lugs, smooth 
bezel and snap on back where is engraved the inscription 
for the 25 years of service of Mr. Harold R. Smith in 1961. 
The silvered dial has applied yellow gold faceted baton 
indexes, outer minute/seconds track and luminous yel-
low-gold dauphine hands. Powered by the caliber 1530, 
these types of watches were usually used by St. Regis 
Papers Company as a gift for their long-term employees.

€ 1,500 – 3,000
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ROLEX
VERY FASCINATING AND FINE DAY-
DATE TRIDOR AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW, PINK AND WHITE GOLD, 
REFERENCE 18 129, WITH BLUE DIAL

Brand Rolex 
Model Day-Date Tridor
Reference 18039B
Case Material Yellow, Pink and White gold
Bracelet Material Yellow, Pink and White gold
Year 1987
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3055
Case N° 9823658
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Day-Date is Rolex’s most prestigious line of dress 
watches since it was launched in 1956. Predominantly 
produced in either gold or platinum, Rolex introduced a 
special variant of the series during the 1980s. Reference 
18 129 is a whimsical stylistic exercise by Rolex, a 
remarkable timepiece, realized in what Rolex called “tri-
dor”: a combination of the three gold colors using 18K 
yellow gold, pink gold and white gold in a blend to display 
these different materials on the center link of the brace-
let. Referenced the 18 239, the production of the Tridor 
seized in the early 2000s. With very nice conditions of 
both case and bracelet, the present lot also strikes for the 
vivid blue dial with applied baton indexes, outer track for 
minutes and Roman numerals and the English calendar.

€ 12,000 – 24,000

 76

OMEGA
EXTREMELY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
SEAMASTER MILITARY WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 135 004–63, MADE 
FOR THE PAKISTANI AIR FORCE

Brand Omega
Model Seamaster
Reference 135.004-63
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1964
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 286
Movement N° 20476906
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Innovative watchmaking is the cornerstone of Omega’s 
heritage that is inspired by sports timekeeping, this is 
what is written on the Omega website showing that for all 
its history, it has always been specialized in the produc-
tion of very reliable and efficient wristwatches. For this 
reason, in the 1960s the Pakistan Air Force decided to 
rely on Omega for the supply of a special model. The ref-
erence 135 004 was released in 1964, with baton hands 
in two versions: the first with fewer than 100 pieces with 
a serial number of 20’476’XXX such as the present watch, 
while the second with an estimated 100–200 pieces and 
serial number of 21’087’XXX. The present lot is a very 
nice specimen of this rare configuration: produced in 
stainless steel, the case has been preserved nicely with 
the engravings on the case back still very clear and deep. 
The dial has aged wonderfully now presenting a beautiful 
patina and a fascinating color of the indexes and hands. 
The crystal is still the original one and is demonstrated by 
the minuscule Omega logo found at its center. This is for 
sure the perfect and a very rare example of military watch.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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OMEGA
UNUSUAL AND SPECIAL CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, WITH 
BLACK MULTISCALE DIAL

Brand Omega
Model Chronograph
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 33.3 CHRO
Case N° 9979551
Movement N° 9389423
Dimensions 37.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Omega began its journey in La Chaux de Fonds, 
Switzerland from the visionary idea of Louis Brandt who 
decided to open a small workshop in 1848. In 1933 
Omega introduced one of the most important calibers of 
its history: the 33.3. This manual winding movement was 
firstly introduced as a mono pusher in 1933 but was later 
readapted and used for two pushers chronographs given 
birth to the first water-resistant watch. The stainless steel 
circular case with rounded edges is simply perfect for 
proportions and preservation. The olive shaped pushers 
and the worked winding crown fit perfectly in the struc-
ture. Moving the gaze towards the dial, one is fascinated 
by the beauty of its composition: black color spread on 
the background while above it the tachometer and tele-
metric scales stand out together with the two subsidiary 
dials and the second scale in a symphony of colors.

€ 12,000 – 24,000

 78

BREITLING
ATTRACTIVE AND OVERSIZED SINGLE 
BUTTON PILOT CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
574 932, WITH BLACK DIAL WITH 
RADIUM ARABIC NUMERALS

Brand Breitling
Model Pilot Chronograph
Reference 574'932
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Nato Strap
Year 1942
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 361094
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Nowadays it seems normal to see large watches, with 
diameters of 40 mm or more. Though, in the middle of the 
20th century, fashion and style demanded smaller sized 
timepieces. It was in this scenario that Breitling, around 
the ’60s, decided to go against the current and began to 
produce large specimens, also considering the type of 
use to which these objects were destined. The present 
pilot’s chronograph offers fantastic value to the discern-
ing collector, as it is a rare find among vintage Breitling 
wristwatches. The heavy all-steel case does not appear 
to have ever been polished and still shows its original con-
ditions. Absolutely in near-mint condition, the black dial 
with its famous Art Deco Arabic Numerals filled in radio is 
definitely charming. This is an object that represents the 
style and ability that has always distinguished Breitling in 
all its history and object of merit for every collection.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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JAEGER LECOULTRE
BEAUTIFUL AND PARTICULAR 
MEMOVOX WORLD-TIME AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL

Brand Jaeger LeCoultre
Model Memovox
Reference 855
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1960's
Movement Type Automatic
Case N° 1346310
Movement N° 2098158
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

This lot is a very beautiful Jaeger LeCoultre World Time 
Speed Beat in stainless steel. In fully original condition, 
the 36 mm, two body case in stainless steel with a flat 
bezel, lapidated lugs, crown at 2 for activating the central 
revolving alarm and the World Time dial is very nicely pre-
served and full of charm. The argentè dial has the revolv-
ing dial with the name of 24 cities, aperture for the date 
and very beautiful applied gold indexes and yellow-gold 
baton hands.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

 79
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ULYSSE NARDIN
VERY RARE AND FINE OPEN FACE MINUTE 
REPEATER CHRONOGRAPH POCKET WATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, WITH BOX, CERTIFICATE, 
BULLETIN DE MARCHE AND DOCUMENT

Brand Ulysse Nardin
Model Pocket Watch
Case Material Yellow Gold
Year 1917
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 47300
Case N° B.8900
Movement N° 15634
Dimensions 55 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Original Certificate, 

Bulletin de Marche 
and Document

The lot offered here is an exceptional piece of design and 
craftmanship by Ulysse Nardin. A pocket watch with min-
ute-repeating, keyless, chronograph and instantaneous 
30-minute register. The combined elements of white 
enamel dial harmonize in a symphony with its Breguet 
numerals, outer minute divisions and concentric fifths of 
a second chronograph divisions. The yellow-gold Hinged 
case has indeed been preserved in excellent conditions 
and further embellished with an oval button for the chro-
nograph function. The movement is simply wonderful 
with clearly visible chronograph mechanism with blued 
steel Breguet balance spring with terminal curve and 
repeating on gongs activated by a slide on the band, a 
feature of the dials of some of the very best vintage time-
pieces and so appreciated by collectors.

€ 7,000 – 14,000

 81

PATEK PHILIPPE
VERY RARE AND FINE OPEN FACE 
MONOPUSHER CHRONOGRAPH POCKET 
WATCH IN WHITE GOLD WITH VERTICAL 
REGISTERS AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Pocket watch
Case Material White gold
Year 1925
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 17'''
Case N° 610005
Movement N° 197972
Dimensions 45 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The present pocket watch is a genuine and fascinating 
open face chronograph very well preserved. The circular 
case is in total 18k white gold and still presents the hall-
marks, Patek Philippe signature and serial numbers very 
crisp and deep, while on the back are engraved the letters 
JBC. The peculiarities of the present watch can be found 
on the silvered dial that presents Breguet numerals and 
most notably vertical registers for constant seconds and 
30 minutes registration. The lot is offered with the Patek 
Philippe Extract from the Archives confirming production 
of the present watch in white gold in 1925 and its subse-
quent sale on 21st August 1933.

€ 25,000 – 50,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND PRECIOUS AUTOMATIC ANNUAL 
CALENDAR WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 5150J, WITH PAPERS 
AND SILVER MEDAL. MADE FOR THE 150 
YEARS OF COLLABORATION BETWEEN 
PATEK PHILIPPE AND TIFFANY

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Annual Calendar
Reference 5150J
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2001
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 315SQA
Case N° 4162149
Movement N° 3235096
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Instruction Tiffany book-

let, tag, commemorative 
sterling silver medal and 
Extract from the Archives

Patek Philippe during its life has released many interest-
ing and complicated watches, raising the bar every day for 
quality and beauty in collaboration with Tiffany & Co. This 
watch, made in a limited edition of 150 pieces in 200, was 
born to commemorate the 150th anniversary of this col-
laboration. It is an astronomic, center second, self-wind-
ing, 18K yellow-gold wristwatch with semi-instantaneous 
digital completed by triple date annual calendar, moon 
phases, 48-hour autonomy. This lot is offered in very nice 
and almost unworn conditions, with perfectly preserved 
case, engraved hinged case back over cover to view the 
movement, the dial is untouched with yellow-gold baton 
indexes and the Tiffany “T” at 12, perfectly combines 
all these complications. Accompanied by the original 
instruction booklet and commemorative sterling silver 
medal. Accompanied by a Patek Philippe Extract from 
the Archives confirming production of the present watch 
in yellow gold in 2001 and its subsequent sale on 28th 
September 2001.

€ 20,000 – 40,000



122 123

 83

MOVADO
NICE AND BEAUTIFUL CALATRAVA-
STYLE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN PINK GOLD, REFERENCE R8483, 
WITH PINK GUILLOCHÈ DIAL

Brand Movado
Model Calatrava
Reference R8483
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1954
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 115
Case N° A2131950
Movement N° 7280
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Movado was founded by 19-year-old Achille Ditisheim, 
a talented watchmaker who opened his workshops in 
La Chaux de Fonds in 1881 along with six watchmakers 
and the name chosen derives from the constructed lan-
guage Esperanto meaning “always in motion”. This idea 
is at the base of the lot here offered, an automatic wrist-
watch in pink gold made in the 1950s and preserved in 
very notable conditions. The case is finely preserved with 
no evident signs of wearing: the straight downturned lugs 
are untouched, the screw back shows no signs while the 
sloped bezel is still very nice. The pink dial is absolute-
ly fascinating with a guillochè decoration on the outside 
while internally is located a smooth, shiny square with a 
semicircle for the constant seconds. The dial is complet-
ed with applied baton indexes, dauphine hands and the 
Movado signature.

€ 2,500 – 5,000

MOVADO
FINE AND TASTEFUL CALATRAVA-
STYLE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH, 
REFERENCE J8423, WITH GILT GUILLOCHÈ 
DIAL RETAILED BY CARTIER

Brand Movado
Model Calatrava
Reference J8423
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1950's
Movement Type Automatic
Case N° 116432
Movement N° 0377
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The philosophy “always in motion” that is the transcription 
from Esperanto of Movado remained within the brand for 
all its history, which was constantly innovating in terms 
of styles and designs. This Movado is a nice example of 
a vintage yellow-gold dress watch. Time only just like 
the present example offer a great value for an automatic 
solid gold watch most of all if found in great conditions. 
The circular case of 37 mm with snap on back is nicely 
preserved with deep hallmarks, and Cartier reference 
numbers. The watch is also equipped with a charming 
Gay Freres yellow-gold bracelet also retailed by Cartier. 
The most important feature of the present watch anyway 
is on the dial: with a gilt background, applied baton index-
es and guillochè decoration in the inner part, right inside 
the constant seconds subsidiary dial is located the pres-
tigious signature of Cartier, one of the most appreciated 
retailer by collectors and passionate.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 84
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NO RESERVE

CORUM
UNUSUAL AND ELEGANT “ADMIRAL’S 
CUP” OCTAGONAL SHAPE WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, WITH INTERNATIONAL 
NAUTICAL PENNANTS DIAL

Brand Corum
Model Admiral's Cup
Reference 4481065V67
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1990's
Movement Type Quartz
Caliber ETA 959001
Case N° 386358
Dimensions 32 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Corum was founded in La Chaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland 
by Gaston Ries and his nephew, René Bannwart in 1955. 
Its name began to circulate insistently and to be known 
throughout the world after they presented a watch made 
from a $20 gold coin which immediately had a lot of suc-
cess. From that moment on, Corum devoted himself to 
creating very special watches, with unusual shapes and 
using innovative materials. One of the most interesting 
results was the watch offered here. The lot offered here 
is named ADMIRALS CUP for the presence of the interna-
tional nautical pennants on the dial, another particularity 
is the unusual shape of the case, octagonal, this design 
makes this watch immediately identifiable. Completed by 
a diamond bezel and an integrated solid 18k gold bracelet 
it is definitely a watch with a very unique look.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 86

CARTIER
LIMITED EDITION AND ELEGANT 
RÉVERSIBLE BASCULANTE RECTANGULAR-
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 2391, WITH CABRIOLET SYSTEM

Brand Cartier
Model Cabriolet
Reference 2391
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2000's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 060 MC
Case N° N°313/365
Dimensions 25 x 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Among the many models Cartier produced of the Tank 
this Réversible Cabriolet Basculante is one of the finest 
creations with unusual shape. The present lot is a speci-
men realized in 18k yellow gold with four-body polished 
and brushed case, cabochon sapphire-set on the bezel 
and solid case back numbered 313 of 365 limited edition. 
The dial is silvered with painted radial Roman numerals, 
concentric minute track and blued steel epée hands. The 
hallmarks and engravings are all clearly defined and high-
ly legible. This very watch is offered in remarkable condi-
tions, worn occasionally and well preserved.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 85
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CARTIER
FASCINATING TONNEAU-SHAPED SINGLE-
BUTTON CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 2356

Brand Cartier
Model Tortue Chronograph
Reference 2356
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2000's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 045MC
Case N° 0294CC
Dimensions 34 x 43 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Warranty

The iconic case of this lot start from an idea of Louis cotti-
er in 1912 and recalls the silhouette of a turtle, very pop-
ular animal during that era and symbol of good fortune 
and longevity in many civilizations. The present lot is one 
of those nice and rare examples with the iconic “tortue à 
pattes” or “turtle on legs” shape. Produced in yellow gold, 
it has been preserved in good overall conditions with a 
transparent case back with 8 screws. The dial is com-
poed by a Guilloché silver dial with painted radial Roman 
numerals, subsidiary seconds and 30-minute register. 
Most appreciable characteristic is the mono pusher chro-
nograph function that can be activated by an octagonal 
sapphire-set winding-crown used like a pusher with cab-
ochon.

€ 12,500 – 25,000

 88

CARTIER
HIGHLY ATTRACTIVE AND LIMITED 
EDITION CLOCHE ASYMMETRICAL 
WIRSTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
8876, WITH ARABIC NUMERALS

Brand Cartier
Model Cloche
Reference 8876
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 9P2
Case N° A112286 N° 56 of 200
Dimensions 25 x 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present lot is a precious one since it is a limited edi-
tion of 200 pieced realized in yellow gold and has been 
conserved nicely during all this time. Its unusual bell-
shaped case is embellished with the sapphire cabochon 
on the winding crown, the 18k gold Cartier deployant 
buckle and the yellow-gold case back secured by four 
screws in the band. The dial is the classic Cartier style 
with the inner closed minutes track and back Arabic 
numerals and blued steel hands. This Cartier with this 
asymmetric design is one of the most memorable and 
fascinating watch models.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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OMEGA
FINE AND SPECIAL CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 2088, WITH MULTICOLORED 
CENTRAL SCALES DIAL

Brand Omega
Model Chronograph
Reference 2088
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 33.3 CHRO
Case N° 9174968
Movement N° 9388900
Dimensions 37.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

In the 1940s, Omega was able to provide excellent 
insights that led Omega’s master watchmakers to create 
the reference 2088. The case’s architecture is composed 
of 3 parts with snap on back—typical of the 1930s–1940s 
chronographs—with beautifully strong beveled lugs in 
great overall conditions. It can be considered a bit over-
sized for that time but this is easily explained because 
on the dial are depicted many different scales which 
needed enough space to be easily read. Highly elaborate, 
this dial presents a colorful composition with blue outer 
tachymeter scale, black seconds track and Arabic numer-
als, red pulsometric scale and an unusual smaller inner 
tachymeter scale, added, to allow the measurement of 
speeds lower than 60 km/h, down to 12 km/h. Moreover 
to make this precious chronograph beat, we find the cal-
iber 33.3, of the greatest chronograph movements of all 
times, milestone of the Omega production. This watch is a 
very rare and attractive example of chronograph from the 
’40s produced by one of the most important and influen-
tial watchmaker brands preserved in incredible condition 
and for this reason a missing piece for the perfect chro-
nograph collection.

€ 12,500 – 25,000

 90

AUDEMARS PIGUET
GORGEOUS AND LUXURIOUS ELLIPSE 
WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, WITH 
PAVÈ DIAL, DIAMOND-SET BEZEL, 
EXTRACT DE REGISTRE AND TAG

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Oval
Reference 14653BC
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1991
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 2080
Case N° C86136
Movement N° 338412
Dimensions 28 x 31 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract de Registre and Tag

Jewel watches represent a small but significant part of 
the history of watchmaking. The present Audemars Piguet 
is a combination of elegance, refinement and innovation, 
as well as a remarkable demonstration of skill. The inte-
grated 18k white-gold bracelet has a very special struc-
ture of great effect, capable of being at the same time 
very robust but also delicate while the deployant still 
shows all the extremely light and deep punches. The 
circular case has a special bezel decorated with a ring of 
diamonds each crowned with a white-gold detail. The dial 
offers a splendid pavé-diamond texture with the AP logo 
at 12 o’clock, completed by a set of sapphire hour mark-
ers and a black baton hands. Fascinating and glamorous, 
the present watch is offered in remarkable conditions and 
quality with the extract from archives confirming its pro-
duction the 30th of April 1991.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
SPECIAL AND GORGEOUS QUANTIEME 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 25550BA, WITH WHITE 
SAPPHIRE-SET DIAL,DIAMOND SET 
BEZEL AND EXTRACT DE REGISTRE

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Quantieme Perpetuel 

Automatique
Reference 25550BA
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1985
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 21C - 2120/1
Case N° B 62892
Movement N° 225539
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract de Registre

This Audemars Piguet Quantieme Perpetual Calendar 
watch has been realized in 18k yellow gold with tang 
buckle. It has been retained in close to new condition and 
cased in a yellow-gold case with a very rare gold woven 
bracelet and diamonds set applied on the bezel. Its auto-
matic caliber powers the day, date, month indication of 
the perpetual calendar and moon phase. The thin and 
circular stepped case in yellow gold with a snap on the 
back is definitely elegant and became even more attrac-
tive with the addiction of the special enamel dial with the 
subsidiary dials for the months, days of the week and date, 
and moon phase. To further embellish the dial Audemars 
applied round sapphire for the hours markers that makes 
it a unique configuration for this model.

€ 15,000 – 30,000 *

*  a 20% import VAT is due on the final price (including 
buyer's premium), only if it is delivered within the EU.

 91
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
LIMITED EDITION AND EXTREMELY 
WELL-PRESERVED ROYAL OAK 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 1480ST, WITH BOX, 
WARRANTY AND ADDITIONAL LINKS

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak
Reference 14802ST
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1970s
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2121
Case N° D12344
Movement N° 386534
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Warranty and 

Addictional Link

When hearing the name Audemars Piguet, thoughts 
immediately go to the legendary Royal Oak. Iconic as very 
few other models have been in the history of horology, it is 
the umpteenth creation of the immortal designer Gerald 
Genta. Released in 1992 to celebrate the 20th anniver-
sary of Gérald Genta’s timeless design classic, Audemars 
officially introduced the reference 14802ST, such as the 
present lot in a limited edition of just 1000 pieces. The 
present example is absolutely remarkable for its con-
servation: the whole bracelet and clasp are in excellent 
conditions and also the back still presents the case num-
ber engraved very crisp. The case and the immediately 
recognizable bezel are still maintaining their original pro-
portions. The surface of the originally black dial with the 
guilloché mini-“tapisserie” pattern—a texture found on all 
early Royal Oak dials—is still nice and well defined. It is 
decorated with applied baton indexes and the AP logo at 
12, while at 3 o’clock is located the date window. Offered 
with box, certificate d’originality and additional links, the 
present lot is a lavish example of one of the most appreci-
ated models ever produced.

€ 40,000 – 80,000

 92
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
1 OF 20, LIMITED EDITION NOT 
FOR SALE, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 
“MONTOYA” WRISTWATCH IN TITANIUM, 
REFERENCE  26 042, WITH BOX, PAPERS, TAG, 
BOOKLETS AND CONFIRMATION LETTERS

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak Offshore
Reference 26042IO.OO.D0011N.01
Case Material Titanium
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2000s
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2226
Case N° F24736 - 10/20
Movement N° 580082
Dimensions 44 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Certificate,tag, 

letters, cap and visor.

The reference 26030IO, such as the present one, is part 
of the larger Royal Oak Offshore collection which was 
conceptualized and introduced in the 1990s, but this 
one is the particular “Juan Pablo Montoya” collection in 
a limited edition not for sale of 20 pieces in 2004 with 
Montoya’s signature on the reverse. Created as a tribute 
to the famous Colombian driver Juan Pablo Montoya, it 
is one of the most sought-after Audemars Piguet limit-
ed edition Formula 1 timepieces. The watch features a 
44 mm titanium case with a transparent case back. The 
case is accompanied by a black leather strap with white 
stitching, secured to the wrist with a deployant buckle. 
This model is equipped with the self-winding movement 
2226/2840 which accumulates a power reserve of 42 
hours. The dial features the following functions: Textured 
silver with luminous steel baton indexes, subsidiary dials 
for the seconds, the 30-minute and 12-hour registers, 
outer tachometer graduation, cyclops aperture for the 
date. Luminous steel baton hands. The conditions are 
amazing, with no signs of wearing and offered with origi-
nal the original fitted box, Certificate of Authenticity, hang 
tag, instruction booklet, cap and visor.

€ 30,000 – 60,000

 93
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ROLEX
SOUGHT AFTER AND DESIRED SEA DWELLER 

“DOUBLE RED” AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 1665, WITH BLACK 
DIAL AND ORIGINAL WARRANTY

Brand Rolex
Model Sea-Dweller
Reference 1665
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1975
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1575
Case N° 4063078
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Warranty

The capacity of immersion of Rolex timepieces constant-
ly increased, and in 1967 was presented the first Sea-
Dweller model reference 1665, one whose exponent is 
the lot offered here. The case has the same character-
istics as the Submariner with the exception of a helium 
and gas escape valve positioned on the band at 9 o’clock 
to withstand the compression and allow a greater immer-
sion capacity up to 2000 feet (610 meters). “Rolex pat-
ented Oyster Gas escape valve” is also visible on the 
case backs, exactly like the present lot. Its remarkable 
conditions make this specimen a very nice opportuni-
ty for every watch collector: the stainless steel case 39 
mm wide is simply beautiful and the case back still shows 
the engravings in a very crisp way. The well preserved 
unidirectional bezel is the representation of the iconici-
ty with its black color and the graduated scale. The dial 
features one of the most rare—and at the same time most 
peculiar—versions with 2 write in red under the hands. 
The whole dial has aged gracefully, exhibiting warm and 
all-matching patina on the hands and numerals. It is sold 
with its original warranty.

€ 40,000 – 80,000

 94
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ROLEX
EXTREMELY RARE AND VERY IMPORTANT 
DAY-DATE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 18 038, 
WITH ORANGE STELLA DIAL, ARABIC 
CALENDAR AND KHANJAR LOGO

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 18038
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1980
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3055
Case N° 6309617
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

For nearly 70 years now, the Day-Date has been an icon of 
luxury and sophistication for the 20th and 21st centuries 
watch connoisseurs. Among the most collectable of all 
Day-Dates are ones fitted with lacquer “Stella” dials, such 
as the present specimen. This reference 1803 in yellow 
gold is in astonishing conditions with a great president 
bracelet. Rolex experimented with many clouds for Stella 
dials and one of the most graceful and at the same time 
appreciated by collectors is the orange one. The lot here 
offered watch has a vivid orange dial with rare variant of 
applied baton indexes instead of diamonds. But the main 
peculiarity is the customization for the Sultanate of Oman 
with the gilt Khanjar at 9 o’clock still untouched. Further 
preciousness is the Arab day and date calendar, a true 
gem for the Day-Date aficionados.

€ 40,000 – 80,000
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ROLEX
SOUGHT-AFTER DAYTONA 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 6239, WITH SILVER 
MICRO-FLOATING DAYTONA DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 6239
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1968
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 722
Case N° 1874268
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Rolex Daytona is nowadays one of the most, if not 
the most, sought after wristwatch by collectors and neo-
phytes all over the world. The lot offered in this auction is 
a very nice and beautiful example of Daytona 6239: real-
ized in stainless steel, this watch has been carefully pre-
served in very good conditions, with still its pump push-
ers, its twin lock winding crown of 6 mm wide and the 
very fresh and crisp steel graduated bezel. The argentè 
dial is immaculate with the micro Daytona signature at 12 
o’clock, the applied baton numerals with the luminous 
material dots still intact and perfectly shaped. The black 
subsidiary counters give a note of movement to the dial 
and attract for their preservation.

€ 35,000 – 70,000

 97

CARTIER
VERY ELEGANT PANTHERE SQUARE-
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, 
WITH BLACK ROMAN NUMBERS

Brand Cartier
Model Panthere
Reference 3057917
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1990's
Movement Type Quartz
Case N° 00083
Dimensions 22 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Another glorious representative of the Cartier Panthere 
family, the present wristwatch stands out for the beauty 
of its simple but effective design. The white-gold square 
case with round edges is attractive with its long welded 
lugs. The dial is an example of the Cartier style with the 
argentè background, painted black Roman numerals, 
inner minutes scale with blue steel sword hands, and at 
3 o’clock the trademark of the Cartier signature. The blue 
sapphire cabochon and a white-gold bracelet complete 
the style of this fascinating Cartier timepiece.

€ 7,000 – 14,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
FINE AND ELEGANT TOURBILLON 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 25643BA, 
WITH ORIGINAL WARRANTY

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Tourbillon Automatique
Reference 25643BA
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1988
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2870
Case N° 298
Movement N° 000298
Dimensions 29 x 32.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Warranty

In 1966, Audemars Piguet in conjunction with Jaeger 
LeCoultre and Vacheron Constantin, started working on 
creating an ultra-thin automatic movement. The pres-
ent lot houses one of the most historically important 
movements ever made. From the mid-1950s, brands 
were searching for ways of proving their technical mas-
tery, like this “Tourbillon Automatique” model, launched 
in 1986, at the time believed to be the world’s thinnest 
and smallest self-winding tourbillon movement. It was, 
furthermore, the first tourbillon carriage in the history of 
mechanical watches made of titanium. The fascinating 
gold and mother-of-pearl dial is decorated sunrays style. 
The very thin case is absolutely elegant, the case back is 
totally shiny and almost never worn.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
VERY ATTRACTIVE ROYAL OAK TOURBILLON 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 26377SK, WITH WARRANTY.

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak
Reference 26377SK.OO.D002CA.01
Case Material Stainless steel case and 

black rubber-clad
Bracelet Material Rubber Strap
Year 2010's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2889
Case N° H30330-0058
Movement N° 733312
Dimensions 44 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Warranty

The reference 26377SK, such as the present one, is part 
of the larger Royal Oak Offshore collection and is fitted 
with a Satin/Brushed finished stainless steel case with 
polished finished edges & beveled edges. Rubber clad 
steel hexagon bezel secured in place with 8 polished fin-
ished steel screws, Black “waffle” tapestry design dial 
with applied silver toned applied index hour markers & 
hands with luminescent fill enrich the dial. Most import-
ant for this timepiece is the minute Tourbillon located at 
the 6 o’clock position completed by the 30-minute chro-
nograph/Stop-Watch function. The core of this watch is 
the AP caliber 2889 beats at 21 600 bph & contains 25 
jewels with an approximate Power Reserve of 70 hours. 
The conditions are amazing, with no signs of wearing and 
offered with the original warranty.

€ 60,000 – 120,000
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ROLEX
RARE AND REMARKABLE DAYTONA 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN STEEL 
AND GOLD, REFERENCE 116 523, WITH 
WHITE CREAM DIAL AND ORIGINAL PAPERS

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 116523
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 2003
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4130
Case N° F065685
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Warranty

The reference 116 523 was the first stainless steel and 
yellow-gold Daytona chronograph to feature Rolex’s new 
in-house caliber 4130, replacing the famed Zenith El 
Primero caliber 4030. The steel 40 mm Oyster case is 
ringed by the distinctive Daytona gold bezel and a steel 
case. With its two-tone coloring, steel and 18k gold, it 
has arguably the most versatility compared to all its steel 
and all gold stable mates. The white dial is changed into 
a cream color and it is untouched is gorgeous with the 
red Daytona signature and the applied yellow-gold baton 
numerals. Moreover this specimen comes with its original 
guarantee.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 100
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
LIMITED EDITION JULES AUDEMARS DUAL 
TIME ARNOLD’S ALL-STARS WRISTWATCH 
IN PLATINUM, WITH WARRANTY

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Jules Audemars Dual 

Time Arnold's All Star
Reference 26090PT
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2007
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2329/2846
Case N° F69113
Movement N° 635849
Dimensions 43 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Warranty

The lot offered here is a unique timepiece from Audemars 
Piguet’s Jules Audemars collection. A limited edition 
of 99 examples worldwide. The watch features a round 
platinum case with a case back that is engraved with 

“Arnold’s All-Stars”. This engraving commemorates 
Audemars Piguet and Arnold Schwarzenegger’s collabo-
ration for the benefit of the After-School All-Stars charity 
which provides after-school programs for children. After-
School All-Stars serves 35 000 youth annually through 
after school and summer programs in 15 cities across 
the country. The perfect silver guilloché metallic dial with 
a unique concentric star engraved texture and applied 
blue Roman Numeral hour markers match perfectly the 
polished finished solid platinum case with fine brushed 
finished edges. The dial also indicates the standard hours 
and minutes as well as displaying a dual time complica-
tion and power reserve and date indication.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 102

TISSOT
ELEGANT AND UNUSUAL 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN PINK 
GOLD, WITH FANCY LYRE LUGS

Brand Tissot
Model Chronograph
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 27.4
Case N° 1569650
Movement N° 260530
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present Tissot chronograph is a striking example of 
vintage chronograph with a special design typical of the 
1940s. The three body case in pink gold is incredibly well 
preserved with an untouched back, astonishing lyre lugs 
and perfect inverted bezel. The beauty of this case is 
further enriched by the gorgeous two tone silvered dial 
with applied gold dot and Arabic numerals. Completed 
by subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minutes 
and 12-hour registers, outer 1/5 seconds/minute divi-
sions with every five Arabic numerals and alpha pink gold 
hands. Extremely rare, vintage chronograph such as the 
present one is a pleasant discovery for watches aficiona-
dos.

€ 3,000 – 6,000
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HEUER
FINE AND RARE CARRERA DATO 45 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 3147, WITH DATE 
AND 45 MINUTES REGISTER

Brand Heuer
Model Carrera Dato 45
Reference 3147
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1960's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 189
Case N° 102350
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

In 1963 two great lines of chronographs started: Rolex 
with the Cosmograph Daytona and Heuer with the 
Carrera. The present Heuer Carrera Dato 3147 is a rare 
iteration of the fairly extensive Carrera line. Known also 
as the Dato 45 (due to the sole 45 minute register on 
the right-hand side of the dial) these watches feature a 
date window and were the first chronographs to feature 
a rotating “date disc”. This very specimen has a typical 
60s style Carrera case in stainless steel with thin lugs all 
nicely preserved. The back is slightly modified in order to 
house the Landeron caliber 189 instead of the classical 
Valjoux 72. The black dial presents a single subsidiary dial 
for 45 minutes, date aperture at 9 o’clock and oversize 
minute counter making it really highly legible.

€ 1,500 – 3,000

HEUER
BEAUTIFUL AND CHARMING AUTAVIA 
AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 73 
663, WITH BLACK DIAL AND BEZEL

Brand Heuer
Model Autavia
Reference 73663
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1970's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 7736
Case N° 202290
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Heuer is one of the most iconic chronograph manufac-
turers in watchmaking history and has a long tradition of 
precision timekeeping. The present lot is a fine specimen 
of Autavia reference 73 663, which was introduced in the 
early 1970s, with a classic, three-register dial layout as 
the originals from the 1960s, but housed in a more sub-
stantial case measuring 42 mm in diameter. The three 
body stainless steel massive case with graduated bidi-
rectional revolving black bezel has a fair conservation for 
a sporty watch and the back doesn’t show evident signs 
of wearing. It has a black dial with 3 black registers and 
superluminar in indexes and hands that has aged to a nice 
ocher color, making a wonderful contrasting look.

€ 1,500 – 3,000
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LONGINES
FINE AND GLORIOUS 30CH CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 
7415-3, WITH MULTISCALE DIAL 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Longines
Model Flyback Chronograph
Reference 7415-3
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1968
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 30CH
Movement N° 13547638
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from Archives

The 30CH caliber was equipped on watches with more 
sporty design if compared to the previous one, follow-
ing the fashions and demands of the post Second World 
War society. The request of solid cases reliable and with 
a good aesthetic taste led Longines to create some very 
sophisticated and dressy versions of wristwatches such 
as the present wristwatch. This lot is a reference 7415-3 
and has been manufactured in 18k pink gold, in contrast 
to the preference for steel for that time, and it seems has 
almost never been worn considering the almost perfect 
conditions of the circular water-resistant-type case with 
screw back and two round chronograph buttons in the 
band. The dial as well is untouched and never cleaned 
with silvered brushed color, applied gold baton numer-
als, Arabic five minute divisions, outer red telemeter and 
blue tachometer scales, two subsidiary dials for con-
stant seconds and 30 minutes register. Accompanied by 
the Longines Extract from the Archives confirming case, 
movement, production and subsequent sale on 13 August 
1968 to the company S.F.L. (Société Française Longines), 
which was at that time the Longines agent in France.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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BREGUET
BEAUTIFUL AND SOPHISTICATED CLASSIC 
COMPLICATIONS AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 5139, 
TRIPLE CALENDAR AND MOON PHASE

Brand Breguet
Model Classique Complications
Reference 5139
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 508
Case N° 5139
Movement N° 1508
Dimensions 36.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present Classique Perpetual Calendar wristwatch by 
Breguet exemplifies the watchmaking ideals of precision 
and elegant lines. The three body case with coin-edge 
band, transparent back and straight lugs is charming and 
notably preserved. The graceful guilloché silvered solid 
gold dial has painted Roman numerals, subsidiary ring 
dials for the date, days of the week, the months, aperture 
for the moon phases and blue steel Breguet hands pow-
ered by the caliber 508.

€ 18,000 – 36,000
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ROLEX
FASCINATING AND ICONIC DAYTONA 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 16 520, WITH 
PATRIZZI DIAL AND FULL-SET

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 16520
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1996
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4030
Case N° W724144
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Warranty, Tag, 

Booklets and Sticker

The present Daytona is a reference 16 520 which means 
that its case and bracelet are entirely made in stainless 
steel. Preserved in perfect conditions, this specimen 
impresses for the quality of its case and rare black Patrizzi 
dial. In this case the counter color changed into a brown 
color, it is extremely rare and called from collectors 

“Patrizzi” make it a must-have for the Daytona collector. 
This 16 520 example appears to have never been worn 
for its well-preserved case and also still provided with 
the original stickers on the case back. It comes with the 
original box, Warranty, Tag and Booklets and for all these 
features and given the importance gained by Daytona 
nowadays, this lot is a must-have for every watch lover.

€ 30,000 – 60,000
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ROLEX
FINE AND PRECIOUS SUBMARINER 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL 
AND GOLD, REFERENCE 16 613, 
RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO, WITH 
BOX, WARRANTY AND TAG

Brand Rolex
Model Submariner
Reference 16613
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1989
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3135
Case N° L922574
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Warranty, Booklets, Tag

The 1988 is the first year of the introduction of the refer-
ence Submariner in Rolesor 16 613, equipped with the 
caliber 3135 and the calendar with quick functions. This 
particular example features a beautiful blue dial that per-
fectly matches the color of the aluminum bezel, as well as 
two-tone 40 mm Oyster case and bracelet. The present 
lot has been preserved in very nice conditions, the yel-
low gold and stainless steel bracelet and the steel case 
still have the original proportions with no signs of wear 
and the bezel still displays the original blue factory color. 
The blue dial is spotless while the hands and applied 
hour markers with white-gold edges are luminescent 
and matching in tone but the main peculiarity that makes 
this watch absolutely desirable are the ten letters slightly 
above the hands. Their composition creates the important 
retailer and jeweler name Tiffany & Co. In fact, any model 
bearing the prestigious name of New York retailer on the 
dial is an exceedingly rare breed.

€ 25,000 – 50,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
HIGHLY RARE AND EXTREMELY WELL-
PRESERVED ROYAL OAK JUMBO AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD AND STEEL, 
REFERENCE 5402, WITH CHAMPAGNE DIAL

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak
Reference 5402SA
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1979
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2121
Case N° B28771 N°435
Movement N° 196900
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Oak represented a real novelty in the Audemars universe 
as it was the brand’s first true sporting pride. It was the 
first luxury watch in steel with integrated bracelet and 
since its inception was produced in a variety of materials 
including full gold, platinum, tantalum, and often embel-
lished with precious stones, the versatility of the Royal 
Oak helped make it a model adored by the brand’s elite 
clientele. The present watch is a very rare example of 
the two-tone reference 5402 in stainless steel and yel-
low gold. Its remarkable conservation strikes at a first 
glance with no evident sign on both the bracelet and on 
the case with the iconic octagonal bezel. The champagne 
dial with applied baton indexes and hands is untouched 
and further special quality of this lot since it’s one of the 
most rare variants to be found. On the case back the seri-
al number 435 and the unusual inscription “OR—ACIER”.

€ 30,000 – 60,000
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RICHARD MILLE
VERY ELEGANT AND TASTEFUL EXTRA-
FLAT SKELETONIZED TONNEAU-
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN TITANIUM

Brand Richard Mille
Model RM67-01
Reference MON-00528
Case Material Titanium
Bracelet Material Rubber
Year 2020
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber CRMA6
Case N° RM67-01 TI/1292
Movement N° 3323
Dimensions 39 x 48 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Born in Draguignan, France in 1951, Richard started his 
career in the watchmaking industry in 1974 and had man-
agement roles in various watch brands then becoming, 
in the early 1990s, managing director (and shareholder) 
of the watch division of renowned French jewelry firm 
Mauboussin. In 1999, Richard Mille decided to create his 
personal brand of luxury watches with the objective to 
break the traditional codes related to high-end watches, 
often associated to a baroque style and precious materi-
als like gold and platinum. Showcased at the 2016 Edition 
of the Salon International de la Haute Horlogerie in 
Geneva, the present lot, the RM 67-01 became the sleek-
est model among all tonneau shaped Richard Mille time-
pieces. This reference introduced lots of features: most 
important is the caliber CRMA6, Skeletonised automat-
ic-winding movement with hours, minutes, date and func-
tion indicator with a POWER RESERVE of circa 50 hours 
(± 10%). The watch case undergoes brushing and pol-
ishing, all executed by hand, followed by assembly with 
sapphire glass and sealants. The mechanical aspects 
of creating a thin automatic present their own set of dif-
ficulties, but one of the challenges is to pair this type of 
movement design with a sense of visual depth within the 
movement—a central tenet of the Richard Mille approach. 
The extreme skeletonization seen in the RM 67-01 is one 
significant avenue to achieving this.

€ 90,000 – 180,000
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Session 2 at 2:30 PM
Lots 111 to 264
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MIDO
CHARISMATIC AND COLORFUL 
OVERSIZED MIDO OCEAN STAR DIVER 
POWERWIND WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 5907, WITH ORIGINAL 
STICKER, BOX AND WARRANTY

Brand Mido
Model Ocean Star Diver
Reference 5907
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1965
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1137OC
Case N° 3052468
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Sticker, Box and Warranty

The Mido Ocean Star reference 5907, part of the 
Ocean Star Series, was apparently released in 1961 
through 1965. Known also as the “Rainbow Diver” and 

“Powerwind 1000”, the Mido ref 5907 is known best for 
its colorful “exotic” dial, with bright concentric rings high-
lighting decompression times for depths down to 149 feet. 
The watch is a patented Bernard Taubert in June 1960 
front-loading design, measures 38 mm across all patches, 
45 mm lug to lug and featuring a bidirectional bezel, with 
black paint for the numbers, marks, and dot. The colorful 
Dial is designed to prevent confusion during dives, with 
each concentric circle representing the decompression 
period necessary completed by the black outer edge of 
the dial, beyond the last light-blue ring. The white cen-
ter circle and black background color where depths are 
shown at 12 o’clock. Inside the center concentric cir-
cle are numerals 3, 6, 9 and 12, with the applied “Mido” 
emblem just below the 12. Combination of dauphine hour 
and pencil minute with luminous material finish the dial. 
The bracelet is the particular Bonklip Style, manufactured 
by B. H. Britton and Sons.

€ 8,000 – 16,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
RARE AND ELEGANT CHEVRON GOLD 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
3588-2, BOX, CERTIFICATE AND BOOKLETS

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Chevrons Gold
Reference 3588-2
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1976
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 28-255
Case N° 2736797
Movement N° 1284005
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Certificate of 

Origin and Booklets

Exponent of the reference 3588/2, second series of 3588 
launched in 1970, the present wristwatch is a very nice 
specimen of Chevron Gold of absolutely great quality. 
The three body case with engraved stepped bezel and 
recessed winding crown is finely preserved with its solid 
integrated bracelet decorated with a wave pattern. The 
champagne dial has painted radial Roman numerals with 
the same engraved waved decoration and black oxidized 
gold baton hands moved by the caliber 28–255.

€ 8,000 – 16,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
ABSOLUTELY FINE AND GLAMOROUS 
HORIZONTAL ELLIPSE WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 3545/2, 
WITH DORÈ DIAL RETAILED BY BEYER 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Horizontal Ellipse
Reference 3545/2
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1967
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 23-300 PM
Case N° 2661371
Movement N° 1144273
Dimensions 32 x 27 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Reference 3445/2, such as the lot here offered, was 
launched in 1967, the exact same year of the Patek 
Philippe Ellipse and was the first piece in the Golden 
Circle series and was produced for about a decade. This 
very lot strikes at a first glance for the beauty and aes-
thetic quality of both case and dial. The three-body solid 
case has rounded bezel and snap on back and has been 
manufactured in precious 18k yellow gold absolutely 
perfectly preserved. To the watch is linked the untouched 
integrated bracelet also in 18k yellow gold and the origi-
nal Patek Philippe claps with stamps. The clean dorè dial 
with baton indexes is completed and further embellished 
by the famous retailer Beyer, the oldest watch shop in 
Switzerland founded in 1760. The caliber is the 23–300, 
rhodium plated, stamped with the seal of Geneva Quality 
Mark. With Patek Philippe Certificate of Origin confirming 
the movement, case material, caliber, reference and the 
sale on 12th Deceember 1967.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

 114

PATEK PHILIPPE
TASTEFUL AND SOPHISTICATED 
CALATRAVA WRISTWATCH IN PINK 
GOLD, REFERENCE 96, WITH PINK DIAL 
WITH EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 96
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1945
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 12-120
Case N° 299598
Movement N° 927207
Dimensions 31 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The reference 96 is undoubtedly a cornerstone of Patek 
Philippe production and represents the first example of 
what is today possibly the most elegant lines of wristwatch-
es: the Calatrava. The 96 was launched in 1932 and further 
changed the way of defining watches because it became 
the first model in history to which the reference number 
was added. The present lot is a wonderful specimen pink-
on-pink. The 31 mm 18k pink gold case is simply great for 
its conditions and still very sharp edges, crisp as they were 
in 1945 when the watch left Geneva. The hallmark at 4 
o’clock is deep, testifying that the present watch has been 
worm very limited times. The pink dial is very elegant with 
subsidiary seconds at 6 o’clock, the dauphine hands, the 
applied pink gold baton indexes and the outer perlage for 
the minutes. Discontinued in 1973, this is one of the lon-
gest in Patek Philippe production and was equipped with 
the caliber 12–120, one of the rarest equipped on a Patek 
Philippe Calatrava. Among connoisseurs, reference 96 is 
the benchmark par excellence when measuring the ele-
gance of a watch, as well a true example for the category. 
With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confirming 
production of the present watch in rose gold in 1945 and its 
subsequent sale on 8 October 1945.

€ 8,000 – 16,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND ELEGANT “SKATER” 
RECTANGULAR-SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 3491 RETAILED 
BY CARTIER AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Rectangular Watch
Reference 3491
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1966
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 175
Case N° 2651434
Movement N° 1134313
Dimensions 26 x 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The expressive force of a rectangular watch is able to sur-
prise every time and the reference 3491 offered here is 
one of those objects with absolute stage presence. This 
very specimen has a yellow-gold case with long triangular 
lugs, bearing the Cartier reference numbers, and a slope 
bend. The whole watch is absolutely incredible for the 
quality of the carrure with strong proportions and deep 
engravings. The very rare bronze background is a new 
entry for Patek with painted white Roman numerals and 
baton hands and the special retailer signature of Cartier at 
6 o’clock. With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 
confirming the movement, case material, caliber, refer-
ence and the sale on 9th September 1966.

€ 6,000 – 12,000
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HERMES
FINE AND CHARMING LADY’S 
WRISTWATCH IN SILVER

Brand Hermes
Model Time Only
Case Material Silver
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 351
Dimensions 40 x 22 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

From the mid-1930s, Hermès employed Swiss watch-
maker Universal Genève as the brand’s first and exclusive 
designer of timepieces, producing a line of men’s wrist-
watches and women’s Art Deco cuff watches in various 
materials. The Hermès/Universal partnership lasted 
until the 1950s. The anchor motif is replicated in a silver 
case measuring 22 by 22 mm. The silver opaline dial fea-
tures retro-styled printed baton numerals. Powered by a 
Swiss-made movement, time is told by the central hour 
and minute hands. The case back is engraved with the 
Hermès signature. Presented on a beautiful leather strap 
this watch for women is the essence of effortless style for 
which Hermès is famed.

€ 2,000 – 4,000
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HERMES
UNUSUAL AND SUPER COOL RECTANGULAR 
SHAPED BRACELET WRISTWATCH IN SILVER

Brand Hermes
Model Bracelet Watch
Case Material Silver
Bracelet Material Silver
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 601344
Dimensions 26 x 31 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Exceptional and unusual example of Minimalism and 
Essentialism, the present bracelet wristwatch is a notable 
creation by the brand Hermes, fully realized in silver. With 
a rigid bracelet cuff composition linked by two small rings 
with on top a rectangular, massive but at the same time 
light case with satin finish. In its center an argentè dial 
with painted black baton indexes and hands, and Hermes 
signature.

€ 3,000 – 6,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
SPECIAL AND GRACEFUL TEGOLINO 
RECTANGULAR SHAPE WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 425, 
WITH BLACK DIAMOND-SET DIAL 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Tegolino
Reference 425
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1943
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 9'90
Case N° 631102
Movement N° 835936
Dimensions 20 x 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

With its typical Art Deco architectural design, the ref-
erence 425, such as the wristwatch here offered, rep-
resents one of the most popular and timeless creation of 
Patek Philippe. Launched in 1934 and in production until 
1960, at that time it was the inspiration for the firm’s other 
rectangular models which became celebrated and was 
powered by the iconic caliber 9′ 90. In 37 years o f pro-
duction, a variety of configurations in gold and platinum 
were made and the present lot has one of the most pre-
cious dial layout ever manufactured. The two body case 
with faceted bezel and straight lugs is in a well-preserved 
yellow gold and is equipped with a truly rare black dial. 
Confirmed by the extract, not only the dial is untouched 
but is also embellished by square and baguette diamond 
indexes. With seconds at 6 o’clock and feuille hands, this 
very specimen is a truly once in a lifetime opportunity.

€ 8,000 – 16,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
VERY FINE AND SPECIAL CALATRAVA 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 3601/101, 
WITH PALE GREEN DIAL MADE FOR 
COLONEL MUAMMAR GADDAFI

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 3601/101
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1979
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 28-255 C
Case N° 539765
Movement N° 1306421
Dimensions 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The present watch is an outstanding Calatrava for a 
number of reasons. Most notably, the watch is a special 
request for the Middle Eastern market and specifically 
it is a special order commissioned by Colonel Muammar 
Kadhaf to commemorate his speech given on Labor Day 
in Libya in 1978. The dial colour was a reference to his 

“Green Book” and is made of a pale green hardstone, and 
was further enhanced with part of Colonel Kadhaf’s per-
sonalized quote. Moreover the yellow-gold case of this 
reference 3601 has a very simple design with a stepped 
bezel and snap on back very well preserved. The yel-
low-gold bracelet is untouched with particular decoration 
untouched as well and has a signed folding claps. The dial, 
in addition to presenting all these particularities, present 
baton hands and a date aperture at 3 o’clock.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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ROLEX
VERY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
EXPLORER II AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
1655, WITH ADDITIONAL DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Explorer II
Reference 1655
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1974
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 3686678
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Additional Dial

The Explorer is probably one of the most underestimated 
tool watches ever produced by Rolex and also one of the 
most iconic. The present lot especially stands out thanks 
to its immaculate overall condition: the stainless steel 
case and bracelet are perfect such as the bezel and the 
dials with its luminous markers. The watch during a Rolex 
service has been restored bringing it to its former glory 
and an additional dial is also provided. This watch is a 
classic, discontinued Rolex model that is great for every-
day wear.

€ 12,000 – 24,000
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ROLEX
SOUGHT AFTER AND DESIRED SEA 
DWELLER “DOUBLE RED” AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
1665, WITH BLACK DIAL, FULL-SET AND 
ADDITIONAL GLASS AND LINKS.

Brand Rolex
Model Sea-Dweller
Reference 1665
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1973
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 3594444
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Warranty, Tag, 

Additional Glass and Links

The capacity of immersion of Rolex timepieces constant-
ly increased, and in 1967 was presented the first Sea-
Dweller model reference 1665, one whose exponent is 
the lot offered here. The case has the same character-
istics as the Submariner with the exception of a helium 
and gas escape valve positioned on the band at 9 o’clock 
to withstand the compression and allow a greater immer-
sion capacity up to 2000 feet (610 meters). “Rolex pat-
ented Oyster Gas escape valve” is also visible on the 
case backs, exactly like the present lot. Its remarkable 
conditions make this specimen a very nice opportuni-
ty for every watch collector: the stainless steel case 39 
mm wide is simply beautiful and the case back still shows 
the engravings in a very crisp way. The well preserved 
unidirectional bezel is the representation of the iconici-
ty with its black color and the graduated scale. The dial 
features one of the most rare—and at the same time most 
peculiar—versions with 2 write in red under the hands. 
The whole dial has aged gracefully, exhibiting warm and 
all-matching patina on the hands and numerals. It is sold 
with its original Box, Warranty, Tag, Additional Glass and 
Links.

€ 30,000 – 60,000
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ROLEX
MASSIVE AND RARE "TEXANO" 
BETA 21 QUARTZ WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 5100

Brand Rolex
Model Beta 21 Quartz
Reference 5100
Case Material Yewllow Gold
Bracelet Material Ywllow Gold
Year 1972
Movement Type Quartz
Caliber Beta-21
Case N° 991
Dimensions 38.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Reference 5100 like this lot is also known as the "Texano" 
Beta21 bearing a quartz movement. Launched in 1970 
was firstly produced in 1000 units meaning that this very 
lot is one of the last since it’s the 991. The yellow-gold 
case with fluted bezel and bracelet is preserved in excel-
lent condition, with strong gold and hallmarks to the right 
band. The champagne dial has applied yellow-gold baton 
indexes and luminous dots, outer 1/5th seconds/minute 
track, aperture for the date and baton hands.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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ROLEX
VERY RARE AND LUXURIOUS DAY-
DATE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 1803, 
WITH BLUE DIMOND-SET DIAL.

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 1803
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1969
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1555
Case N° 2308808
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Rolex introduced a new reference system for the Day-
Date model with 1803 that could have a yellow, white or 
pink-gold case with reeded bezel and plexiglass crystal. 
This reference was available with colored dials that had 
the appearance of enamel, among all of them the blue 
one is most likely among the most appreciated version. 
The present lot 1803 has a wonderful blue dial with dia-
mond-set indexes and Italian calendar. The yellow-gold 
case perfectly matches with the light color of the dial and 
has a big presence on the wrist.

€ 6,000 – 12,000
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OMEGA
FINE AND CHIC AMBASSADOR AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN STAINLESS STEEL, 
REFERENCE 2421/2, WITH TWO TONE DIAL

Brand Omega
Model Ambassador
Reference 2421/2
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 351
Movement N° 10701747
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Reference 2421/2 made by Omega such as the present 
specimen is known by collectors as the “Ambassador” 
due to the advertising of the period, which announced the 
watch as an ambassador for Swiss precision. This very 
watch is an attractive, self-winding, water-resistant, cen-
ter seconds, stainless steel gentleman’s wristwatch. The 
two body untouched case is set with concave, overhang-
ing lugs and rounded bezel all finely preserved. A plexy 
crystal protects a two tone silvered dial with applied dot 
and Roman numerals and inner minute-seconds divisions.

€ 1,500 – 3,000

 125

OMEGA
CHARMING AND SPORTY SEAMASTER 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
105.001-62, WITH ROUND PUSHERS

Brand Omega
Model Seamaster
Reference 105.001-62
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1960's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 321
Movement N° 19834262
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Seamaster reference 105.001-62 here offered is a 
very genuine example of waterproof chronograph that 
mixes elegance and sportiness. In wonderful conditions, 
the three body case with inclined bezel and downturned 
lugs has nice edges and is equipped with a steel bracelet 
and Omega’s clasp. The dial is silvered, displays the cor-
rect open-ended six and nine with applied faceted baton 
indexes and luminous dots, sunk subsidiary dials for the 
seconds, outermost tachometer and alpha hands with 
luminous material.

€ 2,000 – 4,000
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OMEGA
HISTORICALLY IMPORTANT AND 
EARLY SPEEDMASTER CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
2998–1, WITH TACHYMETER BEZEL

Brand Omega
Model Speedmaster
Reference 2998-1
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1960's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 321
Movement N° 17302337
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The life of the legendary Speedmaster firstly start in 1957 
with the reference 2915 from a creation by Pierre Moinat, 
head of Omega’s “creative” department with the case 
designed by Claude Baillod and continued in 1959 with 
the reference 2998 like the present watch. Very similar to 
each other, these models were the first chronograph to 
feature a tachymeter scale on the bezel, hence rendering 
the dial more legible while simplifying the calculation of 
speed—They differ from each other only in small details 
and graphic variations on the tachymeter scale. The lot 
offered here is a very remarkable exponent of this family 
immediately visible for the conditions of its stainless steel 
tonneau case and the screw back with the Speedmaster 
logo engraving still clearly visible. The dial as well is 
changing its original black color assuming that tropical-
ization that so much fascinates collectors around the 
world. The alpha hands still present the aged luminous 
material while the hour/minute numerals have assumed 
a copper color.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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OMEGA
UNUSUAL AND SPECIAL CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
CK 2077, WITH BLACK TACHOMETER 
SCALE. PART OF THE JOHN 
GOLBERGER OMEGA’S BOOK

Brand Omega
Model Chronograph
Reference CK 2077
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1938
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 33.3 CH
Case N° 10122142
Movement N° 9390508
Dimensions 38.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Literature Published on “Omega 

Sportswatches” by John 
Goldberger on page 20

The present Omega CK 2077 chronograph is an aston-
ishing object and a very rare wristwatch for its unusual 
dial layout combining the two tone black and tachymeter 
scales dial, all in very good overall condition. When refer-
ence CK 2077 was first launched in 1937, it was Omega’s 
first water-resistant chronograph and can also be consid-
ered a turning point in the firm’s history equipped with the 
famous caliber 33.3. This manual winding movement is an 
icon among collectors: it was firstly introduced as a mono 
pusher in 1933 but was later readapted and used for two 
pushers chronographs given birth to the first water-resis-
tant watch. As we have seen, the present timepiece is a 
wonderful, early example of these water-resistant chro-
nographs with its oversize, for that time, stainless steel 
case measuring 38.5 mm and two round pushers in con-
trast with the classic olive or square buttons. The screw 
back in still very fresh with clear engravings “waterproof 
model+depose”. The black dial is wonderfully aged with 
its Arabic indexes and the white tachymeter scale in con-
trast and is completed by the fantastic steel bracelet. This 
watch is also published on “Omega Sportswatches” by 
John Goldberger at page 20.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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OMEGA
VERY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
CONSTELLATION AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
2852-3, WITH BLACK DIAL

Brand Omega
Model Constellation
Reference 2852-3
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1950's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 505
Movement N° 15765677
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present wristwatch is a rare example of Omega 
Constellation reference 2852-3 with a marvelous black 
dial. With a stunning and elegant presence on the wrist, 
this two body stainless steel case with snap on back with 
engraving and concave lugs has definitely been well pre-
served by the previous owner. The Black dial shines and 
strikes with applied faceted indexes and center seconds 
from the very first glance. The caliber is the self-winding 
505.

€ 1,500 – 3,000
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OMEGA
BEAUTIFUL AND HISTORICALLY IMPORTANT 
SEAMASTER 300 IN STEEL, REFERENCE 165 
014, WITH BAKELITE BEZEL AND PAPER

Brand Omega
Model Seamaster
Reference 165.014
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1971
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 579
Movement N° 24224087
Dimensions 41 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of Precision 

and Invoice

The Seamaster 300 such as the present lot was an imme-
diate hit becoming the brand’s best-seller. This very 
model has a three-body case with downturned mas-
sive lugs with strong proportions, a revolving steel and 
black untouched bezel and the classic screw-down back 
engraved with the Seamaster logo. The mat black dial is 
immaculate with a small patina, large luminous painted 
baton indexes, trapezoidal markers and inner painted 
white Arabic numerals for the quarters, swords hands 
with luminous material. The caliber is the iconic 579.

€ 13,000 – 26,000
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OMEGA
VERY RARE AND UNUSUAL COSMIC 
WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD AND 
STEEL, REFERENCE KO 2606 WITH 
BLACK DIAL, TRIPLE PERSIAN 
CALENDAR AND MOON PHASES

Brand Omega
Model Cosmic
Reference KO 2606
Case Material 14k Pink Gold and 

Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1953
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 381
Movement N° 12878463
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from Archives

One of the privileges of this job is surely that of having 
the possibility of seeing up close, studying and admiring 
some of the most beautiful watches that have ever been 
created during the history of watchmaking. The lot offered 
here is a magnificent specimen of Omega cosmic, the first 
calendar watch simultaneously indicating the time and 
the date via hands, as well as the day, the month and the 
Moon phase in windows. The lot here strikes from the first 
sight with its three-body, solid case with downturned lugs, 
inset calendar adjusters to the band-case and snap-on-
case back fully in steel and in mint conditions. The well 
proportioned and attractive dial has a glamorous black 
color with very rare Persian indexes, outer Persian gradu-
ation, apertures for the days of the week, the months and 
the moon phases. This is also confirmed by the Omega 
archives as the watch was delivered to Iran in 1953. A 
similar watch was sold by Phillip’s Auction House in 
Geneva in 2018 for CHF 156 250.

€ 50,000 – 100,000
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
VERY ELEGANT AND RARE TONNEAU-
SHAPED AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 2063Q, WITH 
BOX AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Ellipse
Reference 2063Q
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1975
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 12'''- 1121
Case N° 499760
Movement N° 667219
Dimensions 29 x 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Extract 

from Archives

A story of innovation, audacity, efficiency and elegance 
over 260 years old that has absolutely no intention of 
stopping. This is the case of Vacheron Constantin, one of 
the watch brands most appreciated by fans for its desire 
to always improve. The company gave birth also to this 
nice example of reference 2063Q, produced in 18k yellow 
gold with snap on back now here at auction. The whole 
conditions of the watch are absolutely nice with very fresh 
and deep hallmark on the back of the case. The inclined 
bezel and the lugs are the perfect expression of the style 
of the period and are conserved very well. The satin dorè 
dial is beautiful, with applied faceted gold baton index-
es. The date window is located at 6 o’clock while the 
hands have the usual baton shape realized in yellow gold. 
Equipped with the automatic caliber 12“'- 1121 and hold 
with its original extract of the archives this watch is an 
elegant example of Vacheron Constantin timeless design.

€ 2,000 – 4,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
GORGEOUS AND LUXURIOUS OVAL 
ULTRA SLIM WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
GOLD WITH EXTRACT DE REGISTRE

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Bracelet Watch
Reference 4126BC
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1978
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 2090
Case N° B24428
Movement N° 181635
Dimensions 23 x 31 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract de Registre

A specialist in the manufacture of watches since it was 
established in 1881, Audemars Piguet never ceases to 
impress with a rich history of creating bold, even auda-
cious, timepieces underpinned by traditional watchmak-
ing at its finest. In 1966, Audemars Piguet in conjunction 
with Jaeger LeCoultre and Vacheron Constantin, started 
working on creating an ultra-thin automatic movement. 
The present gentleman wristwatch in 18k white gold has 
a classic appeal given its untouched silvered dial with 
applied white-gold AP logo at 12 o’clock. The very thin 
case is absolutely elegant and is further elevated by the 
presence of the bracelet also in white gold with a particu-
lar wavy decoration. The snap on case back is totally shiny 
and almost never worn with the extract from archives 
confirming its production the 30th of October 1978.

€ 4,000 – 8,000
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LEROY & FILS
RARE AND HISTORICALLY IMPORTANT AV. 
DE L’OPÉRA CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
IN PINK GOLD, WITH STEPPED BEZEL

Brand Leroy & Fils
Model Av. de l'Opéra
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 158575
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

L. Leroy is a traditional watch brand and beneficiary of an 
extraordinary inheritance. Deeply immersed in the pro-
fusion of innovative ideas. It is one of the oldest maison 
since it was established in 1747 in all these years many 
were the notable specimens manufactured. The lot here 
offered is a massive chronograph Av. de l’Opéra in yellow 
gold with stepped bezel, straight lugs and snap on back. It 
is preserved in very good conditions with still present the 
engravings on the back. The champagne dial has painted 
Roman numbers, auxiliary seconds and 30 minutes reg-
ister dials.

€ 8,000 – 10,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
UNCOMMON AND EXCEPTIONAL OVAL-
SHAPE LADY’S WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
GOLD, REFERENCE 3598/1, WITH SUNBURST 
BROWN DIAL AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Ellipse Lady
Reference 3598/1
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1974
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 16-250
Case N° 529024
Movement N° 1272010
Dimensions 29 x 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

In the world of watchmaking, Patek Philippe made watch-
es with an almost obsessive attention to detail and design, 
setting aside the great productions to the detriment of a 
product that aims at excellence. Among them is the “Oval” 
watch like the present lot, one of the nicest ever seen 
thanks to its almost untouched conditions. The solid case 
made in 18 kt white gold with its unmistakable subtle 
and rounded edge is the emblem of elegance, the iconic 
bicolor copper and white gold with at the center a white-
gold guilloché decoration is perfect with the aforemen-
tioned applied white-gold baton indexes. This timepiece 
is completed by an 18K white-gold Patek Philippe integral 
bracelet andthe extract from the archives confirming its 
white-gold case and its production in 1974 and subse-
quent sale on the 10th of April 1975.

€ 7,000 – 14,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
FINE AND RARE ROYAL OAK AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 
26330OR, WITH BLACK CLOUS-DE-PARIS 
DIAL, BOX, PAPERS, BOOKLETS AND TAG

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak
Reference 26330OR
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2011
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2324/2810
Case N° H04727
Movement N° 725655
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Papers, Booklets 

and Tag

Developed during the quartz crisis which strongly hit the 
Swiss watch industry in the late 1960s and beginning 
of the 1970s, the Royal Oak revolutionised the industry 
becoming one of the first "stainless steel sports watches". 
Over the years it has been embellished with the use of 
noble material such as the present reference 26330OR. 
The watch here offered has been manufactured in 18k 
pink gold and preserved in fancy and great condition: the 
three-body case with octagonal bezel set with 8 octago-
nal white gold nuts and screw back is very well preserved 
and charming. The dial has a gorgeous black Clous-de-
Paris with applied luminous pink gold baton indexes, 
subsidiary dials for the date and days of the week layout 
giving the whole watch am elegant yet sporty design. The 
watch is also sold with its original box, warranty, booklets 
and tag.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

ROLEX
ABSOLUTELY MAGNIFICENT AND PRECIOUS 
DAYTONA AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 116515LN, WITH 
BOX, PAPERS, BOOKLETS AND TAG

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 116515LN
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2010's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4130
Case N° 8402L232
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Papers, Booklets 

and Tag

The Daytona Everose reference 116515LC debuted at the 
Baselworld 2012, and and meets the highest standards 
of design and functionality matching a sporty yet elegant 
style. The Everose exclusive 18K pink gold alloy which 
does not fade over time, was created and patented by 
Rolex in 2015 and is produced in the firm’s own foundry 
for all Rolex models in pink gold. The watch here offered 
is a wonderful specimen in attractive and very well-pre-
served conditions featuring a black ceramic bezel, a choc-
olate brown dial with black arabic numerals and pink gold 
subsidiary dials. Sold by the original owner it is further-
more offered with a full set of accessories.

€ 20,000 – 40,000
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A very nice selection of true rarities 
from one of the most important 
Italian collectors of all times.

A Rolex 
Connoisseur's 
Collection
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ROLEX
REMARKABLE OVERSIZE PRECISION 
SHOCK RESISTING WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 4370, WITH SILVER DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Precision
Reference 4370
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1957
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 289064
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Gay Freres Bracelet

Rolex first decided to concentrate on the quality of the 
movements and its relentless quest for chronometric pre-
cision rapidly led to success. In 1914, Kew Observatory 
in Great Britain awarded a Rolex wristwatch a class “A” 
precision certificate, a distinction which until that point 
in time had been reserved exclusively for marine chro-
nometers. It’s not a case that the English origin brand 
decided to call one of its models simply “Precision”, to 
emphasize and make this their ability and peculiarity 
even clearer. The Reference 4370 here presented to all 
of you is probably one of the nicest in all its simplicity. The 
circular steel stepped case is refined with very nice and 
well-preserved fancy lugs and a snap on back with no evi-
dent signs of wearing completed by the silvered dial with 
subsidiary seconds at 6 o’clock that match with its Gay 
Freres Bracelet.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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ROLEX
CATCHING AND CHARMING “EMPIRE” 
OYSTER PERPETUAL WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 3548, WITH 
BLACK “CALIFORNIA” DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 3548
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1941
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 9 3/4
Case N° 142727
Dimensions 32 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

This reference 3548 perfectly captured the Rolex’s 
essence of ingenuity adding a distinctive flair. Its style 
is essential and basic, set mainly on an elegant aesthet-
ic and a delicate shape. The water resistant two-body 
Empire-style case with screwed-down case back and 
winding crown and straight lapidated lugs has been man-
ufactured in stainless steel and despite the almost 80 
years of age is conserved amazingly. The black gilt dial 
has Arabic and baton numerals so called from the collec-
tor “California” dial, outer minute track, with a charming 
patina but in real nice conditions. The caliber that powers 
this watch is the 9 3/4“’ nickel-finished lever movement.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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ROLEX
VERY FASCINATING AND FINE OYSTER 
PERPETUAL AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 6285, WITH BLACK TWO-
TONE DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 6285
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1951
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1030
Case N° 838271
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Black Laquered Dial

This watch with its black two-tone dial is among the most 
collectable of Rolex’s Time Only watches. This model is 
nowadays very difficult to find and the present lot is prob-
ably one of the nicest ever produced by Rolex for its spe-
cial configurations of the dial. It is indeed a demonstration 
of the highest craftmanship: the outer ring has the always 
appreciated pink color with applied dot minute track, 
internally the rarest peculiarity: a black laquered circle 
with gold hour markers for the hour. This special deco-
ration is further enhanced by the gold lettering and dau-
phine hands with internal luminous material. The case is 
perfect well preserved maintaining sharp edges and right 
proportions. The pink-gold bezel is the perfect frame for 
an absolutely astonishing dial. With the typical Oyster 
case to prevent the water entering in the movement, this 
watch represents an unusual, rare and striking alternative 
to classic Oyster models.

€ 20,000 – 40,000
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ROLEX
VERY NICE AND IMPORTANT 
CHRONOMETER WRISTWATCH IN PINK 
GOLD, REFERENCE 8405, WITH GUILLOCHÈ 
DIAL, RETAILED BY SERPICO Y LAINO

Brand Rolex
Model Chronometer
Reference 8405
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Pink Gold
Year 1951
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 11'''
Case N° 824838
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Serpico y Laino

This very nice and unusual watch immediately catches for 
its conditions and rare composition of pink-gold structure. 
Its style is essential and basic, set mainly on an elegant 
aesthetic and a delicate shape. The 18k pink gold case is 
an absolute rarity, because the classic production of this 
reference included the use of a smooth case while a small 
handful of them were made with these special lugs. The 
silver guillochè dial has applied baton numerals, outer dot 
minute track, pink Dauphine hands, subsidiary seconds 
at 6 with a charming patina but in real perfect conditions. 
The dial also offers the special designation “chronometer” 
and under it is printed the Serpico Y Laino signature as 
on the back of the case, the famous Venezuelan retailer 
active from 1925 to 1966. Interesting thing is the super 
rare original pink gold bracelet with lines in gold in excep-
tional conditions.

€ 40,000 – 80,000
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ROLEX
VERY FASCINATING AND FINE OYSTER 
PERPETUAL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 1013, 
WITH BLACK DIAL, FULL SET.

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 1013
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1966
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 1368354
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Booklets, tag and 

original warranty

The Rolex Oyster Perpetual offered here is an extreme-
ly rare watch in almost New Old Stock conditions. To be 
considered that this present example has more than 50 
years since it has been produced in 1966 as demonstrat-
ed by the serial number reported on the case. The pres-
ent reference 1013 has a very rare black dial with baton 
indexes recognized by collectors as the rarest produced 
for this model, furthermore, preserved in excellent condi-
tion with sharp gold marks and hallmarks under the lugs, 
perfectly matching the request of a costumer in search 
of an immaculate and beautiful object. This watch also 
comes with its Original Box, Booklets, tag and warranty.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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ROLEX
EXCEPTIONAL AND SPECIAL DATEJUST 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
GOLD, REFERENCE 1601, WITH POSSIBLY 
UNIQUE RED-JASPER DIAL, ORIGINAL 
BOX, TAG, AND ROLEX VENEZUELA 
CERTIFICATE OF VALUATION.

Brand Rolex
Model Datejust
Reference 1601
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1967
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1565
Case N° 3822770
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Rolex Letter and Tag

Rolex has always loved experimenting and daring in its 
productions using the most particular materials to make 
absolutely unique dials. These creations are now at the 
center of a whirling interest from collectors and anyone 
looking for something rare and unusual. In some cases it 
is not necessary to be an expert to be able to appreciate 
certain details on a dial, and this is even easier when the 
whole dial is special: Rolex has therefore produced mod-
els of Datejust and Day-Date with special stones, such as 
onyx, malachite, lapis lazuli, meteorite or coral, all very 
appreciated and sought after. Due to their fragile nature, 
many of these dials break during production which 
increases the manufacturing cost, so these watches are 
highly sought after by collectors. This specimen here is 
one of the rarest stone ever produced by Rolex, the Red-
Jasper dial. The delicate stone dial features an aperture 
for the date and minute hands with sweep center sec-
onds. Made in 18 kt white gold, the overall New Old Stock 
conditions of the watch, displaying sharp milling on the 
bezel, as well as a crisp hallmark on the underside of the 
upper right lug, make this watch a rare find. Moreover, it 
also bears its South American Dagosto white-gold brace-
let and full set of original box, tag, and Rolex Venezuelan 
certificate of valuation. This watch will always remain a 
one-off ever appeared.

€ 30,000 – 60,000
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ROLEX
CATCHING AND CHARMING DATEJUST 
OVETTONE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 6105

Brand Rolex
Model Datejust Ovettone
Reference 6105
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1951
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 296
Case N° 769822
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Certificate of 

Chronometer, Advertising 
and Bullettin

Rolex launched the Datejust in 1945 and is one of the 
most iconic watches ever produced by the Rolex brand. 
The reason why it has been called Datejust is pretty logi-
cal since this model has the capability to show “just” the 
date at the stroke of midnight. Equipped its beautiful yel-
low-gold tile bracelet has been conserved finely in these 
years, this watch features the classical waterproof Oyster 
case with the “cyclops” helping to read the roulette black/
red date better. The dial is the peculiarity of this watch 
with the magnificent tropical silver-yellow color which 
turned the original white dial, decorated with applied dag-
ger numerals and alpha rhodium hands. Exactly under the 
Rolex Oyster Perpetual stands the red writing “Officially” 
that is very uncommon to find for this model.

€ 12,500 – 25,000
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ROLEX
VERY FASCINATING AND RARE OVERSIZED 
CALATRAVA-STYLE WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 3675, WITH TWO-
TONE DIAL, GAY FRÉRES BRACELET, 
RETAILED BY SERPICO Y LAINO

Brand Rolex
Model Calatrava
Reference 3675
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1937
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10’’'
Case N° 042097
Dimensions 37.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Gay Freres Bracelet 

- Serpico y Laino

Exactly five years after inventing the Oyster case, Rolex 
created, in 1931, a self-winding movement that would 
rotate 360º with the natural movement of the wearer’s 
wrist to generate power and was supported by a half-
moon shaped oscillating weight. This is the best and 
greatest Rolex steel oversized Calatrava of all time, with 
its 37.5 mm diameter of the case, it is something uncom-
mon for Rolex standards considering the stylish and ele-
gant lugs, apparently a bit less massive if compared to the 
rest of the whole case. The watch is also equipped with 
a cool Gay Freres bracelet. The dial is rare and matches 
perfectly with the material of the case given its two-tone 
color which has aged nicely conferring charming patina 
while the black printed closed outer minutes track and 
printed Arabic numerals are still untouched. It also offers 
the special write of the retailer signature Serpico Y Laino, 
the Rolex celebrated reseller in Caracas founded in 1925 
by two Italians transferred to South American soil. Totally 
groundbreaking and unconventional, this lot is a must-
have for every watch aficionados who aspire to possess a 
collection of absolute level for rarity and above all quality.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 144



217216

ROLEX
REMARKABLE PRECISION WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 4498, WITH 
ARABIC ENAMEL DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Precision
Reference 4498
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1953
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10'
Case N° 946532
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Enamel Dial and 

Arabic Signature

The inventiveness of Rolex in finding new names for its 
creations never seems to end. The lot offered here is one 
of Rolex specimen in very nice conditions, it is not only 
fitted with a vibrant emerald-green enamel dial, but the 
most imporant and rare thing is that Rolex is written in 
Arabic! which makes the watch the only Rolex enamel dial 
for the Arabic market ever seen. The quality of this hard 
enamel dial is outstanding. The colors appear bright yet 
translucent, and have an even richer tone and to complete 
this piece of art Rolex placed a gold feuille hands and the 
subsidiary dial for the seconds at 6 o’clock in an uncom-
mon position. Another particularity to frame an uncut 
case, it is adorned by fancy lugs and snap on case back.

€ 30,000 – 60,000
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PIAGET
THIN AND IMPRESSIVE TANK-
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 9136, WITH OVAL 
BEZEL AND CHAMPAGNE DIAL

Brand Piaget
Model Tank Watch
Reference 9136
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1980's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 9P
Case N° 69
Movement N° 661670
Dimensions 22 x 28 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Additional Strap

Creativity, audacity and know-how are the values that 
gave Piaget its international reputation. Especially in the 
1970s the brand designed an impressive range of jewel 
watches and some other elegant creations such as the 
here offered Tank-style reference 9136. Preserved in fine 
and fair conditions with still deep engravings on the back, 
the geometric structure of the thin rectangular case in 
yellow gold is broken by the oval-shape bezel. The cham-
pagne dial recall the color of the whole watch with its 
applied gold baton indexes and hands. Coming from the 
’80s style, collectors consider this Piaget’s period as one 
of the most interesting for unbounded designs.

€ 1,500 – 3,000

 146  147

CARTIER
EXTREMELY RARE ANNEAUX DRIVER 
TURBOGAS LADY’S BRACELET WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, WITH ORIGINAL BOX

Brand Cartier
Model Anneaux Driver Tubogas
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1950's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 08129
Dimensions 12 x 23 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box

The preciousness of a watch is not only given by the mate-
rial used to make it but by many other small factors that 
go on to significantly affect the course of history. The lot 
offered here is a very small and elegant rectangular wrist-
watch made by the famous brand Cartier. The yellow-gold 
structure is extremely light and is embellished by the 
integral 18K yellow gold articulated bracelet with con-
cealed deployant clasp. The small dial is beautiful with its 
simplicity lending the watch an air of elegance and glam-
our. Furthermore is present its original box, a true pearl 
for any woman who wants to dress a very fine object.

€ 6,000 – 12,000
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CARTIER
SPECIAL AND REFINED ART DECO 
POCKET WATCH IN PLATINUM, WITH 
SILVER ROMAN NUMBERS DIAL

Brand Cartier
Model Pocket watch
Case Material Platinum
Year 1920's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 15 1/2
Case N° 21415
Movement N° 12394
Dimensions 48 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

In lovely original condition, the platinum case of the lot 
here offered represents a very rare example of Cartier’s 
pocket watch. The two body case with thin knife edges 
and curved bezel perfectly represents the Art Deco style, 
becoming very interesting and appealing for the passion-
ate collector. Finely preserved in almost 90 years of age, 
the mat silver dial is essential as Cartier’s standards with 
black Roman numerals, outer minute track and blue steel 
Breguet hands.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

 149

CARTIER
FINE AND CHARMING PASHA QUARTZ 
CALENDAR WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 30 011, WITH 
ALARM AND MOON PHASE

Brand Cartier
Model Pasha
Reference 30011
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1987
Movement Type Quartz
Case N° 0056
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present Pasha reference 3001 emanates power and 
elegance characterized by its round case, and its three 
pushers adorned with sapphires, one of them screw and 
fixed to the case by a small chain. The dial is decorated 
with Roman numerals and indexes for the hours and rail-
road for the minutes sword-shaped hands and a trans-
parent case back. Definitely well preserved, the present 
Pasha has the always fascinating complication of moon 
phases, date and alarm on/off indication between 7 and 
8. Example number 56 of the collection, this watch is fea-
tured with a quartz movement.

€ 8,000 – 16,000
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CARTIER
FINE AND ELEGANT RÉVERSIBLE 
BASCULANTE RECTANGULAR-SHAPE 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
2499C WITH CABRIOLET SYSTEM

Brand Cartier
Model Basculante
Reference 2499C
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2000's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 060 MC
Case N° 006MG
Dimensions 25 x 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Among the many models Cartier produced of the Tank this 
Réversible Cabriolet Basculante is one of the finest cre-
ations with unusual shape. The present lot is a specimen 
realized in 18k yellow gold with four-body polished and 
brushed case, cabochon sapphire-set on the bezel and 
sapphire glass on the case back to display the movement. 
The dial is silvered with painted radial Roman numerals, 
concentric minute track and blued steel epée hands. The 
hallmarks and engravings are all clearly defined and high-
ly legible. This very watch is offered in remarkable condi-
tions, worn occasionally and well preserved.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 151

CARTIER
ELEGANT LADY’S WRISTWATCH 
IN PLATINUM, WITH SILVER 
ROMAN NUMBERS DIAL

Brand Cartier
Model Lady's Watch
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Movement N° 642851
Dimensions 24 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Cartier has long been recognized as one of the leading 
designers of watches for gentlemen and ladies. The pres-
ent watch is an absolute rarity in terms of design and style 
for its very thin, circular and stepped case fully made in 
platinum. The bezel is further highlighted by an elegant 
satin finish while the dial has the classic Cartier layout: 
argentè background, black Roman numerals, single 
Cartier signature and blue steel feuille hands. This pres-
ent vintage wristwatch is extremely desirable for being 
preserved in very nice conditions.

€ 3,000 – 6,000
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CARTIER
VERY FINE AND ATTRACTIVE 
SANTOS OCTAGON WRISTWATCH 
IN PLATINUM, WITH BLUE DIAL

Brand Cartier
Model Santos Octagon
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Platinum
Year 1980's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber AO77
Dimensions 23 x 32 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Cartier Santos had its first beginnings in 1904 and 
the lot here offered is an exponent of the Santos Octagon 
family, made in a limited series. The whole specimen has 
been manufactured in platinum made in a limited edition 
and both case and bracelet with Cartier claps show no 
evident signs of wearing and very deep hallmarks. The 
dial is extremely unusual with a blue, reflective, vivid color 
with only the gilt Cartier signature and the steel sward 
hands to embellish it.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 153

CARTIER
FINE AND ELEGANT TANK AMERICAINE 
RECTANGULAR-SHAPE CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, WITH 
SILVER ROMAN NUMBERS DIAL

Brand Cartier
Model Tank Americain
Reference 2312
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2000's
Movement Type Quartz
Caliber 212P T
Case N° 101502CD
Dimensions 45 x 26.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Among the many models Cartier produced of the Tank 
such as the Cintrée, the Chinoise or Louis Cartier Tank, 
that are all simply amazing, probably the most appreci-
ated remains the Tank Americaine, created in 1989. The 
present lot made in the 2000s is a specimen realized in 
18k white gold equipped with the particular feature of the 
chronograph complication, difficult to find in models like 
this one. The two rectangular pushers at 2 and 4 o’clock 
to activate, stop and reset the chrono are recorded by the 
sub dial located in the unusual position at 5 o’clock. At 12 
the date counter, blue steel hands and inside the minutes 
closed track while, to close the composition, are painted 
the Roman indexes.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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CARTIER
VERY ELEGANT SANTOS-DUMONT SQUARE-
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, 
REFERENCE 2651, WITH ROMAN NUMBERS

Brand Cartier
Model Santos-Dumont
Reference 2651
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2000's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 430MC
Case N° 366571CE
Dimensions 35 x 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present example cased in white gold is a luxurious 
interpretation of the iconic Santos watch firstly produced 
by Cartier in 1904. This lot offered here comes with a 
square 18K white-gold case fitted with a smooth bezel 
and the classical layout with white background, black 
outer Roman numerals and inner closed track from min-
utes, sword-shaped hands and signature details on the 
dial. The watch is topped by a water resistance of 30 
meters and over 40 hours of power reserve and complet-
ed by an 18k white-gold clasp, all in almost mint condi-
tions.

€ 8,000 – 16,000

CUERVOS Y SOBRINOS
ELEGANT AND CHARMING ESPLENDIDOS 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 2312B, WITH SALMON DIAL 
AND TAG. PERSONALIZED FOR D.P.

Brand Cuervos y Sobrinos
Model Esplendidos
Reference 2312b
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 2000's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° N°14/82
Dimensions 29 x 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Founded in 1882, Cuervo y Sobrinos has a prodigious 
history, enriched with many significant milestones 
along the way. By having a long history, there is an infer-
ence that a company possesses expertise and certain-
ly over the coming pages there are many examples of 
the Maison’s virtuosity. The lot offered here it is a very 
exceptional wristwatch with the very particular shape, a 
flared rectangular case, in Stainless Steel from collection 

“Esplendidos”. The pink-gold dial is in great conditions 
with applied baton indexes with seconds at 6 o’clock and 
completed by a personalization D.P. which, according to 
our research, was honored for an important person in the 
world of watchmaking.

€ 3,000 – 6,000

 155
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BREITLING
FINE AND RARE UNITIME WORLD-TIME 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 2610, WITH REVOLVING BEZEL

Brand Breitling
Model Unitime
Reference 2610
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1960's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 711
Case N° 944846
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present lot is an extremely rare example of a Breitling 
Unitime ref. 2610 in stainless steel. The three body case 
with screw back and lapidated lugs shows a revolv-
ing reed bezel bearing two time zones with a charming 
argentè color. The glossy black dial is incredibly clean and 
original with luminous material, red date at 6 o’clock and 
externally a rotating checkerboard 24 hour bezel that dis-
plays 24 hour time. The ref winding caliber 711 powers 
the whole watch.

€ 10,000 – 20,000

 156
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BREITLING
RARE AND OVERSIZED DUOGRAPH 
SPLIT-SECOND CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 764, WITH PINK DIAL

Brand Breitling
Model Duograph
Reference 764
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1944
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 14'''
Case N° 554065
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The split-second Duograph ref. 764 made by Breitling 
is extremely fascinating among collectors: the present 
specimen has a two body, 38 mm case with screw down 
back and lapidated lugs made in pink gold and has been 
preserved in astonishing conditions. The pink dial is gor-
geous with applied Arabic numerals, outer five minute 
divisions, two engine-turned subsidiary dials indicating 
constant seconds and 45 minutes register. Nice and ele-
gant, this lot is a very fine example of split second for any 
collector.

€ 25,000 – 50,000

 157



232 233

 158

PIAGET
IMPRESSIVE AND PRECIOUS BETA 21 
QUARTZ WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, 
REFERENCE 15 101 WITH SILVER DIAL

Brand Piaget
Model Beta 21
Reference 15101
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1970's
Movement Type Quartz
Caliber Beta-21
Case N° 242960
Dimensions 45 x 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Collectors consider the 1970s as Piaget’s era of superb 
creativity and unbounded designs. At the beginning of 
that decade introduced the Beta 21 movement of which 
Piaget was one of the proponents. The result was a mas-
sive watch realized various materials and versions, one 
of them is the present rectangular rounded reference 
15 101. Its massive 18k white-gold case has the third 
step with a fine bark finish that recalls the leitmotif of the 
bracelet. The dial has a particular silver color with painted 
baton indexes and date at 3 o’clock. The whole watch is 
preserved in a very nice and appealing conditions.

€ 10,000 – 20,000

 159

PIAGET
GLAMOROUS AND TASTEFUL LADY’S 
BRACELET WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, 
REFERENCE 91121A80 WITH TURQUOISE 
DIAL AND ONYX DECORATIONS

Brand Piaget
Model Bracelet Watch
Reference 91121A80
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1970's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 295636
Dimensions 28 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Piaget reached the top in manufacturing elegant and 
sophisticated jewelry watches for both man and lady’s. 
The present bracelet watch is absolutely exceptional for 
its craftmanship with a style that has rarely been seen on 
the market. This wristwatch constructed from a very pre-
cious 18k white-gold bracelet is a true gem with hooded 
lugs and a tile pattern with stone-style engravings. Two 
strips of onyx at 12 and 6 frame the turquoise dial with 
gold dauphine hands.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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NO RESERVE NO RESERVE

GIRARD PERREGAUX
ATTRACTIVE AND WELL PRESERVED 
CHRONOGRAPH AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 
8020, MADE FOR FERRARI

Brand Girard Perregaux
Model Chronograph
Reference 8020
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2280-831
Case N° 447
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

In the ’90s, a fruitful collaboration between Girard 
Perregaux and Ferrari led to the creation of some partic-
ular chronograph such as the present watch, with a very 
sporty look. This reference 8020, has three body case 
has been manufactured in pink gold with curved lugs and 
sloped bezel, all preserved in nice conditions. The dial 
has a silvered surface with applied faceted yellow-gold 
baton indexes, three subsidiary dials, date and the Ferrari 
logo under the 12.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

IWC
CATCHING AND TASTEFUL YACHT CLUB 
II QUARTZ WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 3312 WITH SILVER DIAL.

Brand IWC
Model Yacht Club II
Reference 3312
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1980's
Movement Type Quartz
Caliber 2250
Case N° 2297893
Movement N° 2364502
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Produced in the second half of the 1970s, the IWC Yacht 
Club II ref. 3212 such as the present watch comes at 
the height of the quartz fever. This specific example is in 
attractive conditions with sharp angles: made in stainless 
steel, has screw back case and solid steel bracelet (dif-
fering from ref.3211 which came with strap). The dial is 
argentè, in perfect conditions with applied baton indexes 
and open window for the date at 3 o’clock.

€ 3,000 – 6,000

 160  161
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GIRARD PERREGAUX
UNIQUE PIECE AND SPECIAL SHADOW 
CHRONOGRAPH WORLD TIME AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN CERAMIC, REFERENCE 
49 820, MADE FOR THE ONLY WATCH 
CHARITY AUCTION IN MONACO, 2009.

Brand Girard Perregaux
Model WWTC Shadow 

Chronograph
Reference 49820-32-611-FK6A
Case Material Ceramic
Bracelet Material Rubber Strap
Year 2010's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber GP03387
Case N° N°1/1
Movement N° 109014
Dimensions 43 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The ref.49820 here offered is called the “Shadow” and is a 
unique sports version of Girard-Perregaux’s iconic world-
wide time control watch collection. The black ceramic 
case with big lugs is a mixture of elegance and sportiness 
with double crown and rectangular chronograph push-
ers. The in-house caliber made Girard-Perregaux cali-
ber GP03387 powers chronograph complications with 
flyback feature, the date and, of course, the World Time 
complication, indicated by the ring with cities and the red/
black 24 hours indication ring. The black dial with white 
and red text is incredibly well printed with everything 
being proportional making the reading very comfortable 
despite a busy dial. Made as a unique piece for the Only 
Watch charity auction, Monaco, 2009.

€ 7,000 – 14,000

 162 NO RESERVE
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PATEK PHILIPPE
ATTRACTIVE TEGOLA RECTANGULAR 
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 1593, WITH SILVER DIAL 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Tegola
Reference 1593
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1953
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 9'90
Case N° 677853
Movement N° 975268
Dimensions 21 x 42 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from Archives

The example here offered is part of the reference 1593 
also called by Italian collectors “Tegola” for its partic-
ular shape. It was launched in 1944 and remained in 
production for around 20 years, becoming one of Patek 
Philippe’s best designs ever given to a rectangular wrist-
watch. The two-body flared case in 18k yellow gold of the 
present lot has been preserved in crisp original condition 
and is completed by the iconic sloping glass. This very 
watch is also distinguished by the silvered dial with yel-
low-gold dart indexes and Arabic numerals. With Patek 
Philippe Extract from the Archives confirming production 
of the present watch with in 1953 and its subsequent sale 
on 30th September 1953.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 164

PATEK PHILIPPE
VERY ATTRACTIVE AND PARTICULAR 
LADY’S WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 2163 WITH SILVER DIAL 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Lady's Watch
Reference 2163
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1946
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 7'''70
Case N° 639301
Movement N° 941386
Dimensions 15 x 19 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The mastery of Patek Philippe for complicated watches 
is renowned all over the world, but in the course of its 
history has been able to reach quality heights in the field 
of jewelry watches for ladies. The lot here offered is a 
very elegant and charming specimen of a bracelet watch 
entirely made of 18k yellow gold and exceptionally manu-
factured by Patek’s artisans. The structure sees the alter-
nation of a solid but light three-component rectangular 
gold band that reveals the shape of a bow. The small and 
delightful silver dial features Patek Philippe & Co. signa-
ture and Arabic and point indexes. Preserved in excellent 
condition, this timepiece must have been worn sparingly 
throughout its lifetime as it hardly displays any wear. With 
Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confirming the 
movement, case material, caliber, reference and the sale 
on 13th June 1946.

€ 7,000 – 14,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND CHARMING LADY’S WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 2292 WITH 
SILVER DIAL AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Lady Watch
Reference 2292
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1956
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 8'''80
Case N° 694357
Movement N° 843775
Dimensions 33 x 17 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Launched in 1938 and still available in Patek Philippe cat-
alogues some thirty years later in the late 1960s, the ref-
erence 2292 such as the present lot is the lady’s version 
of Ref. 425, the vintage rectangular wristwatch. Its chic 
and elegant look with a two body, faceted sides, bombè 
case that’s flat on the bottom and arches over the top is 
in yellow gold and has been preserved nicely with a clas-
sic argentè dial bearing applied gold baton indexes and 
hands. The watch is also equipped with a fancy bracelet 
with external rectangular links and inner fine mesh. The 
lot is offered with the Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming production of the present watch in 
yellow gold in 1956 and its subsequent sale on 2nd March 
1957.

€ 6,000 – 12,000

 166

PATEK PHILIPPE
WELL PRESERVED AND ELEGANT 
RECTANGULAR-SHAPE CURVED 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
WITH SILVER SECTOR DIAL AND 
EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Rectagular Watch
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1927
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10'''
Case N° 415844
Movement N° 814930
Dimensions 26 x 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

In the ’20s of the 1900s, watches had increasingly found 
a place on the wrists of many businessmen. Two years 
earlier than the Great Depression of the 1929 market, 
Patek Philippe manufactured the present wristwatch in 
the perfect standard of style of the time. The case has a 
two-body composition with hinged case back very thin 
straight lugs and has been manufactured in 18k yellow 
gold. The shape has been ideated to fit perfectly on the 
wrist and despite its age it has been preserved in a nice 
way with little signs of oxidation spreading somewhere on 
the carrier. The silver sector dial has black painted and 
applied baton hours markers to make it easier to read, 
outer minute track, subsidiary seconds dial and gold 
leaf hands. The watch is offered with the extract from 
the archives confirming production of the present watch 
in yellow gold in 1927 and its subsequent sale on 1st 
November 1935.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
ELEGANT CALATRAVA WRISTWATCH IN 
PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 2572, WITH SILVER 
DIAL AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 2572
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1956
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10-200
Case N° 423689
Movement N° 7461125
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The Patek Philippe reference 2572 here offered is a very 
unusual creation with charming proportions and partic-
ular shape. The large, 36 mm case of the present watch 
has been manufactured in pink gold and well preserved. 
The slope bezel overlap the small lugs making them 
appear even shorter but with a great presence on the 
wrist. The silvered dial has applied yellow-gold indexes 
and Arabic 12, subsidiary seconds dial and yellow gold 
baton hands. Accompanied by a Patek Philippe Extract 
from the Archives confirming production of the present 
watch in yellow gold in 1956 and its subsequent sale on 
14th March 1957.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

 168

PATEK PHILIPPE
REFINE AND RARE SQUARE-SHAPE 
WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 2488 WITH SILVER DIAL 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Square Watch
Reference 2488
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1957
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10'''200
Case N° 699044
Movement N° 748099
Dimensions 25 x 25 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Expression of a period of great flair, the reference 2488 
by Patek Philippe is capable of attracting and mesmer-
ize. Produced between 1951 and the early 1960s, it was 
available in all four materials. The present one has a stun-
ning pink gold case with lapidated bezel and flat-top crys-
tal. The silver dial is embellished with applied gold baton 
indexes and hands and subsidiary seconds at 6 o’clock. 
Due to its beauty, it perfect piece for a prestigious collec-
tion of Patek Philippe shaped watches.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
EXTREMELY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD 
REFERENCE 3971, WITH MOON PHASES 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Quantieme Perpetuel 

Chronograph
Reference 3971E
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 2770Q
Case N° 2856574
Movement N° 875586
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Constantly in production until the present day, this 
dynasty of chronograph with perpetual calendar and 
moon phases was born in 1941 with the legendary 1518 
replaced only a few years later by the equally iconic 
2499 (in 1950). The 3970 and 3971 were introduced in 
1986, and distinguished them from the previous model 
by the Lemania movement instead of Valjoux and the 
size that fell to 36 mm in diameter. When Patek Philippe 
first launched this new series of watches the ref. 3970 
was the model bearing a metallic back, while ref. 3971 
was equipped with a sapphire back. Very soon, the ref-
erence number of this model was standardized to ref. 
3970 so very few examples of the present watch bear 
Ref. 3971. The yellow-gold case of the lot offered here 
is exceptional, equipped with a very elegant argentè dial 
with applied baton numerals and completed by two win-
dows for day and month are positioned slightly above the 
signature while the date surrounds the sundial with the 
fascinating moon phases display. An icon and a piece 
of history is offered here for true lovers and enthusi-
asts. Accompanied by a Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming production of the present watch in 
1990 and its subsequent sale on 22nd July 1990.

€ 50,000 – 100,000

 169
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PATEK PHILIPPE
LIMITED EDITION CALATRAVA GRAND 
CANYON AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE 5089G, WITH 
CLOISONNÈ WOOD MARQUETRY DIAL AND 
CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN AND BOOKLETS.

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava Grand Canyon
Reference 5089G
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2017
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240
Case N° 6057246
Movement N° 5920948
Dimensions 38.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of Origin, 

Booklets and Leather Wallet

The present watch is part of a small series of watch-
es made for a total of 10 pieces. Launched in 2017 and 
renown among passionates for its particularly promi-
nent fluted lugs and the big diameter of the case with its 
38,5mm. This reference has been equipped with a very 
glamorous Wood Marquetry dial that is a cloisonne tech-
nique but for wood. The Patek artisan used 209 pieces 
of 20 different woods to create this rendering of The 
Grand Canyon. it is protected by a sapphire crystal with 
a white gold bezel and Dauphine shaped hands.The case 
has been manufactured in white gold with an inged case-
back, still sharp lugs and the winding crown with the tridi-
mensional Calatrava cross. This watch is powered by the 
caliber 240 automatic movement with a 48 hour power 
reserve and has a water resistance up to 30 meters / 100 
feet. It is furthermore accompanied by its original acces-
sories such as the Certificate of Origin and all booklets.

€ 100,000 – 200,000

 170
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ROLEX
CHARISMATIC AND VALUABLE DAY-
DATE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE 18 239, WITH 
PINK ROMAN DIAL, PAPERS AND TAG

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 18239
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1995
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3155
Case N° W444428
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Warranty, booklet, tag 

and leather wallet

In 1988, Rolex introduced a new movement for the Day-
Date generation, caliber 3155. It is the first Rolex move-
ment to have a double quick-set function, making it very 
easy to correct the weekday and date. The present watch 
impresses by its excellent overall condition, with sharp 
gold marks and hallmarks under the lugs, and the ele-
gant yet subtle pink dial with Roman indexes. A superb 
specimen of the timelessly classic white-gold Day-Date 
with President bracelet. This watch is offered here with its 
original warranty, booklet, tag and leather wallet.

€ 9,000 – 18,000

 171
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ROLEX
CHARISMATIC AND COLORFUL DAY-
DATE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 18 378, WITH 
RUBY MOTHER OF PEARL AND BEZEL, 
STICKER ROLEX AND WARRANTY

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 18378
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1997
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3155
Case N° W479719
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Sticker Rolex, Original 

Warranty

The reference 18 378 made by Rolex is one of very few 
equipped with the more precious and unusual diamond 
bezel with ruby instead of the classic fluted or a smooth 
one. The present lot is a specimen of this reference and 
has been produced in 18k yellow gold with a three-body 
solid tonneau case extremely well preserved and fresh 
with clear and deep hallmarks, also denoted by the Rolex 
Sticker still present on the case back, deducing a truly 
occasional use. Another interesting peculiarity is the 
dial, fully charm with a mother-of-pearl with ruby applied 
indexes, English calendar disc and yellow-gold baton 
hands. The movement is the automatic caliber 3155. The 
watch is equipped with its original Rolex Warranty.

€ 28,000 – 60,000

 172



253252

ROLEX
EXCEPTIONAL CONDITION “BIG 
BUBBLEBACK” OYSTER PERPETUAL 
CHRONOMETER WRISTWATCH IN 
PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 4467

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 4467
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Pink Gold
Year 1946
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 10 1/2
Case N° 460603
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The wristwatch here offered is a Rolex Oyster Perpetual 
reference 4467, known all over the world as the 

“Ovettone” among collectors. This very model is histori-
cally important because it is the world’s first self-winding 
chronometer wristwatch to feature date in a window on 
the dial, setting the standard for how a date display on 
a wristwatch should function. The two-body case with 
inclined bezel, screwed down case back and crown, con-
cave lugs of the present lot is in full 18k pink gold and is 
impressive for all-original condition and quality of conser-
vation. It is also provided with a very nice pink gold Oyster 
bracelet with Rolex claps. The dial has a Matt beige back-
ground with applied pink-gold dart and faceted baton 
indexes. Externally, the outer minutes and fifths of a sec-
ond division with Arabic five-second numerals and at 3 
o’clock the date wheel.

€ 50,000 – 100,000
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ROLEX
PERFECT AND ICONIC DAYTONA 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 16 520, WITH 
ORIGINAL OMANI PAPERS AND 
KHANJAR LOGO ON THE CASE BACK

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 16520
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1999
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4030
Case N° A202828
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Warranty

Rolex decided to launch the Zenith series of Daytonas in 
1988. Taking advantage of the increased size of the case 
from 37 to 40 mm, these models came equipped with the 
legendary 4030 caliber with Zenith El Primero ebauche. 
The present Daytona is a reference 16 520 which means 
that its case and bracelet are entirely made in stainless 
steel. Preserved in almost NOS conditions, this speci-
men left the Rolex manufacture in 1999 and impresses 
for the quality of its case and rare black dial. Moreover, 
this Daytona is even more special for the presence of the 
rare and always appreciated Khanjar logo. Emblazoned 
on Oman’s white, red, and green flag it is the national 
emblem: the Khanjar has been used in Oman since at 
least the 3rd millennium BCE, and even in the distant past, 
they appear to have fulfilled a ceremonial as well as prac-
tical purpose. It has become known in the recent years 
for being depicted on special watches directly commis-
sioned by the Sultan of Oman, His Majesty Sultan Qaboos 
bin Said al Said. Now deeply located into the history of 
the legendary Rolex brand this insight is absolutely rare 
to find and they became even more unique if embellished 
with the Khanjar logo.

€ 50,000 – 100,000
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ROLEX
EXTREMELY RARE, SOUGHT-AFTER 
AND HISTORICALLY IMPORTANT, JEAN-
CLAUDE KILLY, TRIPLE CALENDAR 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 6036, WITH 
TWO-TONE DIAL AND FRENCH DATE

Brand Rolex
Model Dato Compax
Reference 6036
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1950
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 72 C
Case N° 685524
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Made for approximately 20 years, the family of Dato 
Compax includes references 4767, 5036, 6036, and 
6236 and has to be considered a landmark model as 
it represents the first foray of Rolex into the market of 
complicated timepieces: offering a chronograph func-
tion with triple calendar, there was no other Rolex chro-
nograph model presenting more complications. These 
models were available in either stainless steel, yellow 
gold, or pink gold, with a variety of different dial designs. 
Reference 6036, such as the present watch, is probably 
the best known representative from this family, and was 
in production for most of the 1950s. The present spec-
imen has an unbelievably crisp and well preserved two 
body yellow-gold case retaining excellent definition to 
all edges and preserved in original conditions. The two-
tone dial is highlighted by the applied gold numerals and 
the outer blue date indication with French indication of 
the triple calendar displayed by the two windows at 12 
o’clock. With yellow-gold alpha hands and a wonderful 
gold Oyster extensible bracelet, the here offered Jean-
Claude Killy, name derived from the fact that the Olympic 
skier wore one of these models, is an outstanding rari-
ty and one of the best and most original examples ever 
appeared on the market. A most prominent trophy in any 
Rolex collection in the world.

€ 250,000 – 500,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
VERY RARE AND ELEGANT NAUTILUS 
“JUMBO” AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL 
AND YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 3700/1, 
WITH DATE AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Nautilus
Reference 3700/1
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1981
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 28-255C
Case N° 541648
Movement N° 1307535
Dimensions 42 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Among all Patek’s masterpieces, in the last years there 
is one which has gained a really special place in people’s 
heart thanks to its unique design: the Nautilus. It first saw 
light in 1976 and it has being advertised as a watch that 
worked equally well with a wet suit as with a dinner suit. 
Coming from yet another great idea by Gerald Genta it 
has been realized in many different materials and with 
many complications, all having in common the shape of 
the case looks like a porthole with protruding “ears” on 
each side of the case and with an eight-sided, curved 
bezel. The present Nautilus is a superb representative 
of the exceedingly rare reference 3700/1, launched in 
1976. Its stainless steel and yellow-gold case features a 
beautiful bezel and the double-material bracelet as well 
is preserved perfectly. The dark blue sigma dial is pure 
featuring yellow-gold baton minute indexes. Preserved in 
excellent overall condition, this further enhances its over-
all appeal making it a highlight for the collector of rare 
timepieces. With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 
confirming production of the present watch in 1981 and 
its subsequent sale on 20th May 1981.

€ 50,000 – 100,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
VERY ELEGANT AND TASTEFUL ROYAL 
OAK WRISTWATCH IN STEEL AND GOLD, 
REFERENCE 25654SA, WITH TAPISSERIE 
DIAL, BOX, PAPERS AND ADDITIONAL LINKS

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak
Reference 25654SA.OO.0944ST.01
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1984
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2120/2800
Case N° C49551 - 499
Movement N° 294370
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, additional link 

and Warranty

Launched at Baselworld in 1972 the Royal Oak represent-
ed a real novelty in the Audemars universe as it was the 
brand’s first true sporting pride. The origin of the name 
has distant roots, namely from the tree under which King 
Charles of England was hidden to save his life, which 
was called Royal Oak. The present example is a beauti-
ful, automatic example of the ref. 25 654 with Perpetual 
Calendar, produced between 1982 and 1993, in a limit-
ed edition of 800 examples, including 422 in yellow gold, 
272 in steel, 72 in two-tone, 33 in platinum, and one in 
white gold. This lot is really beautiful in all its aspect, from 
the two-tone bracelet with original AP deployant, passing 
to the case with the octagonal bezel and 8 gold screws, till 
finish with the dark tapiserie dial with the beautiful config-
uration with applied baton numerals, hands and with indi-
cation of day, date, moon phases, month and leap years. 
The distinctive design of this watch has now become 
extremely sought after and recognizable and the present 
lot with its sporty look is perfect for every occasion.

€ 60,000 – 120,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
ABSOLUTELY FINE AND VERY ATTRACTIVE 
BRACELET WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
GOLD, WITH OPAL DIAL AND DIAMOND-
SET BEZEL AND EXTRACT DE REGISTRE

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Bracelet Watch
Reference 14699BC
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1993
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 2003/1
Case N° C99640
Movement N° 367096
Dimensions 32 x 30 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract de Registre

Jewel watches represent a small but significant part of 
the history of watchmaking. It is precisely from the use 
of an old and small jewel watch tied to the wrist with a 
piece of cloth by a nurse in order to better control a child 
that the modern concept of a wristwatch was born. The 
present Audemars Piguet is a combination of elegance, 
refinement and innovation, as well as a remarkable 
demonstration of skill. The integrated 18k white-gold 
bracelet has a very special structure of great effect, capa-
ble of being at the same time very robust but also delicate 
while the deployant still shows all the extremely light and 
deep punches. The circular case has a ring decorated 
with 32 round diamonds with brilliant cut. The dial offers 
a splendid and unusual Opal color completed its white-
gold baton hands. Fascinating and glamorous, the pres-
ent watch is offered in remarkable conditions and quality 
with the extract from archives confirming its production 
the 31st of August 1993.

€ 12,000 – 24,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
PRECIOUS AND POSSIBLY UNIQUE NAUTILUS 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
AND PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 5712GR, 
RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO., FULL SET

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Nautilus
Reference 5712-001GR
Case Material White and Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2013
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240PS
Case N° 4610977
Movement N° 5712559
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Papers, Booklets, 

Receipt and Additional Strap

Among all Patek’s masterpieces, in the last years there 
is one which has gained a really special place in people’s 
heart thanks to its unique design: the Nautilus. Produced 
from 1976 the reference 5712 was released in October 
2006 to celebrate the 30th anniversary of the celebrated 
Nautilus collection, available in stainless steel, pink-gold 
or white gold. This bicolor Nautilus Ref. 5712 GR was pur-
portedly released in an edition of 50 examples in 2010 
for the Hong Kong market. Its two-tone case features a 
beautiful bezel with a nice patina which gives the watch 
a lot of character. The dark brown sunburst ribbed dial is 
pure and features applied luminous baton indexes and 
hands, subsidiary dials for constant seconds and date 
combined with moon phases, fan-form sector for power 
reserve indication. In addition at 5 o'clock, the dial has a 
small famous signature, Tiffany & Co., making every sin-
gle piece even more unique and fascinating. Preserved in 
excellent overall condition, this watch is sold full set with 
box, papers, booklets and the original invoice of Tiffany & 
Co. New York’s boutique.

€ 75,000 – 150,000
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PANERAI
HIGHLY RARE AND VERY ATTRACTIVE 
LIMITED EDITION ROLEX RADIOMIR 
WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, 
REFERENCE PAM00021 WITH 
ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE AND BOX

Brand Panerai
Model Radiomir
Reference PAM00021
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2006
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 618
Case N° 40/60
Dimensions 47 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Certificate, Fitted 

Presentation Box and Key

In the ultra-centenary history of Panerai, the golden peri-
od can certainly be inscribed in the 1920s and 1930s, 
when it became the official supplier of the Royal Italian 
Navy and gave birth to the Radiomir and Luminor models, 
its two most recognizable designs. The PAM 21 is a spe-
cial edition wristwatch from 1997, INCREDIBLY equipped 
with a vintage Rolex 618 movement. Made in 60 pieces, 
it was the first special edition wristwatch that Richemont 
produced following the conglomerate’s purchase of the 
brand. This PAM 00021 aesthetically comes very close to 
the famous Reggio Marina (Marina Militare) combat swim-
mers military watch, the PANERAI Rolex 3646 during 
WWII. In fact, the cushion-shaped Radiomir 47 mm case 
has been realized in platinum with the typical massive 
style of Panerai: like the historic watches it has an elegant 
symmetrical construction divided into three parts, with 
case back in sapphire and the 12-sided bezel in brushed 
steel with smoothed polished angles presenting the same 
engraving as the classic model. Offered with full set com-
posed of box and original warranty, this watch is the per-
fect piece of every collection of military pieces.

€ 80,000 – 160,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
SOUGHT AFTER AND ATTRACTIVE 
CALTRAVA WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
GOLD, REFERENCE 570 WITH CENTER 
SECONDS AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 570
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1970
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 27SC
Case N° 327448
Movement N° 712662
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The reference 570 was one of the first, among the many 
produced during the history of Patek Philippe, to be 
detached in a decisive and evident way from those that 
were the fashions of the period. Absolutely in contrast 
with its smaller sister, the reference 96, similar in style 
but much smaller with a width of 30 mm, the 570 became 
the largest time-only watch to join the Patek Philippe 
roster, remaining in production until to 1972. This ele-
gant model was made using various materials: mainly 
produced in yellow gold there are some and very rare 
specimens in rose gold, white gold, stainless steel and 
platinum. This lot is offered here with perfect dial with 
a superb mat silver finish, applied steel baton numerals, 
central seconds, outer perlage minute division and steel 
dauphine hands. This reference is undoubtedly one of 
the most famous timepieces of the ’40s and any enthu-
siast, collector or even curious on watch cannot remain 
indifferent to this preciousness. This 18k large white-gold 
case is one of the most charismatic examples coming to 
the auction market in recent years still in very good state 
of preservation showing two sharp hallmarks to the back 
which are so deep and crisp. With Patek Philippe Extract 
from the Archives confirming the movement, case materi-
al, caliber, reference and the sale on 9th June 1970.

€ 25,000 – 50,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
EXTREMELY RARE AND SPECIAL GIANT 
ELLIPSE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE 
3605/903 WITH ONYX DIAL, BOOKLET 
AND CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Ellipse Giant
Reference 3605/903
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 1978
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 28255
Case N° 2774647
Movement N° 1287965
Dimensions 32 x 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of origin and 

Patek Philippe booklet

The Jumbo Ellipse reference 3605/903 represents the 
largest Ellipse model ever produced and its minimalistic 
design is definitely exalted by the use of a two-body, solid 
case with snap on back in white gold and the woven inte-
grated bracelet also in white gold. The conditions of the 
whole watch are remarkable but the most notable char-
acteristic is the possibly unique factory-ordered onyx dial. 
The clean black color of the dial stands out even more in 
contact with the white case and is undoubtedly one of the 
best examples a collector could hope to find of this land-
mark model.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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ROLEX
INCREDIBLY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE PRE 
DAYTONA ANTIMAGNETIC CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 6234, WITH EXTREMELY 
BEAUTIFUL PATINATED SILVER DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Pre-Daytona
Reference 6234
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1967
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 72
Case N° 166681
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

A Rolex Daytona timepiece is one of the most iconic 
watches that Rolex has ever produced: much of the suc-
cess of the modern-day Daytonas can be attributed to 
the various Rolex chronographs that came before them. 
Preceding the Cosmograph Daytona family of watches, 
the Oyster chronograph reference 6234 is one of Rolex’s 
most sought-after watches, effortlessly combining a 
sporty look with elegant flair. This model followed the 
reference 6034 composed by a two-body case made in 
solid yellow-gold that shows intact and very crisp stamps. 
The yellow-gold dagger numerals and alpha hands are 
the original one with still the same luminous material and 
the silver dial is aged perfectly with a charm champagne 
patina completed by the black outside tachymetric scale. 
Examples of any reference 6234 presented in such excel-
lent condition fitted with such dials have rarely appeared 
on the market so far, making the present lot a must-have 
for collectors of vintage Rolex sports watches.

€ 80,000 – 160,000
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ROLEX
PRECIOUS AND ESTEEMED MILITARY 
SUBMARINER AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 1680, WITH BLACK 
MATTE DIAL, MADE FOR LIBYAN MILITARY

Brand Rolex
Model Submariner
Reference 1680
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1977
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1575
Case N° 5110198
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Submariner is among the most iconic—if not The 
most iconic—timepieces Rolex has ever produced and 
beyond any doubt one of Rolex’s most coveted models in 
the history of horology. An important change came with 
the introduction of the 1680 model in the late 1960s: 
the 1680 was the first Submariner to be equipped with 
a date function, marking the completion of the transi-
tion of the Submariner line from specialist tool watch to 
mass-market fashion accessory. The lot offered here is 
clearly a member of the latter group and its black matte 
dial feature a closed six on the depth rating and a per-
fectly centered “L’ in the name ROLEX in respect to the 
base of the crown symbol. Confirmed as being delivered 
to Libya in 1977, the Arabic inscription says “Alhanout 
Alaskari” which translates to Military Surplus store. An 
unusual and interesting find to add to a Rolex collector of 
military timepieces.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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ROLEX
FINE AND SOUGHT AFTER SUBMARINER 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 5513, WITH BLACK MATTE DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Submariner
Reference 5513
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1966
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1520
Case N° 1297704
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Sticker

Rolex launched the references 5512 and 5513 in 1962 
as the next generation of the legendary Submariner line. 
Unlike their earlier predecessors, the new references 
featured crown guards, which gave this tool watches a 
more robust look, as well as protected the crown during 
diving of any unnecessary mishaps. The color of the dials 
can alternatively be glossy with golden or mixed gold/sil-
ver graphics or, from 1964 ca., mat with white graphics 
such as the present watch. The present 5513 from 1966 
impresses by its original condition, the well-preserved 
black graduated bezel and the attractive black mat dial 
beautifully harmonizing with the ivory tone of the lumi-
nous numerals and hands. The tonneau-shaped stainless 
steel case shows crispy edges and is equipped with its 
original box and most important the Sticker on the back 
which shows the almost New Old Stock conditions.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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ROLEX
FINE AND SOUGHT AFTER SUBMARINER 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 5508, TROPICAL BROWN 
DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Submariner
Reference 5508
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1957
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1530
Case N° 361180
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

When thinking about the most recognizable watches in 
horology’s history, thoughts of hundreds and hundreds of 
people surely immediately go to the name of this unfor-
gettable creation is simple and unmistakable: Submariner. 
Preserved in excellent original overall condition, the pres-
ent timepiece is a very rare and highly attractive exam-
ple of the Submariner reference 5508. This 1959 gor-
geous specimen has a three-body tonneau screw down 
back case with 6 mm winding crown in stainless steel of 
esteemed quality with a nice oyster riveted bracelet also 
in steel. The bidirectional revolving bezel graduation is 
likewise correct for the model, with the first fifteen min-
utes indicated by individual strokes. The dial immediately 
hits the observer for its beauty, the radium indexes are 
very evident, the external seconds/minutes track has a 
very vivid color that stands out in an excellent way. The 
gold Submariner signature perfectly matches the Rolex 
oyster Perpetual one such as the Mercedes hands and 
the indexes. This watch is one of those objects that cap-
ture and fascinate, the perfect representation of a status 
symbol but with a more sophisticated taste.

€ 20,000 – 40,000
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ROLEX
CHARISMATIC AND EXTREMELY WELL 
PRESERVED DAY-DATE AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 180 388, WITH BROWN 
DIAMOND-SET DIAL AND BEZEL.

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 18038
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1983
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3055
Case N° 8115504
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Day-date 18 038 offered here impresses for its 
conditions which have remained unchanged over time. 
Produced in 18k yellow gold with a three-body solid ton-
neau case extremely well preserved and fresh with clear 
and deep hallmarks and equipped with the more precious 
and unusual diamond bezel instead of the classic fluted 
or a smooth one. Another interesting peculiarity is the 
president bracelet with internal bark finishing. Moreover, 
the dial is full charm with a brown layout, brilliant and 
baguette diamonds applied indexes, English calendar 
disc and yellow-gold baton hands. The movement is the 
automatic caliber 3155.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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ROLEX
CHARISMATIC AND RARE DAY-
DATE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 1807, 
WITH BLUE “BUCKLEY” DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 1807
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1976
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1556
Case N° 4226046
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Rolex is known in the world of vintage watch collecting 
for being one of the brands that most dared with intrigu-
ing designs. The present lot is a very pleasant example 
of Day-Date reference 1807, immediately recognizable 
for its special bezel. This reference was in production 
from 1959 to 1977 and 1959 to 1977. The specimen here 
offered is in yellow gold with lovely shape, worn with care 
by its prior owner testified by the deep hallmarks on the 
back. Another peculiarity of this lot is the gorgeous blue 

“Buckley” dial distinguished by the gilt painted Roman 
numerals and the Spanish calendar. Finely preserved, it 
is a worthy Day-Date for any Rolex enthusiast’s collection.

€ 6,500 – 13,000

 189

ROLEX
VERY FASCINATING AND ESTEEMED 
DATEJUST AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
1601, WITH CHAMPAGNE DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Datejust
Reference 1601
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1973
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 3345145
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Datejust reference 1601 was introduced in 1959 as 
a variant of the 1600 with a reeded bezel. The present 
example was manufactured in 1973 and features a rare 
and delightful champagne dial with applied baton indexes 
and hands, creating a perfect blend with the yellow-gold 
Oyster case. This three-body case is wonderfully well 
preserved and has no evident signs of wearing but very 
deep and clear hallmarks on the lugs. It is powered by the 
caliber 1570 with “œil-de-perdrix” decoration.

€ 4,000 – 8,000
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ROLEX
EXTREMELY RARE AND VERY IMPORTANT 
OMANI DAY-DATE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 1807, 
WITH RED KHANJAR LOGO

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 1807
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1973
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1556
Case N° 3554119
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Patented in 1955 and released only a year later, the Rolex 
Day-Date presented itself as a watch of undoubted charm 
but often also very undervalued given its complication 
that could indicate the day of the week and the date. This 
particular reference is one of the few examples of Day-
Date due to a number of reasons. Firstly, the perfect con-
ditions of the 18k yellow-gold case but, most important 
this watch features a very rare “bark finish” bezel and 
bracelet. This special decoration is really hard to find 
on such watches, the fact that this motif is also repeat-
ed in the central band of the bracelet makes the pres-
ent watch really exceptional. Moreover, the dial as well 
is something spectacular with the unusual combination 
of yellow-gold indexes filled with glossy black lacquer 
applied on a champagne dial, and all completed by the 
desirable red Khanjar logo at 9 o’clock. It has become 
known in the recent years for being depicted on special 
watches directly commissioned by the Sultan of Oman, 
His Majesty Sultan Qaboos bin Said al Said. When found 
on a wristwatch, the Khanjar automatically makes them 
extremely rare and are considered among the world’s 
most sought-after collectable pieces such as the present 
lot.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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ROLEX
HIGHLY EXCLUSIVE AND VERY 
ATTRACTIVE DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 6265, WITH BLACK DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 6265
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1979
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 727
Case N° 5953797
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Introduced as the last reference of Daytona featuring a 
manual winding cal. 727, the reference 6265 was initial-
ly launched in 1970 in stainless steel, 14K gold and 18K 
gold versions. The 6265 offered here is a high quality 
specimen made in 18 kt yellow gold. Very well preserved, 
the case still has the initial features with sharp lugs, 
showing 3 deep hallmarks on the case back. Its black 
dial in near-perfect condition with full lume plots perfect-
ly matching the hands and the bezel with a graduation of 
200 units per hours and the iconic screw pushers. Difficult 
to find, examples such as this one are highly sought after 
on the market, so this represents an opportunity not to be 
missed by anyone looking for something special.

€ 100,000 – 200,000 *

*  a 20% import VAT is due on the final price (including 
buyer's premium), only if it is delivered within the EU.
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ROLEX
ELEGANT AND VALUABLE PRINCE 
AERODYNAMIC WRISTWATCH IN PINK 
GOLD, REFERENCE 3361, WITH BLACK DIAL, 
PART OF THE MONDANI COLLECTION

Brand Rolex
Model Prince Driver's
Reference 3361
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1952
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 310
Case N° 899677
Dimensions 19 x 46 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present Prince Aerodynamic ref. 3361 in pink gold is 
definitely rare for the very nice condition of the two-body 
case and the particular decoration on the coat of arms 
with engraved M F. The case back shows very crisp and 
deep case number and the crown logo while the dial has 
black lacquered color with pink-gold dagger and square 
numerals. This watch has been sold in the famous “The 
Mondani Collection of Rolex Wristwatches / Important 
Collectors’ Wristwatches, Pocket Watches & Clocks” 
Auction of 13 May 2006 as lot 209 and is also illustrat-
ed in “Rolex, Collecting Wristwatches”, Osvaldo Patrizzi, 
2001 Edition, p. 46.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 193

ROLEX
VERY NICE AND BEAUTIFUL EXPLORER 
II AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 1655

Brand Rolex
Model Explorer II
Reference 1655
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1974
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 3742521
Dimensions 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Explorer I was created especially for mountain climb-
ers, while the Explorer II, with its 24-hour graduated 
bezel and its large, luminescent 24-hour hand arrow, 
was intended for those spending extended time in dark 
environments, such as spelunkers. It was 1971 when the 
first Explorer II reference 1655 was presented like this 
watch. The dial of the present “Freccione” reference 1655 
displays a “T Swiss T” designation underneath 6 o’clock, 
instead of “T Swiss <25 T”, which later generation dials 
would feature. The lot offered here is one of these won-
derful examples with also its very nice indexes with lumi-
nous material which is turned to an exciting yellow. This 
Explorer II delights with its hardly worn condition, crisp, 
unpolished case, and beautifully aged dial.

€ 14,000 – 28,000



291290

ROLEX
EXTREMELY RARE AND DESIRED 
OMANI SEA-DWELLER AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
1665, WITH GOLD KHANJAR LOGO

Brand Rolex
Model Sea-Dweller
Reference 1665
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1977
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 5336330
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Literature Former property and 

published in John 
Goldberger book

Rolex has always had water as a favorite element for new 
and increasingly efficient watch tools since, in 1927, it put 
the first completely waterproof watch on the wrist of the 
British swimmer Mercedes Gleitze. From that moment on, 
the capacity of immersion of Rolex timepieces increased 
more and more and in 1967 was presented the first evo-
lution of the Submariner 5514 and was created the Sea-
Dweller model reference 1665, one whose exponent is 
the lot offered here. The case has the same characteris-
tics as the Submariner with the exception of a helium and 
gas escape valve at 9 o’clock to withstand the compres-
sion and allow a greater immersion capacity up to 2000 
feet (610 meters). “Rolex patented” Oyster Gas escape 
valve also visible on the case back, exactly as the present 
lot. The dial has a mat black color with white text but the 
most important thing to underline is the presence of the 
Khanjar symbol, a part of the national emblem of Oman. 
Watches fitted with “Khanjar” dials were made on a spe-
cial request from His Majesty Qaboos bin Said Al Said, 
the Sultan of Oman, and presented as gifts to his clos-
est dignitaries and servants. Rolex scholars hypothesize 
that around 80 to 90 Sea-Dwellers with Omani text were 
manufactured. The emblem printed in gold tones above 
6 o’clock, it complements the black background graph-
ics incredibly well and, moreover, the case is preserved 
in beautiful condition, featuring crisp edges and keeps its 
charm intact and offers the chance of owning one of the 
most legendary and iconic dive watches ever produced.

€ 300,000 – 600,000

 194
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NO RESERVE

HERMES
LARGE AND UNUSUAL, LE TEMPS 
SUSPENDU AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN PINK GOLD, REFERENCE AR8.97A, 
WITH TIME SUSPENSION FUNCTION, 
RETROGRADE DATE, BOX AND BOOKLETS.

Brand Hermes
Model Le Temps Suspendu
Reference AR8.97a
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2010's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4111
Case N° 3020591
Dimensions 43 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Booklets

The lot offered here is a high specimen of Le Temps 
Suspendu. For this watch Hermès in 2003 has designed 
and developed its own mechanical watch calibres, the 
maison in fact adds a module to the ébauche to create 
the illusion of time stopping by suspending the hour and 
minute hands next to the 12 o’clock index when initiated. 
Meanwhile, the watch continues to track the time until the 
wearer disables the suspension via the button on the case 
band. Fully made in 18 kt rose gold case, Brown dial with 
rose gold-tone hands and Arabic numeral hour markers 
it is a pearl for any collector who want to add it in his col-
lection.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

JAEGER LECOULTRE
ELEGANT AND CHIC REVERSO WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 2 708 410, 
WITH BOX, PAPERS AND RECEIPT

Brand Jaeger LeCoultre
Model Reverso
Reference 2708410
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2010
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 822
Case N° 2694616
Dimensions 42 x 26 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Papers and Receipt

Created in 1833, Jaeger-LeCoultre has gained its pop-
ularity as one of the most innovative and experienced 
watchmakers. Its collection of iconic timepieces includes 
classic and high-end watches, such as the Reverso refer-
ence 2 708 410 like the present specimen. The 42 × 26 
mm case is made in stainless steel very finely preserved 
with stepped lower and upper part of the case and sharp 
lugs. The two-tone silver dial with central guillochè dec-
oration, Arabic numerals, seconds at 6 and blued-steel 
sword hands is definitely elegant and charming. The 
watch is also provided with its original warranty, box and 
purchase receipt.

€ 2,000 – 4,000

 196 195
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
MASSIVE AND GORGEOUS ROYAL OAK 
OFFSHORE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN STAINLESS STEEL, REFERENCE 
25721ST, WITH BLUE TAPISSERIE DIAL

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Royal Oak
Reference 25721ST.OO.1000ST.01
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1995
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2226/2840
Case N° D59852 N°581
Movement N° 415374
Dimensions 42 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Papers

The Royal Oak Offshore was made in celebration for the 
20th anniversary of the Royal Oak. It debuted in 1993 
and the present example is one of the early reference 
25721ST.OO.1000ST.01. Nicknamed “The Beast” for its 
hefty steel on steel design and large 42 mm case size, 
happens to be one of those pieces under the 1000 pro-
duced with D Serial. Very nicely preserved, it features 
the deep blue tapisserie dial that is highly sought after by 
collectors with date at 3 o’clock and unusually 12, 6 and 
9 o’clock subsidiary counters. This is an amazing opportu-
nity to own an early model of an iconic reference.

€ 18,000 – 35,000

 197  198

IWC
BIG AND CHARMING PORTUGIESER 
CHRONOGRAPH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
3714, WITH BOX AND PAPERS

Brand IWC
Model Portugieser Chronograph
Reference 3714
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2010
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 79240
Case N° 3487686
Dimensions 41 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Papers

Since its debut in 1998, the IWC Portugieser Chronograph 
Ref. 3714 has become the most sought-after, the most 
recognizable, and certainly the best-selling model in the 
Portugieser family. The present specimen is pressed in 
excellent conditions and sold with its original box and 
papers. It is distinguished by its essential style, based 
on eminently functional with a focus on legibility, break-
ing with the prevailing trend of overly designed Art Deco 
watches. The stainless steel case with concave lugs and 
screw back also offer the typical ultra-thin bezel allowing 
a bigger dial. In this very watch the dial is silvered, whose 
key elements are simple blue applied Arabic numerals, 
leaf-shaped hands and a functional minutes/seconds 
track.

€ 2,000 – 4,000
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ROLEX
FINE AND ATTRACTIVE OYSTER 
PERPETUAL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 126 000, WITH 
RED CORAL COLOR DIAL, FULL SET

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 126000
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 2020
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 3230
Case N° 3Q2J8588
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Papers, Booklets 

and Tag

Rolex in 1926 gave birth to the first totally waterproof 
case, named Oyster. Only 5 years later the company intro-
duced the world’s first self-winding mechanism, a totally 
new era of convenience and functionality. In 2020, after 
almost 100 years, Rolex made a new style for this watch 
with that stand out of the ordinary, the dial was made in 
some particular colors: the “candy pink”, turquoise blue”, 

“green”, “yellow”, and finally “coral red” like the present 
lot. These are today known as “Stella dials”. Whilst the 
colorful dials of the Oyster Perpetual 36s are not Stella 
dials, they do remind of a very interesting part of Rolex’s 
history. It was during the 1970s and 1980s that Rolex 
presented these dials, which were lacquered with hard 
enamel. The caliber of this watch is the 3230, and is a 
movement developed and manufactured in-house entire-
ly by Rolex. Preserved in New Old Stock conditions with 
box, original card warranty, booklets and tag, it is a like 
new watch for every day.

€ 5,000 – 10,000

IWC
SOLID AND SPORTY IWC AQUATIMER 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STAINLESS 
STEEL, REFERENCE 3548, WITH 
BRACELET AND DEEP BLUE DIAL

Brand IWC
Model Aquatimer
Reference 3548
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 2000's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 30110
Case N° 3158236
Dimensions 42 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The IWC Aquatimer IW3548 was introduced in 2004 and 
marks the return of the inner rotating bezel, which was 
also found on the original 1967 Aquatimer 812 AD. The 
present lot is fair exponent of this family with a three-body 
case in stainless steel nicely preserved with screwed-
down case back and crown, smooth bezel and the over 
mentioned graduated inner unidirectional rotating disc 
with luminous white 15-minute indicator. The deep blue 
dial bears faceted steel baton indexes and luminous dots, 
aperture for the date, outer seconds/minute division and 
luminous steel baton hands. Powered by the caliber 30 
110, the watch is also provided with its original solid 
stainless steel bracelet and IWC clasp.

€ 1,500 – 3,000

 200
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CARTIER
VERY ATTRACTIVE TANK RECTANGULAR-
SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, WITH BRACELET, SILVER DIAL 
AND BLACK ROMAN NUMBERS

Brand Cartier
Model Tank
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1950's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 40544
Dimensions 22 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Tank Louis Cartier was first made in 1922 and the 
original model, worn by Louis Cartier himself, came with 
rounded bran card shoulders, which gave it an Art Deco 
feel. The present watch is a more squared version of the 
Louis Cartier, in 18k yellow gold with cabochon crown 
to adjust the time. The dial has the classical layout with 
white background, black outer Roman numerals and inner 
closed track from minutes, all in almost mint conditions. 
The yellow-gold bracelet is very well preserved and pres-
ents a beautiful braided texture like the case that still 
present the original satin finish. Simple and elegant, this 
wristwatch is the perfect accessory for every woman.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 201
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CARTIER
LIMITED EDITION CARTIER ASYMMETRICAL 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
2488, WITH ARABIC NUMERALS

Brand Cartier
Model Tank Asymmetric
Reference 2488
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1996
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 9P2
Case N° A113445 N°192 di 300
Dimensions 25 x 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Cartier Asymmetric is one of the most memorable 
and fascinating watch models. Launched in 1936, its slop-
ing shape was designed to make it easier to read the time 
while driving, without having to take your hands off the 
wheel and the sight of the road. This would also explain 
the very large and dark Arabic numerals positioned on the 
beautifully illuminated light silver dial with wave guilloché 
decoration and blued steel hands, a distinctive feature of 
Cartier’s classic wrist designs. This modern reissue creat-
ed to pay homage to a model that has in any case marked 
the history of Cartier was produced in only 300 exam-
ples, of which the present lot is the number 191 as can 
be seen from the engraving on the case back which also 
presents the date 1996, being the year in which this new 
edition was presented. The yellow-gold case has a slight 
oxidation due to time, but its charm remains absolutely 
unchanged. Perfect for elegant and everyday situations 
even if its ideal environment is a pilot’s wrist.

€ 12,000 – 25,000
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CARTIER
FASCINATING TONNEAU-SHAPED SINGLE-
BUTTON CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
IN WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE 2396

Brand Cartier
Model Tortue Chronograph
Reference 2396
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1999
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 045MC
Case N° 0522CC
Dimensions 34 x 43 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Warranty

In 1912 the genius of Louis Cartier gave birth to the 
“Tortue” model. Its iconic case recalls the silhouette of 
a turtle, very popular animal during that era and symbol 
of good fortune and longevity in many civilizations. The 
present lot is one of those nice and rare examples with 
the iconic “tortue à pattes” or “turtle on legs” shape. 
Produced in white gold, it has been preserved in good 
overall conditions and its most appreciable characteris-
tic is the mono pusher chronograph function. With great 
skills, has been in fact located the pusher used to activate, 
stop and rest the chrono in the winding crown with cabo-
chon. The guilloché white dial has nice blue-painted radi-
al Roman XII and applied white-gold round indexes, outer 
complex chronograph divisions and two subsidiary dial.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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CARTIER
ATTRACTIVE TANK FRANÇAISE CURVED 
SQUARE-SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, WITH SILVER ROMAN NUMBERS DIAL

Brand Cartier
Model Tank Française
Reference 1821
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1930's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 26302
Dimensions 24 x 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Tank Louis Cartier was first made in 1922 and the 
original model, worn by Louis Cartier himself, came with 
rounded bran card shoulders, which gave it an Art Deco 
feel. The present watch is the more similar version of the 
Louis Cartier, in 18k yellow gold with this unusual curved 
square shape. It is very well preserved with still present 
the original satin finish. The dial has the classical lay-
out with white background in patina, black outer Roman 
numerals and inner closed track from minutes, all in great 
conditions.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 204



307306

CARTIER
EXCEPTIONAL CHRONOGRAPH 
UNIQUE PIECE TANK SINGLE BOTTOM 
WRISTWATCH IN PLANTINUM, REFERENCE 
2513C, WITH ROMAN ENAMELLED 
NUMERALS ENGRAVED ON THE BEZEL

BRAND Cartier
MODEL Chronographe Tank
REFERENCE 2513C
CASE MATERIAL Platinum
BRACELET MATERIAL Leather Strap
YEAR 2000's
MOVEMENT TYPE Manual
CALIBER 99B
CASE N° N°1
DIMENSIONS 40 x 30 mm
SIGNED Dial, movement and case
LITERATURE Published in “Le temps de 

Cartier” on page 211 and on the 
book “White Cartier Bianco” by 
Osvaldo Patrizzi on page 131

The essence of the Cartier Tank has remained the same 
over more than 100 years and this particular lot is a 
unique example that has been made in platinum. The 
design of this incredible watch comes from another 
unique example made in 1933 by Cartier in gold (and 
showed in the picture) with the same exact style of the 
case shape and bezel with engraved and enamel paint-
ed roman numerals. It has been preserved in perfect 
conditions and its most appreciable characteristic is the 
mono pusher chronograph function. With great skills, has 
been in fact located the pusher used to activate, stop and 
rest the chrono in the winding crown with cabochon. The 
flinqué dial has nice blue-painted radial Arabic complet-
ed by the blue steel Breguet hands. The present watch 
is published on the book “White—Cartier—Bianco” by 
Osvaldo Patrizzi at page 131.

€ 70,000 – 140,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
VERY FINE, EARLY AND RARE CALATRAVA 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 2526, WITH WHITE ENAMEL 
DIAL AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 2526
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1956
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 12–600AT
Case N° 695977
Movement N° 763477
Dimensions 35.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Among some of the most important members of the 
Calatrava family, the reference 2526, launched in 1953, 
is the first wristwatch ever made by Patek Philippe with 
a self-winding movement and waterproof case. The case 
was produced by Baumgartner and conceals inside the 
caliber 12–600AT. Another important characteristic is 
the fascinating enamel dial, always very difficult to realize 
and really appreciated when in perfect conditions. The 
present lot realized in 18k yellow gold is preserved in very 
nice condition, the case with screw back is crisp and with 
a nice hallmark between the lugs. The enamel dial has a 
creamy-white color with yellow gold applied indexes and 
dauphine hands still undamaged. The reference 2526 is 
surely one of the nicest of Patek Philippe’s whole produc-
tion which has been able to become a historically import-
ant watershed between what was produced before and 
after it. With the Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 
confirming production of the present watch in yellow gold 
in 1956 and its subsequent sale on 21st March 1957.

€ 25,000 – 50,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
RARE AND ATTRACTIVE RECTANGULAR 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
2554-2, WITH BI-COLOR SAPPHIRE DIAL

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Rectangular Watch
Reference 2554-2
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow and White Gold
Year 1966
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 9-90
Case N° 2638684
Movement N° 977852
Dimensions 20 x 29 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Reference 2554 made by Patek Philippe such as the 
present watch is one of the most appreciated by collec-
tors, launched in 1952, it was available in yellow, rose 
and white gold in addition to platinum. The present watch 
is one of the most interesting examples: fully realized 
in 18k yellow gold with a gorgeous, well preserved and 
solid bracelet in yellow and white gold, the case has 
been conserved amazingly. The dial is already rare for 
its 18K bicolor gold (yellow and white) dial with applied 
gold indexes set with four baguette-cut sapphires and 
eight round-cut sapphires, a very unusual feature to be 
found on such a watch. The caliber is the iconic manually 
wound 9“’90 one of Patek Philippe’s most highly regarded 
form movements. A true piece of collection, this lot is an 
opportunity not to be wasted by possessing an extreme-
ly fascinating object. Accompanied by a Patek Philippe 
Extract from the Archives confirming production of the 
present watch in 1966.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND UNCOMMON CALATRAVA “SPYDER 
LUGS” WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 1578, RETAILED BY HAUSMANN 
& CO WITH CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN AND BOX

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Spider Lugs
Reference 1578
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1951
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 12'''
Case N° 660471
Movement N° 967223
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate Of Origin and Box

Patek Philippe has always been very careful to the 
needs and demands of its customers: the 1579 is in fact 
the chronograph version of 1578 which, instead, is a 

“time-only” watch yet the case that makes them up has 
the same design except, of course, for the two chrono-
metric pushers. The model offered here is a beautiful 
and rare specimen of 1578, also known as “spider lugs” 
or alternatively called “anse a ragno” by Italians collec-
tors for the particular profile of the case that reminds 
precisely that of a spider. The lugs of this watch have in 
fact an absolutely unusual shape, characterized by very 
prominent edges which, over time, tend to wear out. It’s 
still extremely fresh and perfectly preserved case in pink 
gold. Excellently aged, this dial features dagger and dot 
numerals with baton hands. The gold signature is com-
pleted by the separate seconds counter at 6 o’clock, the 
closed external track for minutes, and is even more spe-
cial is the rare signature Hausmann & Co., an important 
retailer located in the historic center of Rome. Its iconic 
look, technical proficiency and overall rarity make this 
piece highly appealing. This watch is sold with its original 
Certificate of Origin and box.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
ELEGANT AND ABSOLUTELY FASCINATING 
SQUARE SHAPE WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, 
REFERENCE 2422, WITH BREGUET 
NUMERALS AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Square Watch
Reference 2422
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Platinum
Year 1947
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10'200
Case N° 647579
Movement N° 951253
Dimensions 28 x 28 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

The production started for the reference 2422 started 
in 1946 and remained in production until approximate-
ly 1956, soon became really appreciated among watch-
es’ aficionados for its particular shape. The present lot is 
the only platinum example currently known with Breguet 
numerals. A total of 15 other ref.2422 wristwatches are 
known with a platinum case, however, all of those feature 
either applied markers or diamond set numerals. The 
square shape of 28 × 28 mm case excluding lugs with 
snap on back has been realized in platinum, the lapidat-
ed lugs are very sturdy compared to the delicacy of the 
rest of the case and the crown as well is rather massive, 
but are the unusual stepped edges of the bezel to sur-
prise us. In addition to this, they also fascinate the par-
ticular Breguet indexes applied inside a very clean silver 
dial with seconds at 6 o’clock. This watch is certainly the 
demonstration and represents the almost unique pos-
sibility of buying an absolutely exceptional watch. With 
Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confirming the 
movement, case material, caliber, reference and the sale 
on 5th April 1948.

€ 40,000 – 80,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
WELL PRESERVED AND BEAUTIFUL 
CALATRAVA AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
2551, WITH FLUTER LUGS AND 
EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Calatrava
Reference 2551
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1957
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 12-600 AT
Case N° 2600473
Movement N° 764231
Dimensions 35.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

In production from 1952 until 1962, reference 2525 is 
particularly rare and appreciated for its case charac-
terized by cool stepped case and fluted lugs. The spec-
imen here offered in yellow gold is preserved in very 
nice original condition with a little oxidation at 11 o’clock 
and deep hallmarks in the case back and on the lug. The 
charming dial has aged gently till gaining an ocher color 
with applied baton indexes, seconds at 6 and dauphine 
hands. Accompanied by a Patek Philippe Extract from 
the Archives confirming production of the present watch 
in yellow gold in 1957 and its subsequent sale on 22nd 
January 1958.

€ 10,000 – 20,000

 211

AUDEMARS PIGUET
CATCHING AND ATTRACTIVE 
CALATRAVA-STYLE WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, WITH SPIDER LUGS

Brand Audemars Piguet
Model Spider Lugs
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1950's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 48727
Movement N° 48637
Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

2021 is the 140th Anniversary of Audemars Piguet and 
in all these years this maison never ceases to impress 
with its rich history of creating audacious timepieces 
underpinned by traditional watchmaking at its fines. The 
lot here offered is a very fresh and particular example 
of time-only wristwatch with a very know case shape. 
Manufactured in yellow gold with snap on back, it pres-
ents the Patek’s trademark “spider lugs”. The argentè dial 
is clean with applied Roman and dagger numerals and 
outer painted minutes track.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
OUTSTANDING AND EXTREMELY 
RARE CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 130, 
WITH BREGUET NUMBERS DIAL AND 
EXTRACT FROM THE ARCHIVES

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Chronograph
Reference 130
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1944
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 13''
Case N° 636707
Movement N° 863407
Dimensions 33 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Small, thin and elegant, the reference 130 by Patek 
Philippe is the chronograph par excellence for any collec-
tor. The specimen here offered is absolutely sought after 
giving the great conditions of the three body case with 
inclined bezel and concave lugs that shows a principle of 
oxidation. The silvered dial offers the marvelous applied, 
yellow-gold Breguet numerals, outer minute and 1/5th 
second track, outermost tachometer scale. The lot is 
offered with the Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 
confirming production of the present watch in yellow gold 
in 1944 and its subsequent sale on 21st August 1945.

€ 80,000 – 160,000
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ROLEX
SPECIAL AND ATTRACTIVE OYSTER 
PERPETUAL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 6085, 
WITH WHITE HONEYCOMB DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 6085
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1953
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber A-260
Case N° 947552
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The reference 6085, such as the present watch, is also 
known as the “Super Oyster” and is characterized by its 
large screw down case back and crown. Characterized by 
a two-body case and a reeded graduated bezel in yellow 
gold, this lot is a very nicely preserved example of 6085. 
Furthermore, it features a fascinating and catching hon-
eycomb white dial with applied faceted yellow-gold baton 
indexes, luminous dot markers, outer perlage divisions 
and yellow-gold dauphine hands.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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ROLEX
NICE AND ATTRACTIVE OYSTER 
PERPETUAL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 1008, 
WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS

Brand Rolex
Model Oyster Perpetual
Reference 1008
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1959
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1570
Case N° 529181
Dimensions 34 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

This very beautiful 1008 from 1959 not only is an auto-
matic watch with a waterproof case but also an object 
which also combines a magnificent style and design. 
The three-body case is fully realized in yellow gold with 
charming reeded and graduated bezel surprisingly well 
preserved for its age. The quadripartite satin silver dial 
with 2 perpendicular-painted lines for 3, 6, 9 and 12 adds 
a geometric touch, further embellished by luminous dots 
and yellow-gold baton hands.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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ROLEX
VERY RARE AND LUXURIOUS DAY-DATE 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN PINK GOLD, 
REFERENCE 1803, WITH PINK DIAL, BOX, 
ORIGINAL PAPERS AND BULLETIN.

Brand Rolex
Model Day-Date
Reference 1803
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1959
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1555
Case N° 494478
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Original Papers 

and Bulletin

Reference 1803 must be considered one of the most 
important Day-Date models ever produced. The present 
watch was manufactured in the early years of the intro-
duction of the Day-Date, specifically in 1959 and its pink-
gold case is still fresh as it was in that period thanks to 
the carefulness of the last owner. The tonneau case with 
screw back and reeded bezel also has a precious pink 
pie-pan dial in great conditions with a prefect patina that 
match the case and completed by the applied gold baton 
markers. Without luminous dots at the hour markers like 
many other variations of the Rolex Day-Date such as the 
leaf hands with black enamel used in their centers while 
the calendar is in English. In addition, the present lot is 
sold with the original box, all papers and bulletin, a true 
rarity to find this reference with a full set.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 215
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 217

LONGINES
VERY UNUSUAL AND RARE 12.68Z 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 5681, WITH BLACK 
CENTRAL MINUTE REGISTER DIAL 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Longines
Model Central Minutes Register
Reference 5681
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Nato Strap
Year 1951
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 12.68 Z
Case N° 23646-48
Movement N° 7402790
Dimensions 37.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from Archives

The present reference 5681 is a special single button 
chronograph featuring one big red hand for the continu-
ous seconds, powered by caliber 12.68Z. The case has 
two bodies with snap on back, stepped bezel and con-
cave lugs all in stainless steel very nicely preserved. The 
dial has a classical military style with black background, 
luminous Arabic numerals, outer minute track, outermost 
fifths of a second scale and subsidiary seconds dial for 
constant seconds. Accompanied by the Longines Extract 
from the Archives confirming case, movement, produc-
tion and subsequent sale on 12 May 1951 to the company 
Wehry, which was at that time the Longines agent for the 
Dutch East Indies.

€ 12,500 – 25,000

 216

LONGINES
VERY FINE AND RARE 30CH FLYBACK 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 6622-1, WITH 
OVERSIZED REGISTERS, SMALL PUSHERS 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Longines
Model Chronograph Fly-Back
Reference 6622-1
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1957
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 30 CH
Movement N° 9345293
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from Archives

The present lot speaks to the watch aficionados for its 
special movement, beautiful case and particular dial. 
The caliber is the 30CH, last movement produced totally 
in-house by Longines. The case is in 18k pink gold with 
smooth bezel, screw down back and 2 small pushers all 
very well preserved. The silver dial has a tachymetric 
scale in blue, a telemetric one in red, a fifth of a second 
scale and two subsidiary dials for constant seconds and 
30 minutes registration. With the Longines Extract from 
the Archives confirming case, movement, production 
and subsequent sale on 11 April 1957 to the company 
Ferreira, which was at that time the Longines agent for 
Angola.

€ 8,000 – 16,000



327326

LONGINES
UNUSUAL OVERSIZED AND HISTORICALLY 
IMPORTANT WITTNAUER PILOT’S 
WRISTWATCH IN STAINLESS STEEL, 
REFERENCE 4356, WITH WEEMS 
SECOND SETTING SYSTEM, BOX, PAPERS 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES.

Brand Longines
Model Weems
Reference 4356
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1948
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 37.9
Case N° 23431
Movement N° 7298460
Dimensions 47 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box,Papers and Extract 

from Archives

This oversized watch anticipated the times for its big 
dimensions and can now be considered in the standard 
size with its 47 mm case diameter. Born as a tool watch, 
this watch has to be worn over an aviator suit and han-
dled with very bulky gloves. Giving this, there’s another 
important and distinctive characteristic of the “Weems” 
and is the large ball-sized winding crown, allowing a pilot 
to rewind the movement without taking off the gloves. 
The present watch is very special since it is in incredible 
conditions. The stainless steel hinged cuvette has been 
really well preserved still very clean and reflective. The 
two-tone dial with white enamel chapter ring and sil-
vered rotating inner disc to set the time in seconds shows 
Breguet numerals blued steel moon hands. A true “time 
capsule” piece, its pristine state of preservation makes 
it a trophy watch for the connoisseur. With the Longines 
Extract from the Archives confirming case, movement, 
production and subsequent sale on 28 June 1948 to the 
company Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co., which was at 
that time the Longines agent for the U.S.A.

€ 35,000 – 70,000

 218
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 220

LONGINES
CHARMING AND RARE CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
3614, WITH FANCY STRAIGHT LUGS 
AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Longines
Model Chronograph Fly-Back
Reference 3614
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1978
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 332
Case N° 18668087
Movement N° 53675887
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from Archives

Fine specimen of Longines chronograph, the present ref-
erence 3614 has an 18k yellow-gold three-body case 
with straight lugs, rectangular pushers and snap on back 
in very nice and good conditions. The argentè dial has 
baton markers and chronograph center seconds, inner 
1/5 second divisions, outer tachymeter scale calibrated 
for 500 units, triple subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 
30 minute and hour recording. With the Longines Extract 
from the Archives confirming case, movement, produc-
tion and subsequent sale in 1978 to the company Binda, 
which was at that time the Longines agent in Italy.

€ 3,000 – 6,000

 219

LONGINES
FINE AND ATTRACTIVE FLYBACK 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
IN PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 6595-
3, WITH MULTISCALE DIAL AND 
EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Longines
Model Chronograph Fly-Back
Reference 6595-3
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1964
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 30 CH
Case N° 199
Movement N° 12608019
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from Archives

Longines’s chronographs are considered to be among the 
best, most attractive and collectable in the world. The lot 
here offered is a very fine example of reference 6595-
3 powered by caliber 30CH. The three-party case with 
concave lugs and inclined bezel is in pink gold with nice 
proportion and original conditions. The gently aged dial 
is silvered with applied yellow-gold baton indexes and 
Arabic 12 and 6, dials for the seconds and the 30-minute 
registers, outer 1/5th seconds track, outer red teleme-
ter and outermost blue tachometer scale. Accompanied 
by the Longines Extract from the Archives confirming 
case, movement, production and subsequent sale on 30 
December 1964 to the company Ostersetzer, which was 
at that time the Longines agent in Italy.

€ 8,000 – 16,000
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CORUM
TASTEFUL AND RARE ADMIRAL’S 
CUP SEAFENDER 47 CHRONOGRAPH 
TOURBILLON GMT WRISTWATCH IN 
ALUMINUM WITH BOX AND WARRANTY

Brand Corum
Model Admiral's Cup Seafender 

47 Tourbillon GMT Watch
Reference 397.101.18/0001 AK1
Case Material Aluminium
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2010's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber CO397
Case N° 2305979 N°04/30
Dimensions 47 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Warranty

Corum was founded in La Chaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland 
by Gaston Ries and his nephew, René Bannwart in 1955. 
Its name began to circulate insistently and to be known 
throughout the world after they presented a watch made 
from a $20 gold coin which immediately had a lot of suc-
cess. From that moment on, Corum devoted himself to 
creating very special watches, with unusual shapes and 
using innovative materials. One of the most interesting 
results was the watch offered here: 47 mm aluminum 
case with black electro plasma treatment, transparent 
back with glare proof smoked sapphire crystal. Slate 
gray dial with silver-tone hands and hourly nautical pen-
nants transferred on the flange, Corum logo and admiral’s 
cup inscribed on the sapphire glass and applied rhodi-
um-coated hour indexes. Date display at the 3 o’clock 
position. Three-day/night indicator, date, and 12 hours 
subdials. Corum Caliber CO 397 Automatic movement 
with chronograph, tourbillon, second time zone, day/night 
indicator, date, approximately 50 hours of power reserve 
all included in a 47 mm dodecagon case shape. The 
watch is compleated by its original Box and Warranty.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 221

HYT
FINE AND UNUSUAL SEMI-SKELETONIZED 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN TITANIUM 
AND ALUMINUM, REFERENCE 148-AB-31-
GF-RU, WITH RETROGRADE FLUID HOURS, 
POWER RESERVE, WARRANTY AND BOX

Brand HYT
Model H00011
Reference 148-AB-31-GF-RU
Case Material Titaniu and Aluminium
Bracelet Material Rubber Strap
Year 2012
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 101
Case N° 487002 N°02/50
Dimensions 49 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Papers and 

Additional Strap

The brand HYT was launched only in 2012 but has 
already gained a spot as one of the most interesting 
independent manufacturers in the field of watchmaking. 
Introduced in the same year, the H1 was the first wrist-
watch released by the firm at Baselworld and immediately 
making a statement through its groundbreaking innova-
tive approach to tell time. The present example is one 
of the many new models launched at Baselworld 2014, 
enlarging the company’s portfolio and building on its con-
tinued commercial success. Its main peculiarity, despite 
the massive case in aluminum and titanium, is the way it 
tells the tie: it is in fact the first ever timepiece to tell time 
via fluid. A capillary tube encircles the dial of the HYT H1 
Alumen Blue containing two liquids, an aqueous green 
one and a colorless oil-like liquid. These liquids are trans-
ported through a capillary tube, employing two pumps 
located at 6 o’clock and thanks to them is possible to read 
the time.

€ 16,000 – 30,000
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IWC
VERY FINE AND RARE BIG PILOT AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, REFERENCE 
5002 WITH BLUE DIAL, BOX AND PAPERS

Brand IWC
Model Die Grosse Fliegeruhr 

Big Pilot
Reference 5002
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2002
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 5011
Case N° 2944442 N°142/500
Dimensions 46 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box and Papers

The IWC Big Pilot here offered has been manufactured 
in a total of only 500 pieces and this one has engraved 
the number 142. With a power reserve of 7 days, the two 
massive body case has been manufactured in platinum 
with concave lugs still bearing very deep engraved num-
bers on the right band and back. With a very huge size of 
46 mm, the blue dial totally stands out from the wrist also 
thanks to the big Arabic numbers, applied baton indexes 
and big hands.

€ 15,000 – 30,000

 223

FRANCK MULLER
FINE AND RARE CASABLANCA PERPETUAL 
AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL CALENDAR 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
5850QP, WITH MOON PHASES AND TAG

Brand Franck Muller
Model Casablanca Perpetual
Reference 5850 QP
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 2800
Case N° 48
Dimensions 32 x 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Tag

The large and comfortable automatic Casablanca 
Perpetual reference 5850QP here offered is a very bald 
creation from Franck Muller. The two body case with con-
cave lugs and screw back was manufactured in yellow 
gold conferring the watch with a luxurious heft and robust 
feel. The striking black dial is immaculate with painted 
radial Arabic numerals that make great use of the unique 
dial shape, subsidiary dials for the days, week, months 
and the leap year, aperture for the moon phases and 
blued steel spade hands.

€ 15,000 – 30,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
CHARMING AND ATTRACTIVE 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, 
REFERENCE 5059G, WITH ORIGINAL 
CERTIFICATE, BOOKLET AND SOLID CASE 
BACK AND CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Perpetual Calendar 

Moon Phase
Reference 5059G
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2005
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 315 S-QR
Case N° 4292456
Movement N° 3236915

Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of Origin, 

Booklets and Solid 
Case Back

Introduced in 1998 to replace the ref. 5050, the present 
5059G shares with its sibling the same self-winding cali-
ber 315 S-QR. The lot offered here is a specimen in white 
gold with four-body hinged case back, rounded band and 
bezel, and straight lugs with white gold screwed bars, all 
in exceptional conditions. The dial is white with paint-
ed radial Roman numerals, retrograde date and moon 
phases with fenile hands. Furthermore, it is offered with 
its original certificate, booklets and additional solid case 
back.

€ 35,000 – 70,000

 225

PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND RARE PERPETUAL CALENDAR 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 5050J, WITH ORIGINAL 
CERTIFICATE, BOOKLET AND SOLID CASE 
BACK AND CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Perpetual Calendar 

Moon Phase
Reference 5050J
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1994
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 315-136
Case N° 2947220
Movement N° 1957101

Dimensions 35 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of Origin, 

Booklets and Solid 
Case Back

Reference 5050 was launched at Basel in 1993. This 
three body case in yellow is a special example with con-
cave bezel and lugs perfectly preserved during its life with 
very crisp hallmarks to the side of the case. The mat silver 
dial has applied yellow-gold baton indexes presenting ret-
rograde date, moon phases and leap year. This lot is even 
more pleasing since it’s offered with its original certificate, 
additional case back and booklet.

€ 35,000 – 70,000
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CARTIER
FINE AND ELEGANT TANK CINTREE 
RECTANGULAR-SHAPE WRISTWATCH 
IN PLATINUM, REFERENCE 4124, 
SILVER ARABIC NUMBERS DIAL WITH 
ORIGINAL WARRANTY AND BOOKLET

Brand Cartier
Model Tank Cintrée
Reference 4124
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2018
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 8971MC
Case N° 023/100
Dimensions 46 x 23 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Warranty 

and Booklet

Only 4 years ago was the anniversary of the Tank: its 
first creation happened in 1917 and its first prototype 
was given to General Pershing a few years before it was 
marketed in 1919. The lot here offered is a very grace-
ful limited edition Tank Cintrée in platinum, made in only 
100 examples. This very lot is number 23 and it strikes at 
every single glance for its quality since no evident signs 
are present on the carrure. The Silvered dial has baton 
and Arabic numerals with inner minutes track but the real 
change is represented by the Reb cabochon instead of 
the classical blue one. The watch also comes with original 
warranty and booklet.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 227
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CARTIER
UNIQUE PIECE AND VERY ATTRACTIVE 
CLOCHE ASYMMETRICAL 
WIRSTWATCH IN PLATINUM, 
REFERENCE 8876, WITH ROMAN 
NUMERALS

Brand Cartier
Model Cloche
Reference 8876
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 9P2
Case N° A112948 N° 1 of 1
Dimensions 25 x 43 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Literature Published on the 

book “White Cartier 
Bianco” by Osvaldo 
Patrizzi on page 168

The present lot is a precious one since it has been real-
ized in platinum and it is very important to underline that 
Cartier commissioned two platinum “Cloche” timepiec-
es made exclusively for the auction “The Magical Art of 
Cartier” in 1996, but with different dials to make each of 
them unique. The dial is the classic Cartier style with the 
inner closed minutes track and back Roman numerals. It 
is the number 1/1 as can be seen from the engraving on 
the case back which also presents the date 1996, being 
the year in which this edition was presented. This Cartier 
with this asymmetric design is one of the most memo-
rable and fascinating watch models. The present watch 
is published on the book “White—Cartier—Bianco” by 
Osvaldo Patrizzi at page 168.

€ 50,000 – 100,000

 228
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CARTIER
ATTRACTIVE CARRÈ SQUARE-SHAPE 
WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, WITH 
SILVER ROMAN NUMBERS DIAL

Brand Cartier
Model Carrè
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Platinum
Year 1940's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 30311
Dimensions 19 x 19 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present lot is a nice representative of Cartier Carrè 
family. Over the year this model has been produced in 
many metals and finishes making it a very appreciated 
creation by the Parisian brand. This lot strikes for its great 
conditions of preservation since it represents one of the 
very first model ever produced. The square platinum case 
is definitely nice with its delicate cut corners. The dial in 
all its delicacy shows a great patina with its mat silver with 
painted Roman numerals keeping their bright black color. 
To complete the watch all is embellished with an original 
integrated bracelet.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 229
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CARTIER
FINE AND TASTEFUL CRASH 
ASYMMETRICAL WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, WITH ROMAN NUMERALS

Brand Cartier
Model Crash
Reference 169-91
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 160
Case N° A108465
Dimensions 20 x 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Known as one of the foremost purveyors of high-end jew-
elry, Cartier has long held a reputation for superb watches, 
mostly with excellent mechanical pedigree, but its princi-
pal strong suit has been high fashion and style. Among 
its innovative styles, first released by Cartier of London 
in the late 1960s, the unusual shape of the Crash claims 
inspiration from a car accident involving a Vice President 
from the Cartier London office. This lot has been manu-
factured in 18k yellow gold with cabochon set winding 
crown, exaggerated silvered dial with Roman numerals 
and signed Cartier Paris, secret signature at 7, blued steel 
hands, asymmetric case and completed by the Cartier 
asymmetric deployant clasp.

€ 40,000 – 80,000

 230
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CARTIER
ORIGINAL AND EXCEPTIONAL TANK 
CINTRÉE DUAL-TIME WRISTWATCH 
IN PLATINUM, REFERENCE 11 061

Brand Cartier
Model Dual Time
Reference 11061
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1990's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 2412
Case N° A112941
Dimensions 45 x 25 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Unlikely basically all the other brands, Cartier, in order to 
create a dual time watch, decided to mechanical move-
ments into one case and a dial split in two sections for 
the time indication, giving the watch a particularly vibrant 
look. The Tank Cintrée was always produced in limited 
quantities and the present watch a very limited piece 
made in fully platinum with. Its seductive case with long 
sides and curved back is definitely well preserved and on 
the band presents two faceted crowns with sapphire cab-
ochons. The silvered dial, as said, is bipartite: the upper 
part has the classic Tank configuration with large, black 
painted Roman numerals while the lower one has black 
painted markers and Roman quarters.

€ 25,000 – 50,000

 232 231

CARTIER
ELEGANT AND CATCHING LADY’S BRACELET 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD

Brand Cartier
Model Lady Watch
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1950's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 90737
Dimensions 13 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

As a creative designer and a pioneer in horology, most 
of the watches produced by Cartier over the years have 
always been amazed by its ability to totally break the 
mold with the aesthetic standards of the period in which 
they were designed. The here offered bracelet watch for 
lady is a bald and fine creation made in yellow gold and 
elegantly preserved. Despite being a jewel watch, this 
very model can also be worn in the everyday life thanks to 
its craftmanship of links composed of three rings hinged 
together. On the back of the small circular case are clear 
the engravings, M.N 12.25.1951 making us imaging that it 
was a Christmas present.

€ 7,000 – 14,000
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CARTIER
GORGEOUS DIABOLO MINUTE REPEATER 
WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM MADE 
IN TWO EXAMPLES ONLY, REFERENCE 
1462, WITH ROMAN NUMBERS

Brand Cartier
Model Diabolo
Reference 1462
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1994
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 204F
Case N° 02/02
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Literature Published on the book 

“White Cartier Bianco” by 
Osvaldo Patrizzi on page 62

Most of the watches produced by Cartier over the years 
have always been amazed by its ability to totally break the 
mold with the aesthetic standards of the period in which 
they were designed. The lot offered here is a Limited 
Edition Cartier Diabolo Platinum Minute Repeater made 
in 2 pieces only with cabochon sapphires on case and 
crown. It is set on a black alligator strap with white-gold 
Cartier deployant buckle. The always fascinating compli-
cation of minute repetition with two hammers is activated 
by a button with a sapphire cabochon, the white guillochè 
dial with circular Roman numerals and second at six is 
completed with a beautiful set of blue swards hands. The 
present watch is published on the book “White—Cartier—
Bianco” by Osvaldo Patrizzi at page 62.

€ 60,000 – 120,000

 233
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PATEK PHILIPPE
ICONIC AND RARE WORLD TIME 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, 
REFERENCE 5110P, WITH BOX, BOOKLETS 
AND CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN

Brand Patek Philippe
Model World Time
Reference 5110P
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2002
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240HU
Case N° 4191571
Movement N° 3209834
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Booklets and 

Certificate of Origin

Inspired by the legendary Patek Philippe World Time 
watches from the mid-20th century, such as ref. 605, the 
design of reference 5110 echoes masterpieces of the 
past combined with modern watchmaking technology. 
This reference was in production from 2000 until 2006 
when it was replaced by reference 5130. Available in four 
case materials, the present lot is a very nice specimen 
made in solid platinum. Preserved in almost unworn con-
ditions, it features a central blue guilloché dial, a middle 
ring with the 24-hour indication and divine for date/night 
and outer ring with the international city names giving it 
a dynamic and modern look with applied baton indexes. 
The watch is also sold with its box, booklets and original 
warranty.

€ 20,000 – 40,000

 234

PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND LIMITED EDITION PAGODA 
RECTANGULAR WRISTWATCH IN 
YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 5500, WITH 
ROMAN NUMERALS, FULL SET.

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Pagoda
Reference 5500J
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1997
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 215PS
Case N° 8046768
Movement N° 1858347
Dimensions 29 x 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of Origin, 

Attestation d'Horlogerie, 
Bulletin de Marche, Leather 
Wallet and Booklets

The modern model “Pagoda” made for ladies with ref-
erence 4900 and for man with the 5500 takes inspira-
tion from an historically important watch made by Patek 
Philippe in the ’50s: the Tour Eiffel reference 2441. The 
lot here offered is a very beautiful specimen of 5500: 
this model was created in 1997 for the inauguration of 
the new Patek’s factory in Geneva in limited series and 
were produced in 1100 examples in yellow gold such 
the present lot, 500 examples in pink gold. The platinum 
and white-gold versions are the rarest with respective-
ly only 150 and 250 examples produced. The two-body 
case is in pristine and attractive conditions with concave 
lugs, curved bend and sapphire crystal and case back 
engraved “Commemoration 1997—Pagoda”. The watch 
is almost mint and so is the champagne dial with applied 
yellow-gold Roman numerals, outer minute track, sub-
sidiary second dial and black feuille hands. Powered by 
the caliber 215, stamped with the seal of Geneva qual-
ity mark, this watch is sold with its original Certificate 
of Origin, Attestation d’Horlogerie, Bulletin de Marche, 
Leather Wallet and Booklet.

€ 10,000 – 20,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
EXTREMELY RARE AND PRECIOUS NAUTILUS 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN WHITE 
GOLD, REFERENCE 5740/1G-001, WITH 
TIME MACHINE BOX, ORIGINAL WARRANTY, 
BOOKLET, SETTING PIN AND TAG

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Nautilus
Reference 5740/1G-001
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material White Gold
Year 2020
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240 Q
Case N° 6401915
Movement N° 7352595
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box With Time Machine, 

Original Warranty, Booklet, 
Setting Pin and Tag

Dreamed and conceived by the marvelous genius 
Gerald Genta and subsequently released in 1976, the 
Nautilus stood the test of time to become one of the most 
sought-after timepieces in the world. In the course of his-
tory, many complications were added to this legendary 
model in recent times such as chronograph, dual time 
zone or annual calendar. In 2018, Patek Philippe took the 
collecting world by storm with the launch of the instantly 
legendary reference 5740/1G-001 with a perpetual cal-
endar function: One of the thinnest perpetual calendar 
produced by the manufacture, fitted into a white-gold 
case is the self-winding caliber 240 Q. The classic dial 
with the horizontal ribbing also boasts an absolutely mag-
nificent new shade of blue and white printing and embod-
ies the perfect layout and configuration of the three sub-
sidiary dials of the perpetual calendar. Extremely difficult 
to obtain, this reference is proposed only to very special 
clients and the present watch is offered in NOS condi-
tions, never worn, with its full suite of accessories and 
documentation: the ultimate chance to purchase a really 
elusive wristwatch.

€ 125,000 – 250,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
EXTREMELY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, REFERENCE 
3970EP, WITH BOX, ORIGINAL WARRANTY, 
SOLID CASE BACK AND SETTING PIN

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Perpetual Calendar
Reference 3970EP
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2002
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 27-70 Q
Case N° 4126008
Movement N° 3046265
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Original Warranty, 

Pin and Additional 
Solid Case Back

The watches that mostly made Patek Philippe brand 
famous are certainly those belonging to the chrono-
graph family with perpetual calendar and moon phases. 
Constantly in production until the present day, this dynas-
ty was born in 1941 with the legendary 1518 replaced 
only a few years later by the equally iconic 2499 (in 1950). 
This model remained in production for about 35 years 
when Patek decided to renew the style of this special 
object giving rise to the reference 3970. Introduced in 
1986 until around 2004 (when it was replaced by 5970 
and later by 5270) what distinguished it from the previous 
model was the Lemania movement instead of Valjoux and 
the size that fell to 36 mm in diameter. The Patek Philippe 
3970 here offered is entirely made of platinum with a 
bracelet also in platinum and an astonishing black dia-
mond-set dial. Preserved in astonishing conditions with 
sharp hallmarks to the side of the lugs and provided with 
its original warranty, box and solid case back, the present 
specimen is definitely special and a must-have for every 
collector of complicated wristwatches.

€ 100,000 – 200,000
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NO RESERVE

PIAGET
ABSOLUTELY FINE AND VERY ATTRACTIVE 
BETA21 RECTANGULAR SHAPED 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
14 101, WITH LAPIS LAZULI DIAL

Brand Piaget
Model Beta21
Reference 14101
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1970's
Movement Type Quartz
Caliber 105
Case N° 208625
Dimensions 41 x 33.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

This present Beta21, reference 14 101, impresses for 
its quality and for its richly contrasting lapis lazuli dial. 
Furthermore, its two-body stepped case with inset lugs 
in solid yellow gold is stunning and substantial. Nowadays 
and in the past years the combination of yellow gold and 
lapis lazuli has always been very appreciated by collec-
tors and passionate, especially when preserved in this 
way considering that this specific hard stone is particu-
larly fragile.

€ 6,000 – 12,000

PIAGET
FINE AND MASSIVE BETA21 RECTANGULAR 
SHAPED WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 14 101, WITH CHAMPAGNE DIAL

Brand Piaget
Model Beta21
Reference 14101
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1970's
Movement Type Quartz
Caliber 105
Case N° 208975
Dimensions 41 x 33.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The movement of the present watch is the Beta 21 devel-
oped at CEH research laboratory by twenty Swiss watch 
manufacturers. Piaget decided to locate it in a big, rect-
angular size case realized in white or yellow gold. The 
present lot is a very rare specimen presented in 18k yel-
low-gold, reference 14 101, with the case in very nice 
conditions with clear edges and very clear engravings on 
the case back. It is linked to a very precious yellow-gold 
bracelet with stick texture that recalls the reflective 
champagne dial. Exceptionally preserved, it bears only 
the Piaget signature and applied baton gold indexes.

€ 7,000 – 14,000
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CORUM
TASTEFUL AND RARE RECTANGULAR 
SHAPED WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 57 182

Brand Corum
Model Spartacus 2000
Reference 57182
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1970's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 2824
Case N° 114190
Dimensions 35 x 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Creativity and boldness are on the basis of basically all 
Corum’s watches, such as the present Spartacus 2000 
with bracelet. The whole composition of this 35 × 39 mm 
case is unusual with a solid yellow-gold bracelet and a 
rectangular case all presenting a very elegant bark finish-
ing with still very deep engravings. The champagne dial 
instead of classical indexes shows an unusual layout with 
the numbers written directly in letters, together with stick 
baton hands, Corum signature and logo.

€ 8,000 – 16,000

 240

CORUM
LARGE AND TASTEFUL BUCKINGHAM 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
57 181 WITH CHAMPAGNE DIAL

Brand Corum
Model Buckingham
Reference 57181
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1980
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 4207
Case N° 141157
Dimensions 36 x 38 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

This particular watch made by Corum presents the clas-
sic design of the famous Buckingham model: a very thin, 
square two body case manufactured in yellow, the pres-
ent lot has been preserved in fair and nice condition with 
strong hallmark on the band and deep engraving on the 
back. The champagne dial is very essential with black 
painted Roman numerals and black baton hands. At 3 
o’clock the winding crown set with a cabochon sapphire 
to further embellish the whole watch.

€ 2,500 – 5,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
EXTREMELY RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, REFERENCE 
3990G, WITH MOON PHASES, DIAMOND-SET 
BEZEL, ORIGINAL BOX AND CERTIFICATE.

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Triple Calendar, Moon 

Phase Chronograph
Reference 3990G-010
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2004
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 27-70 Q
Case N° 4225410
Movement N° 3047225
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Cerificate of Origin, Original 

Plastic Envelope, Case Back, 
Setting Pin and Booklets

The watches that mostly made Patek Philippe brand 
famous are certainly those belonging to the chrono-
graph family with perpetual calendar and moon phases. 
Constantly in production until the present day, this dynas-
ty was born in 1941 with the legendary 1518 replaced 
only a few years later by the equally iconic 2499 (in 1950). 
Introduced approximately 1995 to 2005, reference 3990 
is virtually identical to the celebrated reference 3970E, 
with the addition of a diamond-set with 40 baguette-cut 
diamonds and diamond set hour indexes on the dial the 
model featured its own unique reference number. The 
reference hardly ever appears on the market, having been 
produced in exceedingly low numbers. Entirely made of 
platinum with the diamond bezel, as certificated by the 
original Patek Certificate, this series presented a solid 
screw back able to guarantee waterproofing. Extremely 
well preserved, this watch is equipped with a very elegant 
gray ardesia dial and the two windows for day and month 
are positioned slightly above the signature while the date 
surrounds the sundial with the fascinating moon phases 
display. On the sides, at 3 and 9 o’clock, the other two 
sunken counters. Although this reference is still consid-
ered young, it has already reached a state of absolute 
prestige among the perpetual calendar chronographs 
with moon phases and is now a must-have for every col-
lector of complicated wristwatches.

€ 150,000 – 250,000
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NO RESERVE NO RESERVE

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
CATCHING AND LOVELY 222 LADY’S 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL AND YELLOW 
GOLD, REFERENCE 6001-411, WITH TAG

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model 222
Reference 6001-411
Case Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel and 

Yellow Gold
Year 1980's
Movement Type Quartz
Case N° 543272
Movement N° 720709
Dimensions 24 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Tag

A unique style characterizes this beautiful Vacheron 
Constantin 222: the two body case with lobed bezel, 
Vacheron Constantin logo at 5 and bracelet have been 
manufactured in steel and yellow gold and finely aged 
with little oxidation. The champagne dial is immaculate 
with applied gold baton indexes and outer minute division. 
This watch is powered by the efficiency of a quartz move-
ment and is also sold with its original tag.

€ 2,000 – 4,000

PIAGET
FINE AND TASTEFUL LADY’S TIGERS 
EYE WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD

Brand Piaget
Model Lady's Watch
Reference 9341
Case Material Yellow Gold and Tiger Eye
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1970's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 9P
Case N° 213058
Dimensions 23 x 27 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Manufactured in the 1970s, the present yellow-gold 
wristwatch is absolutely gorgeous for its tiger eye bezel 
recalling its tiger eye dial, making it very appealing also 
thanks to its two body case with an unusual octagonal 
shape and downturn small lugs. The dial, fitted with dau-
phine hands, and the case are in very well preserved con-
ditions. The case back is hinged by 4 small screw while 
the caliber is the 9P.

€ 4,000 – 8,000
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JAEGER LECOULTRE
VERY NICE MEMOVOX ALARM 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
E855, WITH SILVER DIAL

Brand Jaeger LeCoultre
Model Memovox
Reference E855
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1960's
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber K825
Case N° 1188-10
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The aesthetic of the present Memovox E855 is absolutely 
stunning with the two bodies circular case in steel with 
curved lugs, thin edges and two symmetrical crowns at 
2 and 4 o’clock for the setting of time and the disc of the 
alarm complication. All preserved in very nice and origi-
nal conditions this lot is a precious example with a silver 
dial with applied stainless steel baton indexes, revolving 
alarm disc in the center, aperture for the date at 3 and 
steel luminous baton hands.

€ 3,000 – 6,000

HEUER
INTERESTING AND NICE CAMARO 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 73 443, WITH DATE

Brand Heuer
Model Camaro
Reference 73443
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1970's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 7734
Case N° 213336
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The Heuer Camaro was launched in 1968 and was named 
after the Chevrolet Camaro which was a very popular 
American automotive model in the 1960s. Heuer used 
this name in an aim to increase popularity in the American 
market. Here offered is a beautiful and fully authentic 
example of a Heuer Camaro chronograph in stainless 
steel. It maintains its original sharp edges with clear num-
bers and it is presented with silver dial and registers, gray 
tachymeter scale, long markers and baton steel hands. 
The movement used is the hand winding 7734.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND LIMITED EDITION PAGODA 
RECTANGULAR WRISTWATCH IN 
PINK GOLD, REFERENCE 5500, WITH 
ROMAN NUMERALS, FULL SET.

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Pagoda
Reference 5500R
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1997
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 215PS
Case N° 4014405
Movement N° 1858486
Dimensions 29 x 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of Origin, 

Attestation d'Horlogerie, 
Bulletin de Marche, Leather 
Wallet and Booklets

The modern model “Pagoda” made for ladies with ref-
erence 4900 and for man with the 5500 takes inspira-
tion from an historically important watch made by Patek 
Philippe in the ’50s: the Tour Eiffel reference 2441. The 
lot here offered is a very beautiful specimen of 5500: 
this model was created in 1997 for the inauguration of 
the new Patek’s factory in Geneva in limited series and 
were produced in 1100 examples in yellow gold, 500 
examples in pink gold such the present lot. The platinum 
and white-gold versions are the rarest with respective-
ly only 150 and 250 examples produced. The two-body 
case is in pristine and attractive conditions with concave 
lugs, curved bend and sapphire crystal and case back 
engraved “Commemoration 1997—Pagoda”. The watch is 
almost mint and so is the silver dial with applied pink-gold 
Roman numerals, outer minute track, subsidiary seconds 
dial and pink feuille hands. Powered by the caliber 215, 
stamped with the seal of Geneva quality mark, this watch 
is sold with its original Certificate of Origin, Attestation 
d’Horlogerie, Bulletin de Marche, Leather Wallet and 
Booklet.

€ 12,500 – 25,000

 248

TIFFANY
RARE AND OVERSIZED TONNEAU-STYLE 
WRISTWATCH IN 14K PINK GOLD, WITH 
FANCY MOVABLE LUGS AND GUILLOCHÉ DIAL

Brand Tiffany
Model Tonneau
Case Material Pink Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1920's
Movement Type Manual
Movement N° 105573
Dimensions 32 x 50 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

With a very elegant Art Deco style, the present Tiffany 
wristwatch is a true notable specimen for its uncom-
mon case. The 14k pink gold case has an unusual over-
sized tonneau shape with its 50 mm overall length and is 
equipped with fancy, finely engraved, movable lugs. The 
snap on case back is very well preserved still presenting 
the deep engraving made many years ago. The silvered 
dial shows a patina that has spread allover turning the 
starting light color to an elegant and almost brown one. 
Finished with painted Roman numerals, inner minutes 
track and cathedrals, blue steel hands, this very watch is 
absolutely pleasant for the eyes a true collector.

€ 3,000 – 6,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
FINE AND ELEGANT NAUTILUS 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 5712A, WITH BOX, BOOKLETS 
AND CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Nautilus
Reference 5712A
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 2008
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 240 PS
Case N° 4456563
Movement N° 3177439
Dimensions 43 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Booklets and 

Certificate of Origin

Patek Philippe Nautilus was launched in 1976 and the 
reference 5712, such as the present watch, was released 
in 2006 to celebrate the 30th anniversary of the covet-
ed Gerald Genta creation. Reference 5712 replaced the 
exclusive reference 3712, which was only in produc-
tion from 2005 through 2006. Featuring the distinctive 
Nautilus porthole inspired case, reference 5712 remains 
to be very sought after among collectors and this lot in 
stainless steel is very nice for its high quality preservation. 
The blue ribbed dial is untouched and features applied 
luminous baton indexes and hands, subsidiary dials for 
constant seconds and date combined with moon phases, 
fan-form sector for power reserve indication. This watch 
is sold with its original Certificate of Origin, Box, Leather 
Wallet and Booklet.

€ 45,000 – 90,000
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CARTIER
FINE AND TASTEFUL TONNEAU-
SHAPED WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD 
WITH BLACK ROMAN NUMERALS

Brand Cartier
Model Tonneau
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1950's
Movement Type Manual
Case N° 9995
Dimensions 24 x 41 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Known as one of the foremost purveyors of high-end jew-
elry, Cartier has long held a reputation for superb watch-
es and its principal strong suit has been high fashion and 
style. Among its innovative styles, the Tonneau case has 
been explored in many ways and versions during its over 
110 years of history: the elongated and barrel-like shape 
of the present Cartier is in yellow gold with sapphire cabo-
chon and has been preserved magically in all these years. 
The silvered dial is a must for the Cartier relations with 
painted Roman numerals, inner minutes track, blue steel 
sward hands and the unmistakable Cartier signature.

€ 8,000 – 16,000

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
ATTRACTIVE AND CHARMING ROUND 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW-GOLD 
WITH MOBILE HINGED LUGS

Brand Vacheron Constantin
Model Fancy Lugs
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1940s
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 10'''
Case N° 260642
Movement N° 413415
Dimensions 31 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The most beautiful discovery for a collector is to find a 
watch that combines a specially shaped case, a historical-
ly important movement and a unique and special dial. The 
present lot fully reflects these characteristics and with 
good reason is a candidate for being a piece of absolute 
value. Vacheron occasionally devoted itself to the man-
ufacture of watches with special designs and the wide, 
mobile hinged lugs of this watch testify it perfectly. This 
elegant style of lugs has somewhat become Vacheron 
Constantin’s signature design from the ’40s when they 
have been firstly introduced and then used on different 
specimens. The two tones argentè dial is extraordinary for 
its complexity and structure with Arabic printed indexes, 
outer minutes scale, inner gold hour scales and subsidiary 
seconds at six. This is a wonderful example of a mid-cen-
tury vintage Vacheron Constantin wristwatch.

€ 5,000 – 10,000
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LONGINES
VERY FINE AND GRACEFUL 24 HOUR 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 5150, 
WITH SILVER RADIO HANDS AND NUMBERS 
DIAL AND EXTRACT FROM ARCHIVES

Brand Longines
Model Time-Only
Reference 5150
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1944
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 12L
Case N° 22609-409
Movement N° 6664425
Dimensions 31 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Extract from the Archives

Among the Switzerland’s largest manufacturers of time-
pieces is listed for sure Longines, which was an important 
supplier of chronograph wristwatches to militaries of mul-
tiple nations but it also produced some particular Time 
Only wristwatch for civilian. The here offer wristwatch is 
a beautiful example equipped with the famous caliber 
12L. Its stainless steel case has a strong and solid appear-
ance: entirely made of steel, it presents solid curved lugs 
still sharp, a looping bezel and a delicately knurled wind-
ing crown. The watch still has excellent storage condi-
tions. The dial is in mint conditions with its mat large silver 
Arabic numerals with luminous material, inner red 24 hour 
track, central hands for the second and large lumines-
cent hands to easily indicate the time. The charm that it 
is able to emanate is evident with the amber-yellow color 
of the indexes and hands, the patina that with the passing 
of time has taken over the entire white background giving 
it an almost three-dimensional effect and the simplicity 
of the single Longines writing at hours 12. Accompanied 
by the Longines Extract from the Archives confirming 
case, movement, production and subsequent sale on 29 
February 1944 to the company Longines-Wittnauer Co., 
which was at that time the Longines agent for the U.S.A.

€ 4,000 – 8,000

 253

MOVADO
WELL PRESERVED AND ATTRACTIVE 
WORLD TIME WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, 
REFERENCE 18 149, WITH SILVER 
WORLD CITIES AND 24 HOURS DIAL

Brand Movado
Model World Time
Reference 18149
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1950's
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 12'''
Case N° 1167449
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The present watch is an exceedingly attractive example of 
a world-time wristwatch by Movado. It is cased in a three-
body stainless steel case with ridged bezel and concave 
lugs all very finely preserved. The two tones silvered dial 
has applied gold Arabic and dart numerals with subsidi-
ary dial for the constant second, outer yellow and black 
24 hours graduation, outermost dial bearing the names of 
28 cities around the world. Further finishing are the two 
gilt alpha hands and the caliber 12′ powering them.

€ 7,000 – 14,000
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ROLEX
ABSOLUTELY EXCEPTIONAL AND VERY 
ATTRACTIVE DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 
16 568, WITH DIMOND AND EMERALD 
SET DIAL AND BEZEL, ROLEX STICKER

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 16568
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Yellow Gold
Year 1997
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4030
Case N° T825487
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Sticker Rolex

The Rolex Daytona has been, since the beginning of its 
history, inextricably linked to the world of motor racing. 
Elegant and very sporty, this model didn’t immediate-
ly enjoy great success but year after year it managed to 
climb positions in the list of the most desired and sought 
after watches among enthusiasts and collectors. Its style 
has now become iconic and in these decades Rolex has 
also ventured and indulged in creating some absolutely 
fascinating and precious versions of the Daytona. It all 
started with two special models from the 1980s made 
on special request and in limited quantities: references 
6269 and 6270. This lot is a truly fantastic example of 
a reference 16 568, considered a direct descendant of 
reference 6270 as both references are embellished with 
precious stones. Produced by Zenith, the caliber 4030, 
or “El Primero”, was the very first automatic chronograph 
movement by Rolex, this lot is featuring an unpolished 
case with thick lugs and crisp hallmarks, highlighted by 
the fact that its original Rolex Sticker is still present on the 
case back. Most important to underline for this reference 
16568 is that is further adorned with a baguette diamond 
bezel and a pavé—set diamond and emerald dial which 
was very uncommon for Rolex at the time. Thanks to its 
sharp yellow-gold case, screw-down pushers and match-
ing the yellow gold Oyster bracelet, it achieves an unmis-
takable presence on the wrist.

€ 100,000 – 200,000
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ROLEX
FASCINATING AND ICONIC DAYTONA 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 16 520, WITH 
PATRIZZI DIAL, ORIGINAL PAPERS

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 16520
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1996
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 4030
Case N° T594913
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Original Warranty

The present Daytona is a reference 16 520 which means 
that its case and bracelet are entirely made in stain-
less steel. Preserved in perfect conditions, this speci-
men impresses for the quality of its case and rare black 
Patrizzi dial. In this case the counters color changed into 
a very dark brown color, it is extremely rare and called 
from collectors “Dark Vader” make it a must-have for the 
Daytona collector. This 16 520 example appears to have 
never been worn for its well-preserved case and also still 
provided with the original stickers on the case back. It 
comes with the original guarantee confirming its sale in 
1997 and for all these features and given the importance 
gained by Daytona nowadays, this lot is a must-have for 
every watch lover.

€ 30,000 – 60,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
OUTSTANDING AND RARE CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN WHITE GOLD, 
REFERENCE 5170, WITH BLACK 
BREGUET NUMERALS DIAL, CERTIFICATE 
OF ORIGIN AND BOOKLETS.

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Chronograph
Reference 5170G
Case Material White Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2017
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 29-535 PS
Case N° 6085749
Movement N° 5942402
Dimensions 39 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of Origin, 

Booklets and Leather Wallet

The reference 5170 was launched in 2010 in yellow gold 
and in 2013 in white gold featuring white pulsometer 
scale. Replacing its predecessor, the 5170 was updated 
with a wider case (39 mm), and a new caliber (29–535 
PS), modern touches, still remaining faithful to the classic 
and timeless styling. Introduced in 2015 the piece here 
offered has been realized in 18k white gold and is pre-
served in almost unworn conditions. The most important 
feature is the spectacular dial with black color and abso-
lutely rare white-gold Breguet numerals and hands for 
both time and subsidiary dials. The perfect combination 
of gold case, black dial, white lettering and gold details 
are sensational and this alone would be enough to make 
this watch unmissable. It is, furthermore, accompanied 
by its original accessories such as the Certificate of Origin 
and all booklets.

€ 50,000 – 100,000
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ROLEX
ABSOLUTELY RARE AND SOUGHT-AFTER 
DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 6263, WITH 
SILVER DIAL AND ORIGINAL PAPERS

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 6263
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1978
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 727
Case N° 5582974
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Papers

In 1969 references 6263 and 6265 were simultaneous-
ly launched, both with the wording “Oyster” on the dial. 
The present lot is a specimen of 6263 which means that is 
equipped with the acrylic black, graduated bezel. Its ton-
neau case is in stainless steel, equipped with a beautiful 
Oyster bracelet maintaining a very high quality of preser-
vation with the acrylic bezel still untouched. The silvered 
dial has applied baton indexes, luminous dots and black 
subsidiary dials with “T Swiss T” designation. The caliber 
is the Valjoux 727.

€ 60,000 – 120,000
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ROLEX
FINE AND SOUGHT AFTER SUBMARINER 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH IN 
STEEL, REFERENCE 5514, WITH 
BLACK DIAL, MADE FOR COMEX

Brand Rolex
Model Submariner Comex
Reference 5514
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1977
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 1520
Case N° 5228407 - 791
Dimensions 40 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The successful collaboration between Rolex and COMEX 
(Compagnie Maritime d’Expertise) started in the early 
1970s when all divers were progressively equipped with 
watches especially made for COMEX: the present ref-
erence 5514 was one of those specimens specifically 
developed for the French company. Its stainless steel 
case is notably well preserved with very deep engraved 
with the COMEX issue number 791 and on the self-band 
the special gas escape valve designed to release built-up 
pressure from the case during a diver’s resurfacing and 
decompression. The black dial has applied white-gold 
luminous round, triangular and baton indexes and the 
iconic COMEX signature logo.

€ 25,000 – 50,000
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ROLEX
HIGHLY EXCLUSIVE AND VERY 
ATTRACTIVE DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN YELLOW GOLD, 
REFERENCE 6263, CHAMPAGNE DIAL, 
AS NEW CONDITIONS, FULL SET

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 6263
Case Material Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1982
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 727
Case N° 7426681
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Box, Warranty and Booklets

In 1969 references 6263 and 6265 were simultaneously 
launched in stainless steel, 14K gold and 18K gold ver-
sions, both with the wording “Oyster” on the dial, pres-
ent for the first time in the history of the Daytona and the 
innovative screw pushers. The present lot offered here is 
a high quality specimen made in 18 kt yellow gold is a 
specimen of 6263 which means that I equipped with the 
acrylic black, graduated bezel. The acrylic bezel strikes 
for the untouched conservation matching perfectly the 
champagne color with applied baton numerals, ocher 
luminous dots and black subsidiary dial. Very well pre-
served, the case still has the initial features with sharp 
lugs, showing 3 deep hallmarks on the case back and 
featuring a manual winding cal. 727. In addition, to com-
plete the offer, it comes with its original box, papers and 
booklets.

€ 125,000 – 250,000
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ROLEX
HIGHLY ATTRACTIVE AND REMARKABLE 
DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
IN STEEL, REFERENCE 6239, WITH BLACK 
DIAL AND LIGHT BLUE SIGNATURE

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 6239
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1964
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 72B
Case N° 2004735
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

The very first model of the iconic Cosmograph Daytona 
family was the reference 6239, launched approximately 
in 1963 and discontinued in 1969 like the present lot. The 
stainless steel case is offered in superb conditions with 
sharp lugs and well-preserved pushers and crown. The 
steel bezel calibrated to 200 unites per hour is the trade-
mark of this model, the first one presented on the bezel 
instead of on the dial, it is the correct one for a watch of 
this period and appears in really good conditions with 
absolutely no evident sign of wearing. The watch is the 
simply astonishing dial with its vivid and shiny black color 
with white counters nicely aged and conserved. To further 
embellish it, the very rare and special light blue Daytona 
signature at 6 o’clock, usually on 6262 references and on 
the last examples of 6239, such as the present specimen.

€ 35,000 – 70,000
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ROLEX
SOUGHT AFTER AND ATTRACTIVE 
PRE DAYTONA MANUAL WRISTWATCH 
IN YELLOW GOLD, REFERENCE 6238, 
WITH SILVERED MULTISCALE DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Pre Daytona
Reference 6238
Case Material 14kt Yellow Gold
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 1966
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 722
Case N° 1422471
Dimensions 36 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

Produced from the early 1960 until 1967, the reference 
6238 became known as the “Pre-Daytona” because fol-
lowing this model, Rolex removed the tachymeter scale 
from the dial and added it to the bezel. The present spec-
imen of Pre Daytona 6238 enchants for its really beau-
tiful preservation and aging. The three-body yellow-gold 
case is in perfect proportions with sharp edges and clean 
screw down case back. The argentè dial has that charm 
that only some watches are able to emanate, with a 
catching conservation that has been able to survive in all 
these years. The applied dagger indexes and the hands 
with luminous material are a further preciousness that 
increase the attractiveness of this watch together with the 
typical sunken subsidiary dials. Moreover, the dial config-
uration is the most sought after with blue tachymeter and 
red telemeter scales, both perfectly intact.

€ 80,000 – 160,000
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ROLEX
HIGHLY ATTRACTIVE AND VERY 
RARE DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN STEEL, REFERENCE 
6263, BLACK “BIG RED” DIAL

Brand Rolex
Model Daytona
Reference 6263
Case Material Stainless Steel
Bracelet Material Stainless Steel
Year 1979
Movement Type Manual
Caliber 727
Case N° 6043683
Dimensions 37 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case

A reference point for Daytona collectors, the 6263 is the 
last version of the Rolex Daytona and is one of the most 
desirable vintage Daytona models. The present wrist-
watch is definitely well preserved: its stainless steel case 
has still the original proportions, the satin finish on the 
lugs, sharp edges and crisp and legible serial numbers. 
This, in combination, with the black acrylic bezel insert, 
characteristic to this reference, trick the eye to perceive 
the dial as somewhat larger than it is and serves to give 
the watch great presence. It also features the very covet-
ed black dial with the attractive big red “Daytona” script 
and contrasting subsidiary registers, preserved in very 
good original overall condition.

€ 50,000 – 100,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
RARE AND VERY DESIRABLE ANNUAL 
CALENDAR AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH IN PLATINUM, REFERENCE 
5961P, WITH BLUE DIAMOND-SET 
DIAL AND BEZEL, FULL SET.

Brand Patek Philippe
Model Annual Calendar 

Chronograph
Reference 5961P
Case Material Platinum
Bracelet Material Leather Strap
Year 2013
Movement Type Automatic
Caliber 28-520 IRM QA
Case N° 4631852
Movement N° 5765484
Dimensions 40.5 mm
Signed Dial, movement and case
Accessories Certificate of Origin, 

Booklets and Leather Wallet

In recent years Patek Philippe has released many inter-
esting and complicated watches, raising the bar every day 
for quality and beauty. Launched at Basel in 2011 is the 
first self-winding chronograph wristwatch to be fitted with 
an annual calendar complication, the caliber CH 28–520. 
This lot is a splendid example of reference 5961, and is 
offered in very nice and almost unworn conditions, with 
perfectly preserved case and sharply rounded pushers. It 
is adorned with 36 baguette diamonds with a total weight 
of 3.68 carats. The dial is untouched and perfectly com-
bines day, date and month apertures, a power reserve 
display and a subsidiary dial for the chronograph with day 
and night indicator. In addition to the mat blue dial, the 
hour markers are set with baguette-cut diamonds as is 
the deployant buckle with famous Calatrava cross. This 
watch is sold with its original Certificate of Origin, Leather 
Wallet and Booklet.

€ 90,000 – 180,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE
THE EXTRAORDINARY AND UNIQUE 
“DOLPHIN CLOCK” BY PATEK PHILIPPE, MADE 
OF YELLOW GOLD, SILVER, DIAMONDS, LAPIS 
LAZULI, AND DEEP BLUE TRANSLUCENT 
ENAMEL, WEIGHING 6.390 KILOGRAMS ! 
REFERENCE 1191. ACCOMPANIED BY ITS 
ORIGINAL PRESENTATION BOX AND 
EXTRACT FROM THE ARCHIVES
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PATEK PHILIPPE
THE EXTRAORDINARY AND UNIQUE 
“DOLPHIN CLOCK” BY PATEK PHILIPPE, MADE 
OF YELLOW GOLD, SILVER, DIAMONDS, LAPIS 
LAZULI, AND DEEP BLUE TRANSLUCENT 
ENAMEL, WEIGHING 6.390 KILOGRAMS ! 
REFERENCE 1191. ACCOMPANIED BY ITS 
ORIGINAL PRESENTATION BOX AND 
EXTRACT FROM THE ARCHIVES

BRAND Patek Philippe
MODEL The Royal Blue - Masterpiece 

Dome Clock
REFERENCE 1191
CASE MATERIAL Yellow Gold, Silver, Diamonds, 

Lapis Lazuli and Translucent 
Royal Blue Enamel

YEAR 1980
MOVEMENT TYPE Quartz
CALIBER 33
MOVEMENT N° 1803537
DIMENSIONS 37 mm
SIGNED Dial, movement and case
ACCESSORIES Box and Extract from the archives

It took a team of Patek Philippe craftsmen including gold-
smiths, enamelers, engravers, watchmakers and gem 
setters a total of 5 234 hours and 278 individual pieces to 
create one of the worlds most magnificent and unprece-
dented baroque style dome clocks. With a weight of 6.390 
kilograms, the framework of the case is composed of 18k 
solid gold with sterling silver panels, exquisitely decorat-
ed by layers of baroque style opaline-colored enamel. A 
yellow-gold garland of fruit and flowers frames the dial 
composed of white opaline enamel, set with a solitaire 
diamond. Completed in 1980, it was named the “Dolphin 
Clock” after the dome’s spectacular four gold dolphins, 
set with 2.5 carats of diamonds, which give the clock its 
sea motif. The liberal use of cabochon lapis lazuli on the 
base, leaves and columns was complemented to further 
enhance this theme. To the best of our knowledge, after 
its completion the masterpiece was purchased by the 
prominent Patek Philippe retailer J.Farren Price of Sydney, 
today one of Australia’s most venerable shops offering an 
extensive range of luxurious Swiss watches and beautiful-
ly crafted and original jewelry designs. They displayed the 
clock at a “Watch and Clock Exhibition” held in Australia 
where it was featured in an article as “the most valuable 
piece in the exhibition”, priced at 750 000 US dollars. Still 
under the property of J. Farren Price, the clock was then 
displayed at the Patek Philippe exhibition at Tiffany & Co., 
New York, in 1985, before being sold in 1987. Designed 
after the baroque and renaissance styles of Bernini and 
Borromini, Italian dramatic and controversial artists, the 

“Dolphin Clock” sets a mark in the history of refined watch 
making and stands today as one of the most important 
and exceptional clocks ever made by Patek Philippe. 
Presented in excellent conditions, it is accompanied by 
its original presentation box and extract from the archives 
confirming its production in 1980 and its subsequent sale 
the 11th December 1987.

€ 750,000 – 1,500,000 *

*  a 20% import VAT is due on the final price (including 
buyer's premium), only if it is delivered within the EU.

264



396 EXCLUSIVE TIMEPIECES  |  MONACO  |  17 APRIL 2021

LAST NAME(S)  FIRST NAME 

COMPANY NAME  EU VAT REGISTRATION N° 

ADDRESS 

ZIP / POSTAL CODE  CITY  COUNTRY 

E-MAIL (required)  LANGUAGE 

PHONE  MOBILE 

Please bid on my behalf for the following lot(s) up to the maximum price(s) (excluding the buyer premium, and any applicable taxes) 
mentioned above, purchasing as much below my indicated limit(s) as possible. I hereby agree and acknowledge that Monaco Legend 
Group is not responsible for failing to execute such bids or for any errors or omissions in connection therewith. By signing this form, I 
have read, understood and agree to be bound by the Terms & Conditions and important notices contained in the catalogue for this sale. I 
hereby agree and acknowledge that I am obligated to purchase and shall have no right to revoke acceptance of any and all lots for which 
I am the highest bidder.

   ABSENTEE BID OR PHONE BIDDING

   PRESENT IN PERSON             ONLINE BIDDIND

   MONACO LEGEND GROUP NEWS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS
          Keep me up to date with Monaco Legend Group latests informations about our events, products and services.

17 APRIL 2021 | MONACO

LOT N° BRIEF DESCRIPTION
PHONE
BID

ABSENTEE BID 
WITH LIMIT IN EURO*

€

€

€

€

€

LOT N° BRIEF DESCRIPTION
PHONE
BID

ABSENTEE BID 
WITH LIMIT IN EURO*

€

€

€

€

€

13, bd Princesse Charlotte, 98000 MONACO – tel. +377 97 77 53 35
info@monacolegendgroup.com – monacolegendauctions.com

* Excluding Buyers’s premium and VAT.

Please return this document along with a government-issued photo ID at least 48 hours before the Auction to 
Monaco Legend Group, by email info@monacolegendgroup.com (preferred), by post or in person at our Monaco 
office: Monaco Legend Group - 13 bd princesse charlotte - 98000 MONACO.
The registration will be completed only once the photo ID is received. For new clients, to register, bank references will be required.

DATE  SIGNATURE 

REGISTER & ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

By signing this document, you accept the Terms & Conditions and you consent to our Privacy Policy.

Please fill in the form below for the lots you are interested in

Lot 55



398 399

BUYER’S PREMIUM

The buyer will pay to the order of Monaco 
Legend Group, in addition to the hammer 
price, a buyer’s premium of:
Until €1.000.000: 30% incl. VAT (25% excl. 
VAT).
Major of €1.000.001: 24% incl. VAT (20% 
excl. VAT).

Lots marked with * :
a 20% import VAT is due on the final price 
(including buyer's premium), ONLY if it is 
delivered within the EU.

LAW AND JURISDICTION

These general terms & conditions, and all 
that relates to the sale are governed by 
Monégasque law and, in particular, by Law 
No. 1014 of 29 December 1978 concerning 
public auctions of furniture. Any dispute 
regarding the existence, validity, and 
enforceability for any bidder or buyer falls 
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts 
of the Principality of Monaco.

VAT FOR NON-EUROPEAN BUYERS

Non-European buyers will directly receive 
the invoice excluding VAT under certain 
conditions: the item(s) must have been 
shipped outside of Europe within a delay of 3 
months from the date of the sale and Monaco 
Legend Group must appear as a shipper on 
the export document and the buyer as the 
consignee. The exportation has to be done 
within the legal delays and a maximum of 3 
months of the date of the sale.

CURRENCY CONVERSION 

Auctions are conducted in Euro in Monaco.
A currency conversion board is made 
available in the saleroom and online, 
indicating approximate exchange rates for 
various major currencies.

INDICATIVE NATURE OF THE ESTIMATES

Estimates are listed for each lot and are 
an indication of the price range the lot is 
expected to fetch. Estimates do not include 
the buyer’s premium or sales tax.

NO RESERVE 

Unless the no reserve lots, all lots in the 
catalogue are offered subject to a reserve. 
This is a confidential value established 
between Monaco Legend Group and the 
seller. 

CONDITION OF THE LOTS 

Lot descriptions provide technical data 
carefully compiled by our experts for each 
lot in the sale and are often enhanced by 
historical or biographical comments.
Auction catalogue can be viewed online on
www.monacolegendauctions.com

We are at your disposal to provide you a 
detailed report on the conditions of the lots.

All lots are sold in the condition in which 
they were offered for sale with all their 
imperfections and defects. Dimensions, 
colors and weight of the products are 
provided for information purposes only and 
are not binding.
No claim can be accepted for minor 
restoration or small damages. It is the 
responsibility of each prospective bidder to 
inspect each lot prior to the sale and to rely 
on their own judgment to acquaint with the 
characteristics and the potential repairs or 
restorations. No claim can be considered 
once the auction is pronounced.
Restored or repainted dials regarded as 
protective measures and not as vices will 
not be reported. The conditions of the 
bracelets and the water resistance of the 
screwed-back watches are not guaranteed, 
and neither are the deployment clasps 
and tang buckles. It is important to note 
most of the waterproof watches have been 
opened to identify the type and quality of the 
movement.
There is no guarantee the watches are still 
resistant to water and it is recommended to 
consult your watchmaker before using the 
item.
Dimensions of the watches are provided for 
information purposes only.
Absence of any indication of the existence 
of restoration work or of an accident by no 
means exempt the jewelry from having a 
defect.
Precious and semi-precious stones may 
have been subject to treatments with 
the intention to showcase them. (i.e.: oil 
treatment of emeralds, heat treatment for 
rubies and sapphires, whitening of pearls).
These treatments are traditional and 
accepted by the jewels international market.
Considering the rise of new treatments, the 
stones submitted to the auction with no 
certificates will be sold without guarantees 
about the treatment.
It shall be stated that the origin of the 
stones and their quality (color and purity 
of the diamonds) reflect the opinion of the 
laboratory issuing the certificate. No claim 
will be accepted in case another laboratory 
gives another opinion, and will in no way 
engage the responsibility of the auctioneer 
and expert.
The jewelry advertised in our catalogue as 
yellow-gold or white-gold with no hallmark 
are always in gold 18K, that is 750‰ – Gold 
14K: 585‰ – Gold 9k: 375‰.
Relining, inlay work and varnishing are 
considered a protective measure and not a 
vice, they will not be reported.
Dimensions are provided for information 
purposes only.

AUCTION PREVIEWS 

Previews are conducted by Monaco Legend 
Group prior to each auction and details of 
these exhibitions are found at the beginning 
of the catalogue or online. Previews are 
open to the public and prospective buyers 
are encouraged to view and examine 
lots offered for sale prior to making their 
purchases. Our specialists are available to 
give advice and Condition Report. 

REGISTERING TO BID IN THE AUCTION

Before you can bid, you will need to register 
for the auction.
Regardless of the means by which you 
participate in the auction: Bidding in 
person, by telephone, online or absentee 
bids, the following documents must 
be provided in order to validate the 
registration request :

	› Full contact details 
	› Proof of ID in the form government-

issued photo ID 
	› Financial reference : bank transfer and/

or deposit as a condition of allowing you 
to bid 

	› Copy of the company register for a 
company

New clients are encouraged to register 48 
hours in advance of a sale to allow sufficient 
time for your information to be processed.

BIDDING IN THE SALEROOM [IN PERSON]

You can register in advance or directly at the 
auction venue up to 2 hours before the start 
of the sale.
Bidders are advised to have the auction 
catalogue to hand during the sale for 
reference.

ABSENTEE BIDDING [WRITTEN BIDS]

If you are unable to bid in person at the 
auction, you can submit an absentee bid 
(written bid). Absentee bid form can be 
found in the auction catalogue, on our 
website (monacolegendauctions.com) or 
can be requested to Monaco Legend Group.
Absentee bids will be processed on your 
behalf at auction by Monaco Legend Group 
staff. Monaco Legend Group staff will 
execute the bids at the lowest possible price, 
taking into account the reserve and other 
bids. Always indicate your absentee bid 
excluding the buyer’s premium and VAT. 

This service is free of charge.
Bids submitted in a foreign currency will be 
converted to euro using the exchange rate 
on the day of the sale.

Monaco Legend Group cannot be held 
responsible for errors, omissions or late-
arriving bids. In the event that two identical 
bids are received, the first bid received by 
Monaco Legend Group will take precedence. 
It is very important that the bidder lists a 
daytime telephone number in case any part 
of the bid form is unclear.

PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL ABSENTEE BID 
CANCELLATIONS MUST BE RECEIVED IN 
WRITING BEFORE THE START OF THE 
AUCTION.
TELEPHONE BIDS

You may also participate in Monaco Legend 
Group auctions by telephone. This service 
is free of charge and telephone bids will be 
executed by a Monaco Legend Group staff 
member in the saleroom. All telephone bids 

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

must be confirmed in writing on a completed 
telephone bid form.
Telephone bid form can be found in 
the auction catalogue, on our website 
(monacolegendauctions.com) or can be 
requested to Monaco Legend Group.

Please provide the telephone number(s) at 
which you can be reached during the sale. 
Monaco Legend Group will call you during the 
auction approximately 3 to 10 lots before the 
lot(s) on which you wish to bid.
Language assistance for telephone bidding 
is available in English, French, Italian and 
Chinese.

PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL TELEPHONE BID 
CANCELLATIONS MUST BE RECEIVED IN 
WRITING. CLIENTS ARE ADVISED TO MAKE 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR TELEPHONE BIDS AT 
LEAST ONE DAY BEFORE THE SALE.

ONLINE BIDDING WITH MONACO LEGEND 
GROUP 

Our online bidding platform has live-
streaming video of the auction accessible 
from a computer or a mobile device. You can 
bid before and during the sale from anywhere 
in the world.
From a mobile device on iOS or Android, you 
might have to download our App: “Monaco 
Legend Group Live” in order to place a bid. 

Users will need to have an account created 
on Monaco Legend Auctions Live and being 
approved for the auction in order to place a 
bid. See “Registering to bid in the auction”.
 
To create an account on Nextlot, please visit 
monacolegendgroup.nextlot.com website. 
New clients should create an account at least 
48 hours in advance of the sale.

ONLINE BIDDING WITH INVALUABLE AND 
EPAILIVE

Invaluable and Epailive platform have live-
streaming video of the auction accessible 
from a computer or a mobile device. You can 
bid before and during the sale from anywhere 
in the world.
From a mobile device on iOS or Android, you 
might have to download an App in order to 
place a bid. 

Users will need to have an account created 
on the platform of their choice and being 
approved for the auction in order to place bid. 
See “Registering to bid in the auction”.

To create an account, please visit 
invaluable.com or epailive.com. New clients 
should create an account at least 48 hours in 
advance of the sale.
 
For users of these platforms, additional fees 
will be charged in addition to the hammer 
price and buyer's commission :
	› With Epailive : extra 3% fees
	› With Invaluable : extra 5% fees

AUCTION PROCESS

Lots offered for sale are auctioned in 
numerical order as they appear in the 
catalogue. The lot being auctioned is 
announced by the auctioneer, as well as 
shown live or illustrated on a screen at the 
front of the saleroom. 

SUCCESSFUL BIDS 

When the auctioneer’s hammer falls, the final 
bid has been reached and the auctioneer will 
record the bidder’s paddle number, or the 
absentee bid number. If your bids have been 
successful, you will be notified by means 
of an invoice sent by e-mail. You are also 
welcome to call Monaco Legend Group the 
day after the auction to request the outcome 
of your bids.

RESULTS OF THE SALE

If you would like to know the result of your 
absentee bids, please contact:
Monaco Legend Group: +377 97 775 335

PAYMENT

Payment is due immediately after the sale.
Payment may be made by the following 
methods:

	› Cash in euros up to €29 999 
	› Credit cards VISA or MASTERCARD 
	› Bank transfers to Monaco Legend Group

COLLECTION OF PURCHASES 

Purchases can only be collected after 
payment. All lots can be collected 
immediately after the session upon 
presentation of written consent from the 
Accounting Department of Monaco Legend 
Group. We recommend the buyers to take 
delivery of their lots after the sale.

PREEMPTION RIGHT

The Monaco state in entitled to use a right of 
pre-emption on works of art. In accordance 
with the laws in force in Article 2-1 of the Law 
No. 1014 of 29 December 1978 concerning 
public sales of furniture. The use of this right 
comes immediately after the hammer stroke, 
the representative of the State expressing 
then the intention of the State to substitute 
for the last bidder, provided he confirms the 
pre-emption decision within fifteen days. 
In the absence of confirmation at the end 
of this period, the object will return to the 
highest bidder Monaco Legend Group SAM 
will not bear any liability/responsibility for 
the conditions of pre-emption by the State of 
Monaco.
 
IMPORT/EXPORT RESTRICTIONS AND 
TAXES 

Buyers are advised that we will remove bands 
made of materials derived from endangered 
or otherwise protected species (i.e. alligator, 
caiman, lizard, snake…) prior to shipping 
lots abroad. Buyers are responsible for 

compliance with any applicable export and 
import regulations. Moreover certain items 
made of tortoiseshell, ivory may be subject to 
importation restrictions in certain countries.
Please consult your local customs authority 
for information on importing items made of 
these materials. The Buyer is responsible 
for the payment of all applicable import and 
export duties and taxes related to the lots 
purchased.

CITES REGULATIONS

∆: The documents provided by the study 
“Monaco Legend Group” for the CITES 
articles of the species listed in the annexes 
A, B or C of the regulation CE338/97 are 
only valid in the EU. All the exits to a third 
country shall be subject to an exportation 
or reexportation permit granted by the 
CITES Management Authority. In the buyer’s 
country of residence. We advise you to 
approach the CITES Management Authority 
of the country of destination to obtain 
confirmation of the possibility of importing 
such articles. Some countries can prohibit 
the issuing of the documents according to 
their own specific legislation. These actions 
have to be taken by the buyer and at their 
own expense. Contact Monaco Legend 
Group for more information.

PROTECTION OF CULTURAL PROPERTY 

Monaco Legend Group SAM follows a policy 
to prevent the sale of looted or stolen cultural 
property.

SHIPPING AND INSURANCE 

It will be shipped directly to their location 
as per buyer’s instructions, with Ferrari 
Logistiques SAM, Monaco.
Please note that buyers are responsible for all 
shipping fees and any other applicable fees 
including value-added tax, customs duties, 
etc. for the importation to their respective 
countries.
Monaco Legend Group is not responsible for 
shipping clocks, furniture, voluminous and/or 
fragile items

MONACO LEGEND GROUP BANK DETAIL 
(PAYMENT IN EUROS ONLY)

Compte
SAM MONACO LEGEND GROUP
Banque
BPMED MONACO ENTREPRISES 
IBAN.
MC58 1460 7007 6460 9218 9452 273 
BIC
CCBPMCM1XXX 
Compte N.
60921894522
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HOW TO CONSIGN

1. Valuation
Your goods will be carefully 
examined by our top experts.
Davide Parmegiani, world authority 
in the market for timepieces, 
together with his associate 
Claude Cohen will give you a 
precise and realistic estimate 
for your timepiece or jewelry.

We would be pleased to provide 
you with a preliminary evaluation 
directly by e-mail:  
info@monacolegendgroup.com.
We can also welcome you 
by appointment in our 
Showroom in Monte-Carlo.
For important collections 
we can travel worldwide.

Our experts will recommend an 
estimate range and a minimum 
price, agreed with you, below 
which we will not sell your item 
during the auction (reserve price).

Our estimates are free 
and confidential.

2. Promotion
We do global marketing and 
advertising, making sure your 
goods are seen by the right people.

We are in contact with collectors 
from all over the world.

Your goods will be published 
online, in printed catalogues
and exhibited during the 
auction preview.

Get the best value of 
your collectibles.

3. Sale
Our auctions take place in our 
showroom or in a prestigious 
location of Monte-Carlo
such as Hotel Hermitage.

The event is broadcasted live on our 
online auction platform as well as 
on other online auction platforms. 

We can also buy or sell for
you your goods through
private sales if appropriate.

Please contact us for more information about consignment:
info@monacolegendgroup.com  
+377 97 77 53 35

Consignment for 
Next Auction

is Open
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Lot 228 

 UNIQUE
PIECES

Lot 205
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